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1   Celtic, Central Gaul. Sequani Cast Unit circa 100-50, billon
20.40 mm., 5.99 g. Diademed celticized head l., wearing torques.
Rev. Horned horse l. DT 3257. Very fine

20

2   Celtic, East Noricum Tetradrachm Samobar Type A circa II-I
century, AR 25.00 mm., 11.14 g. Male head wearing three-strand
pearl diadem l. Rev. Horse prancing l. Göbl, TKN pl. 23, 23. Lanz
164. Lovely toned, struck in high relief, Extremely Fine.

200

3   Celtic, Vindelici Stater, 'Regenbogenschüsselchen, Blattkranz
mit Vogelkopf/Kreuz mit Voluten' type I century, AV 20.00 mm.,
6.95 g. Head of a bird l.; all within wreath. Rev. Four-pointed star;
above, three pellets; below, two volutes; all within cup-shaped
incuse. Flesche 306. Kellner, Manching, type II E, pl. 46, 1662-4.
SLM 1073. Erich Karl Collection, UBS 77 (2008), 273. Rare. In
good condition for the issue. Good Very fine

350

4   Celtic, imitation of Philip II Tetradrachm III century BC, AR
24.00 mm., 12.38 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. Horseman
galloping l. with small countermark wheel. OTA pl. 9, 72/1. Old
cabinet tone and Good Very Fine/Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 85, 1

80

5   Celtic, Vindelici Stater, 'Regenbogenschüsselchen mit Rolltier'
type I century, AV 16.00 mm., 6.86 g. Convex surface with
'Rolltier' to l. Rev. Six pellets within torc; all within cup-shaped
incuse. Flesche 286. Kellner, Manching, type IA. Good Very fine

350

6   Celtic, Stater or 'Regenbogenschüsselchen I century, AV 16.00
mm., 7.36 g. Head of eagle l. within wreath with a jeweled closing
above. Rev. Star or cross in centre of convex field; three pellets
above and ornament below. Flesche 305. Kellner type II E. LT
9436. Rare. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise Good Very fine

350



7   Celtic, Vindelici Stater, 'Regenbogenschüsselchen, Blattkranz
mit Vogelkopf/Kreuz mit Voluten' type I century, AV 17.00 mm.,
7.49 g. Head of a bird l.; all within wreath. Rev. Four-pointed star;
above, three pellets; below, two volutes; all within cup-shaped
incuse. Flesche 306. Kellner, Manching, type II E, pl. 46, 1662-4.
SLM 1073. Erich Karl Collection, UBS 77 (2008), 273. Very fine

250

8   Gallia, Nemausus Bronze circa 120/60, Æ 16.00 mm., 2.61 g.
Laureate head of Apollo l. Rev. Boar l. CCBM 204-212. de la Tour
2698. Very Fine.

15

9   Gallia, Volcae-Arecomini Bronze I cent., Æ 15.00 mm., 1.90 g.
Diademed head of Artemis r.; in r. field, wreath. Rev. Standing
figure l.; in l. field, palm branch. De la Tour 2677. Green patina,
Very Fine.

15

10   Etruria, Populonia Plated 20 asses circa III century, AR 26.00
mm., 5.83 g. Facing head of Metus (Gorgon), wearing diadem;
below, OXI:IXO. Rev. Blank. Historia Numorum Italy 152. EC –, cf.
EC 55. Specimen struck from unrecorded dies and listed in the
forthcoming publication on the Etruscan Coinage. An interesting
and very rare issue. Attractive old cabinet tone, well centred and
Good Very Fine

180

11   Etruria, Populonia 20 Asses III century BC, AR 22.00 mm.,
8.10 g. Facing head of Metus (Gorgon), with curly and diadem
over head; below, XX. Rev. Blank. Historia Numorum Italy 152.
ECC 62. Attractive old cabinet tone. Struck from a rusty obverse
die, otherwise Very Fine.

70



12   Etruria, Populonia 20 Asses III century BC, AR 18.00 mm.,
5.91 g. Facing head of Metus (Gorgon), wearing diadem; below,
XX. Rev. Blank. Historia Numorum Italy 148. EC 45. About Very
Fine.

40

13   Etruria, Populonia 10 Units circa 425-400, AR 24.00 mm.,
7.71 g. Diademed facing head of Metus; below, X. Rev. Blank. EC
Series 8, 1–20. Historia Numorum Italy 152. Rare. Struck from a
worn obverse die, otherwise Good Very Fine.

180

14   Etruria, Populonia 20 Asses circa III century BC, AR 25.00
mm., 8.31 g. Facing head of Metus (Gorgon), wearing diadem;
below, OXI:IXO. Rev. Blank. Historia Numorum Italy 152. EC 55.
Old cabinet tone. Struck from a worn obverse die, otherwise
About Extremely fine

200

15   Etruria, Tuder Cast sextan III century BC, Æ 29.00 mm.,
18.57 g. Club. Rev. Two pellets. Historia Numorum Italy 54. ICC
199. Green patina, Very Fine. From the Mike Ballerini collection.
Ex Roma Numismatics sale 19 Oct. 2023, lot 3.

35

16   Umbria, Ariminum Semuncia circa 268-255, Æ 26.00 mm.,
14.70 g. Bust of Gaul r., wearing torque. Rev. Scallop shell. ICC
234. Historia Numorum Italy 7. Fine. Ex Roma Numismatics E-Sale
61, 2019, 98

50

17   Picenum, Central Italy Cast Æ Aes rude VI-IV cent., Æ 110.00
mm., 430.00 g. Cast Æ Aes rude dimension 110X70 mm and 4.3
KG. Greep patina, Very Fine.

300



18   Picenum, Central Italy Aes Formatum. VI-IV cent., Æ 100.00
mm., 340.00 g. Fragment of ax-shaped cast bronze ingot,
100x77mm .Vecchi, ICC-pl. 90, 3. Very rare, lovely brown tone,
Good Very Fine. From a private Swiss collection.

350

19   Picenum, Central Italy Aes Signatum (Sextans). circa 500-300
BC, Æ 34.60 mm., 63.81 g. Scallop shell. Rev. Blank. Cf. ICC pl.
90, 4. Very Fine. From a private Swiss collection.

50

20   Picenum, Central Italy Cast aes formatum IV-III cent., Æ
38.00 mm., 118.58 g. Cast bronze in the form of a cockle shell.
Thurlow & Vecchi p. 20; Burgos P.28 Very rare so heavy,
attractive patina and Good Very Fine. Called "aes formatum" by
Haeberlin, this very rare bronze currency was a precursor to the
issues of aes grave but later than aes rude.

60

21   Picenum, Central Italy Cast Æ Aes rude V-III cent., Æ 24.00
mm., 13.46 g. Central Italy, . Crescent counter stamp / Cross-
shaped counter stamp. ICC 2.1; Haeberlin p. 4, 6-8; Garrucci p.
37, pl. 67-8; L.A.Milani, Due deposit dell'età del bronzo di
Campiglia d'Orcia, RIN 1908, pp. 455-456, figs 10-12. Very Fine.
Very Rare. From a private Swiss collection.

50

22   Picenum, Central Italy Cast Æ Aes rude V-III cent., Æ 26.00
mm., 35.45 g. Crescent counter stamp. Rev. Cross-shaped
counter stamp. ICC 2.1; Haeberlin p. 4, 6-8; Garrucci p. 37, pl. 67-
8; L.A.Milani, Due deposit dell'età del bronzo di Campiglia d'Orcia,
RIN 1908, pp. 455-456, figs 10-12. Very Fine. From a private
Swiss coll The interesting bronze lumps countermarked with a
cross and crescent, probably symbolising the sun and moon,
many of which weigh approximately an uncia, have come from
finds in the area of Orvieto, Ancarano, Perugia and Tarquinia,
which also issued currency bars with crescent and four-rayed star
or sun of Tarquinii cf. ICC 116-119.

50



23   Picenum, Central Italy Cast aes formatum VI-IV cent., Æ
30.00 mm., 42.99 g. Cut shaped cast ingot. Cf. ICC Appendix p.
76, pl. 90, nos. 3-6 for similar types. Good Very Fine. From a
private Swiss collection.

40

24   Picenum, Central Italy Cast Æ Aes rude V-III cent., Æ 23.00
mm., 9.82 g. Star counter stamp. Rev. Cross-shaped counter
stamp. ICC 2.1; Haeberlin p. 4, 6-8; Garrucci p. 37, pl. 67-8;
L.A.Milani, Due deposit dell'età del bronzo di Campiglia d'Orcia,
RIN 1908, pp. 455-456, figs 10-12. Very Fine. From a private
Swiss collection. The interesting bronze lumps countermarked
with a cross and crescent, probably symbolising the sun and
moon, many of which weigh approximately an uncia, have come
from finds in the area of Orvieto, Ancarano, Perugia and
Tarquinia, which also issued currency bars with crescent and four-
rayed star or sun of Tarquinii cf. ICC 116-119.

40

25   Picenum, Central Italy Aes rude. V-III cent., Æ 30.00 mm.,
14.11 g. Star counter stamp. Rev. Cross-shaped counter stamp.
ICC 2.1; Haeberlin p. 4, 6-8; Garrucci p. 37, pl. 67-8; L.A.Milani,
Due deposit dell'età del bronzo di Campiglia d'Orcia, RIN 1908,
pp. 455-456, figs 10-12. Very Fine. Very Rare. From a private
Swiss collection. The interesting bronze lumps countermarked
with a cross and crescent, probably symbolising the sun and
moon, many of which weigh approximately an uncia, have come
from finds in the area of Orvieto, Ancarano, Perugia and
Tarquinia, which also issued currency bars with crescent and four-
rayed star or sun of Tarquinii c

40



26   Picenum, Central Italy Cast Æ Aes rude V-III cent., Æ 25.20
mm., 27.92 g. Crescent counter stamp. Rev. Cross-shaped
counter stamp. ICC 2.1. Haeberlin p. 4, 6-8. Garrucci p. 37, pl. 67-
8. L.A.Milani, Due depositi dell'età del bronzo di Campiglia
d'Orcia, RIN 1908, pp. 455-456, figs 10-12 Rare. Green patina,
Very Fine. From a private Swiss collection.

50

27   Campania , Neapolis Didrachm circa 275-250, AR 21.00 mm.,
6.79 g. Head of nymph l., hair in band; TAP behind neck, EYΞ
below. Rev. Man-headed bull standing r., head facing; above,
Nike flying r., crowning bull; EΠI below. Sambon 484. SNG ANS
382. Historia Numorum Italy 586 Attractive old cabinet tone and
Very fine From the collection of a Mentor.

80

28   Campania , Phistelia Obol circa 325-275, AR 11.00 mm., 0.75
g. Female head facing. Rev. Lion crouching l.; below, snake. SNG
Copenhagen 577. SNG ANS 587. Historia Numorum Italy 619.
Nice old cabinet tone, Good Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 57, 13.

25

29   Apulia, Arpi Bronze circa 325-275, Æ 20.00 mm., 6.31 g.
Laureate head of Zeus l.; behind, thunderbolt. Rev. Boar standing
r.; above, spearhead r.. SNG ANS 635. Historia Numorum Italy
642. Light green patina and Very fine

20

30   Apulia, Arpi Bronze circa 325-275, Æ 16.00 mm., 3.47 g.
Laureate head of Zeus l. Rev. Horse rearing l.; star above,
monogram below. SNG Copenhagen 611. Historia Numorum Italy
Italy 644. Rare. Very fine

25

31   Apulia, Arpi Bronze circa 325-275, Æ 22.00 mm., 8.12 g.
Laureate head of Zeus l.; thunderbolt behind. Rev. Boar running
r.; spear-head above. Historia Numorum Italy 642. SNG ANS 635.
About Very fine

15



32   Apulia, Canusium Bronze circa 250-225, Æ 17.00 mm., 6.52
g. Young male head l. Rev. Horseman advancing r., holding spear.
SNG ANS 694. Historia Numorum Italy 660. Rare. Brown tone and
About Very fine

25

33   Apulia, Luceria Unica circa 217-212, Æ 22.00 mm., 12.05 g.
Frog. Rev. Barley-ear. ICC 349. Historia Numorum Italy 677e.
Green patina and Very fine

50

34   Apulia, Salapia Bronze circa 225-210, Æ 20.00 mm., 7.03 g.
Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Horse prancing r.; star above.
Historia Numorum Italy 692c. SNG Copenhagen 684. About Very
fine

20

35   Apulia, Teate Teruncius circa 225-200, Æ 22.00 mm., 8.04 g.
Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian helmet. Rev. Owl standing
r. below three pellets. Historia Numorum Italy 702b. Very fine

20

36   Apulia, Teate Uncia circa 225-200, Æ 15.00 mm., 4.27 g.
Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. Owl standing r., head facing; in
l. field, pellet. Historia Numorum Italy 702d. SNG ANS 752. Very
fine

20

37   Calabria, Tarentum Litra circa 325-280, AR 9.00 mm., Shell.
Rev. Dolphin r.; below, trident. Vlasto 1547. Historia Numorum
Italy 979. Old cabinet tone and Very fine

20

38   Calabria, Tarentum Diobol circa 325-280, AR 12.00 mm.,
1.14 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. Heracles fighting
Nemean lion r., between the legs, Γ. Vlasto –. Historia Numorum
Italy 986. Rare. Old cabinet tone and Very fine

25



39   Calabria, Tarentum Nomos circa 240-228, AR 18.00 mm.,
6.36 g. Nude youth, crowning horse, on horse walking r.;
monogram to l. and r.; below, ΦΙΛΟ/ΚΛΗΣ in two lines above
dolphin r. Rev. Oecist, holding rhyton and trident, riding dolphin
l.; in r. field, two amphoras. Vlasto 950. Historia Numorum Italy
1057. Lovely toned and Extremely fine

220

40   Calabria, Tarentum Obol circa 280-228, AR 10.00 mm., 0.54
g. Cantharus. Rev. Cantharus, Φ to l., I to r. cf. Vlasto 1620ff.;
HNItaly 1076. Old cabinet tone and Extremely fine

20

41   Calabria, Tarentum Nomos circa 281-270, AR 23.00 mm.,
7.51 g. Pacing horse r., crowned by rider; in l. field, ΣΑ and below
horse, ΑΡΕ / ΘΩΝ. Rev. ΤΑΡΑΣ Dolphin rider l., holding tripod;
below dolphin, CΑΣ. Vlasto 666. SNG ANS 1050. SNG France
1870. Historia Numorum Italy 957. Lovely old cabinet tone,
Extremely Fine.

150

42   Lucania, Heraclea Nomos circa 420-330, AR 22.00 mm., 7.35
g. Helmeted head of Athena r., hippocamp on bowl. Rev. Heracles
standing r.t, strangling the Nemean Lion; bow, club to l. Work 16.
Van Keuren 5. Historia Numorum Italy 1371. Old cabinet tone and
About Very Fine.

50

43   Lucania, Metapontum Obol circa 540-510, AR 7.00 mm., 0.43
g. Ear of barley. Rev. Incuse ear of barley with six grains. Noe 64.
Historia Numorum Italy 1469. Test cut on obverse, otherwise Very
fine

20



44   Lucania, Metapontum Nomos circa 330-290, AR 20.00 mm.,
7.71 g. Head of Demeter l., wearing baley wreath and earrings.
Rev. META Ear of barley; in l. field, tongs and below, ΑΘΑ.
Johnston-Noe C 4.6-10. SNG Lloyd 392. Historia Numorum Italy
1583. Attractive old ccabinet tone, minor porosiy, otherwise Good
Very Fine /About Extremely Fine.

80

45   Lucania, Metapontum Bronze circa 300-250, Æ 15.00 mm.,
2.42 g. Wreathed head of Demeter r., wearing earring and
necklace. Rev. Grain ear with leaf to r. Historia Numorum NItaly
1695. Brown tone and Very fine

15

46   Lucania, Metapontum Bronze circa 225-200, Æ 15.00 mm.,
3.86 g. Athena Alkedeimos advancing l. Rev. Owl standing on
grain ear l., with head facing. Johnston, Bronze 68. Historia
Numorum Italy 1704. Green patina and Good Very fine

25

47   Lucania, Metapontum Bronze circa 225-200, Æ 10.00 mm.,
1.25 g. Head of Artemis r., bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev.
Two-handled crater; ear of barley r. Johnston, Bronze 70. Historia
Numorum Italy 1706. Very fine

15

48   Lucania, Metapontum Nomos circa 330-290, AR 18.00 mm.,
7.69 g. Head of Demeter, wearing barley wreath, facing three-
quarters r.; in r. field, [AΓ]. Rev. META Ear of barley with leaf to r.,
upon which bucranium; below, ΑΘA. SNG Copenhagen 1220. SNG
ANS 463. Johnston-Noe C 2. Historia Numorum Italy 1584. Minor
marks and struck from worn dies, otherwise good very fine

70

49   Lucania, Metapontum Bronze circa 300-250, Æ 16.00 mm.,
2.65 g. Laureate head of Apollo l. Rev. Grain ear with leaf to l.;
tripod to r. Johnston Bronze 40. Historia Numorum Italy 1675.
Surface somewhat corroded, otherwise Very fine

15



50   Lucania, Metapontum Bronze circa 225-200, Æ 17.00 mm.,
4.70 g. Helmeted head of Leucippus r. Rev. Demeter standing
facing, head r., holding long cross-torch. Johnston, Bronze 66.
Historia Numorum Italy 1702. Nice light green patina, Very Fine.

15

51   Lucania, Metapontum Bronze circa 300-250, Æ 14.00 mm.,
2.63 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin headdress . Rev.
Grain ear with leaf to r. Johnston Bronze 60. Historia Numorum
Italy 1696. Dark green tone and Good Very fine

20

52   Lucania, Metapontum Bronze circa 300-250, Æ 15.00 mm.,
2.50 g. Veiled head of Demeter r., wearing stephane. Rev. Grain
ear with bud to l.; monogram to l. Johnston, Bronze 57. Historia
Numorum Italy 1693. Very fine

20

53   Lucania, Thurium Bronze circa 440-435, Æ 11.00 mm., 1.28
g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. Forepart of bull butting r.
Rutter, South, Group III, 1.3. Historia Numorum Italy 1905. Rare.
Green patina and Very fine

15

54   Lucania, Thurium Bronze circa 280-213, Æ 10.00 mm., 1.03
g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin. Rev. Forepart of bull
butting r. Historia Numorum Italy 1934. SNG ANS –. Scarce. Very
fine

15

55   Lucania, Thurium Bronze after 300, Æ 10.00 mm., 0.94 g.
Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet, Rv. Bucranium facing,
decorated with fillets. SNG Copenhagen 1504. SNG ANS 1195.
Historia Numorum Italy 1922. Rare. Very fine

15



56   Lucania, Thurium as Copiae Bronze circa 250-225, Æ 12.00
mm., 1.95 g. Laureate head of Apollo l.; monogram behind. Rev.
Cornucopiae. Historia Numorum Italy 1929. SNG ANS 1200. Very
fine

15

57   Lucania, Velia Nomos circa 280, AR 22.00 mm., 7.15 g. Head
of Athena l., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with griffin
on bowl; behind, IE within linear square and above, A. Rev.
YEΛHTΩN Lion pulling down stag l. BMC 111. Williams 579.
Historia Numorum Italy 1318. Old cabinet tone, minor scratch on
obverse, otherwise Good Very fine Ex Frey sale 15 April 1955,
959. From the Rudolf Hoesch collection.

220

58   Bruttium, Caulonia Nomos circa 450-445, AR 20.00 mm.,
7.74 g. Naked Apollo standing right, holding branch in raised r.
hand: on extended l. arm small running figure. In field r., stag
with head turned back. Rev. KAVΛ retrograde Stag standing
right.; in field r., two branches. Noe Caulonia 96. Historia
Numorum Italy 2046. Iridescent tone and About Extremely fine

140

59   Bruttium, Mesma Stater circa 350-340 BC., AR 20.70 mm.,
8.65 g. Pegasos flying l.; below, ME monogram. Rev. Helmeted
head of Athena l.. Pegasi II pg. 585, 7. SNG Lockett 2214.
Attractive old cabinet tone, Good Very Fine. From an old private
British collection.

100

60   Bruttium, Petelia Quadrans III century, Æ 17.60 mm., 3.56 g.
Laureate head of Zeus r.; three pellets behind. Rev. Zeus
standing r., holding thunderbolt and spear; monogram in l. field.
SNG Copenhagen 1916. Historia Numorum Italy 2461. Very fine

30



61   Bruttium, Terina Triobol circa 420-400, AR 11.00 mm., 1.10
g. Head of nymph r., hair in sphendone. Rev. Nike seated l. on
Ionic capital, holding wreath. Historia Numorum Italy 2624. SNG
ANS 881. Good Fine

20

62   Bruttium, Terina Bronze circa 350-275, Æ 14.20 mm., 2.94 g.
Head of nymph l. Rev. Nike seated l. on cippus. Holloway &
Jenkins 126B. Historia Numorum Italy 2651. Very fine

20

63   Bruttium, The Brettii Unit circa 211-208, Æ 22.00 mm., 8.52
g. Laureate head of Zeus r.; in l. field, thunderbolt. Rev. ΒΡΕΤΤΙΩΝ
Warrior advancing r., holding shield and spear; in r. field, torch.
Scheu, Bronze 43. SNG ANS 104. Historia Numorum Italy 1988.
Untouched green patina. Lovely portrait and reverse struckfrom a
slightly worn die, otherwise about extremely fine

35

64   Sicily, Agrigentum Bronze circa 287-279, Æ 14.00 mm., 2.80
g. Laureate head of Apollo l. Rev. Eagle standing r., looking back.
Calciati 119. SNG ANS 1125. Very Fine.

15

65   Sicily, Camarina Litra circa 461-435, AR 11.00 mm., 0.52 g.
Nike flying l. before; swan; the whole within wreath. Rev. Athena
standing l., holding spear; at her feet, shield. Westermark-Jenkins
54. SNG Lockett 722 (this obverse die). SNG ANS 1212. Dark tone
and Very fine

35

66   Sicily, Gela Tetradrachm circa 420-415, AR 25.00 mm., 16.40
g. Charioteer driving walking quadriga l.; above, Nike flying r.,
crowning charioteer; in exergue, lizard l., about to catch fly. Rev.
Forepart of man-headed bull l. within incuse circle. SNG ANS 91.
HGC 2, 355. About Very Fine. Ex Bertolami Fine Arts e-sale 236,
2022, 100.

150



67   Sicily, Himera Hemilitron circa 420, Æ 18.00 mm., 3.76 g.
Head of nymph l.; six pellets before. Rev. Six pellets within
wreath. Calciati 35. SNG ANS 186. Nice green patina, About
Extremely Fine.

20

68   Sicily, Himera as Thermai Himerensis Bronze circa 367-330,
Æ 15.00 mm., 2.96 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin
headdress. Rev. Head of Hera r., wearing polos. Campana 9.
Calciati 12. Surface somewhat smoothed, otherwise Very fine

20

69   Sicily, Messana Tetradrachm circa 425-396, AR 24.00 mm.,
17.15 g. Biga of mules driven r. by charioteer, holding reins and
kentron; above, Nike walking r. to crown the mules. In exergue,
olive twig with berry. Rev. MEΣ – Σ – A – N – IO – N Hare springing
r.; below, dolphin swimming r. SNG ANS 358 (these dies). Boston,
MFA 290 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 1095 (these dies). Caccamo
Caltabiano 487. DA FARE!!!

350

70   Sicily, Syracuse Obol circa 470, AR 9.00 mm., 0.45 g. Head of
nymph Arethusa r. Rev. Wheel. SNG ANS 124. SNG Copenhagen
634, Old cabinet tone and About Very fine

15

71   Sicily, Syracuse Drachm circa 380-360, Æ 30.00 mm., 32.41
g. ΣYPA Head of Athena l., wearing Corinthian helmet decorated
with olive-wreath. Rev. Pair of dolphins swimming downwards,
almost snout to snout; between them, star. SNG ANS 456. SNG
Morcom 698. Calciati 62. Dark brown tone and very fine From the
collection of a Mentor.

35



72   Sicily, Syracuse Tetradrachm circa 430-420, AR 25.00 mm.,
17.20 g. Slow quadriga r. driven by charioteer, holding kentron
and reins; above, Nike flying r. and crowning horses. Rev.
[ΣYPAKOΣION] Head of nymph Arethusa r., wearing ampyx and
sakkos decorated with meander pattern, surrounded by four
dolphins. SNG ANS 212 (these dies). Boehringer 648. Old cabinet
tone, traces of double striking, otherwise very fine From the
collection of a Mentor.

200

73   Sicily, Syracuse Tetradrachm, unsigned but attributed to
Eukleidas circa 410-405, AR 23.00 mm., 17.08 g. Fast quadriga l.,
driven by charioteer, holding long torch in r. hand; above, Nike
flying r., crowning the charioteer. In exergue, barley ear. Rev.
Head of Arethusa r., wearing earring and necklace, hair bound up
in bun. Around, three dolphins and one swimming up from below
neck. SNG Oxford 1999 (these dies). SNG ANS 280. Tudeer 61.
Coins, Artists and Tyrants 61. Old cabinet tone and Good very fine
Ex Seaby coins and Medal Bulletin January 1976, A4.

1'600

74   Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 344-332, Æ 15.00 mm., 2.93 g.
Bearded and laureate head of Asklepios l. Rev. Hound standing l.,
forepaw raised; monogram above. Calciati 84. SNG Morcom 721.
Rare. Rough surface, otherwise Very fine

15

75   Sicily, Syracuse Drachm circa 344-317, Æ 26.00 mm., 18.78
g. ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣ – ΙΩΝ Bearded male head left (Archias?), wearing
Corinthian helmet. Rev. Pegasus flying l.; below, Σ and dolphin.
SNG ANS 524. AMB 502. Calciati 77. Brown tone, traces of
overstriking, otherwise good very fine From the collection of a
Mentor.

45



76   Sicily, Syracuse Dilitron circa 344-337, Æ 27.00 mm., 19.83
g. IΕΥΣ Ε – ΛΕΥΘΕΡΙΟΣ Head of Zeus Eleutherios bearded and
laureate l. Rev. ΣΥΡΑΚ − ΟΣΙΟΝ Horse prancing l. SNG ANS 536.
SNG Morcom 717. Calciati 80. AMB 499. Green patina with light
highlights and very fine

45

77   Sicily, Syracuse Hemidrachm circa 344-317, Æ 23.00 mm.,
15.96 g. ΙΕΥΣ – [ΕΛΕYΘΕΡΙΟΣ] Laureate head of Zeus Eleutherios
r. Rev. ΣΥΡΑΚO – ΣΙΩΝ Thunderbolt; in r. field, eagle. SNG ANS
481. Calciati 72. Dark green patina and good very fine

35

78   Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 287-278, Æ 20.00 mm., 7.01 g.
Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Eagle standing l., open wings, on
thunderbolt. SNG Morcom 746. Calciati 167. Very fine

20

79   Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 289-287, Æ 14.00 mm., 2.71 g.
Bust of Artemis l., holding quiver on shoulder. Rev. Thunderbolt.
Calciati 140. SNG Morcom 761. Rare. Good Very fine

20

80   Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 287-278, Æ 24.00 mm., 9.92 g.
[ΣΥ]ΡΑΚΟΣΙΩΝ Head of Kore-Persephone l., wearing wreath of
bearly ears; in r. field, barley ear. Rev. Charioteer driving fast
biga r.; above, star. SNG ANS 759. SNG Morcom 770. Calciati 123
Ds95. Brown-reddish patina, surface gently smoothed, otherwise
good very fine

30

81   Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 287-278, Æ 23.00 mm., 7.23 g.
Laureate head of Apollo l. Rev. Eagle standing l., wings open, on
thunderbolt. Calciati 157. Traces of overstriking, otherwise Good
Very fine

20



82   Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 275-216, Æ 27.00 mm., 17.32
g. Diademed head l. Rev. Horseman galloping r., holding spear; in
r. field, A (?). In exergue, [ΙΕΡΩΝΟΣ]. SNG ANS 923. Calciati 195.
Dark green patina, minor marks, otherwise good very fine / very
fine

30

83   Sicily, Syracuse 1 ½ litrae or quarter drachm circa 216-214,
AR 11.00 mm., 0.98 g. ΕΠΙ ΙΚΕΤ[ΑΣ] Head of Artemis r.; holding
bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev. [ΣYP]AKOΣ[IOI] Owl standing
r., head facing; in l. field, K. Carroccio pl. XV, L. SNG ANS 906 var.
(A on reverse). Old cabinet tone, light porosity, otherwise good
very fine From the collection of a Mentor

45

84   Sicily, Syracuse 10 Litrae circa 215-214, AR 23.00 mm., 8.21
g. Diademed head of Hieronymos l.. Rev. BAΣIΛEΩΣ - IEPΩNYMOY
Winged thunderbolt; above, KI. Holloway 40. SNG ANS 1028.
About Extremely fine

300

85   Sicily, Syracuse Bronze After 212, Æ 20.00 mm., 7.09 g.
Head of Athena r., wearing crested helmet. Rev. Nike facing, with
open wings; at her feet, ram. SNG ANS 1087. Calciati 233. Minor
areas of weakness, otherwise Very fine

15

86   Sicily, Syracuse Bronze After 212, Æ 21.00 mm., 8.15 g. Male
head r., wearing taenia. Rev. Isis standing slightly l., holding
wreath and staff. SNG ANS 1099. Calciati 240. Green patina and
Good Very fine

20

87   Sicily, Syracuse Bronze After 212 under roman occupation, Æ
22.00 mm., 9.16 g. Wreathed head of Persephone r. Rev.
Demeter standing facing, holding sceptre and long torch. Calciati
231. SNG ANS 1090. Light green patina, Good Very Fine.

20



88   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage (?)
Bronze circa 340-320, Æ 15.00 mm., 2.53 g. Wreathed head of
Tanit l. Rev. Horse standing r. before palm tree. MAA 18. SNG
Copenhagen 109 Dark green tone and Good Very fine

30

89   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage (?)
Bronze circa 340-320, Æ 15.00 mm., 4.68 g. Head of Tanit l.,
wearing wreath of grain and earrings. Rev. Horse galloping r. MAA
15. Acquaro 5 ff. SNG Copenhagen 96. Dark green patina and
very fine

25

90   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage (?)
Bronze circa 340-320, Æ 18.00 mm., 3.42 g. Wreathed head of
Tanit l.; in r. field, pellet. Rev. Horse standing r. before palm tree;
in r. field, three pellets. MAA 18. SNG Copenhagen 118. Acquaro
340. SNG Morcom 906. Green patina and extremely fine

35

91   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, Æ 17.00 mm., 4.80 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit l. Rev. Head of horse r. Acquaro –, cf. 442. Brown-
green tone and Good Very fine

35

92   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, Æ 17.00 mm., 4.60 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit l. Rev. Head of horse r.; in r. field, Punic letter.
Acquaro 758-762. SNG Copenhagen 153. Brown tone and Good
Very fine

35

93   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, Æ 18.00 mm., 5.62 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit l. Rev. Head of horse r.; in l. field, letter. Acquaro
699ff. SNG Copenhagen 151. Brown tone and Good Very fine

35



94   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, Æ 20.00 mm., 5.48 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit l. Rev. Head of horse r.; in r. field, letter- Acquaro
699ff. SNG Copenhagen 151. Brown tone and Very fine

30

95   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, Æ 18.00 mm., 4.57 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit l. Rev. Head of horse r.; in r. field, palm. Acquaro
599 ff. SNG Copenhagen 173. Brown tone and Good Very fine

35

96   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, Æ 20.00 mm., 5.16 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit l. Rev. Head of horse r.; in r. field, palm. Acquaro
599 ff. SNG Copenhagen 173. Dark tone and Good Very fine

35

97   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, Æ 20.00 mm., 5.31 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit l. Rev. Head of horse r.; in r. field, pellet. Acquaro
525ff. About Extremely fine

35

98   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthago
Reduced double shekel, circa 160-145, billon 25.00 mm., 12.77 g.
Wreathed head of Tanit l. Rev. Horse advancing r., with foreleg
raised; in r. field, pellet. SNG Copenhagen 403 var. (pellet in
crescent). Jenkin-Lewis pl. 28, 13. Visoná, SNR 86, p. 45 variety
P1. Scarce. Very fine

80

99   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthago
Trishekel circa 264-241, Æ 31.00 mm., 17.91 g. Wreathed head of
Tanit l.; linear border. Rev. Horse standing r.; palm tree in
background; linear border. CNP 184a. MAA 44. Brown tone and
Very fine

60



100   The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthago (?)
1/5 stater circa 350-320, AV 11.00 mm., 1.49 g. Head of Tanit
(Kore-Persephone) l., wearing barley-wreath, bar and triple
pendant earring and necklace with pendants. Rev. Unbridled
horse standing r., with head turned back. Jenkins-Lewis group III,
pl. 6, 129. SNG Copenhagen 1 Very rare and in excellent
condition for the issue, Lovely portrait, minor edge mark,
otherwise About Extremely Fine. From the dr. Hugh Shire (d.
1976) collection.

500

101   Macedonia, The Macedonians Amphipolis Bronze circa 196-
168, Æ 25.00 mm., 8.88 g. Head of Poseidon r., wearing tainia;
trident over shoulder. Rev. Club; two monograms below; all within
oak wreath. HGC 3, 331. Green patina, Very Fine.

10

102   Macedonia, Mende Tetradrachm circa 460-425, AR 27.00
mm., 16.72 g. Elderly Dionysus, wearing ivy wreath and himation,
reclining on mule's back l., holding cantharus with r. hand and
resting l. on the animal's side. Rev. ΜΕΝ – Δ – Α] – Ι – Ο – Ν
around linear square containing a circular disk on which is a
sixteen-rayed star. A grape flanked by trefoils in each corners.
Pozzi 789. Noe, Mende pl. X. Light tone. Cleaning marks,
otherwise good very fine From the collection of a Mentor

600

103   Macedonia, The Chalcidian League Olynthus Tetradrachm
circa 417-412, AR 25.00 mm., 13.58 g. Laureate head of Apollo l.
Rev. ΧAΛ – ΚΙΔ – ΕΩΝ Seven-stringed cithara. Boston, MFA 562.
Robinson-Clement –, cf. 4 (this obverse die). Light iridescent
toned. Surface somewhat porous, minor cleaning marks,
otherwise good very fine From the collection of a Mentor

400



104   Macedonia, Traco-Macedonian Region Uncertain Hemiobol
V century, AR 6.00 mm., 0.22 g. Wheel with four spokes. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square, with divisional lines offset. cf. CNG
E-546, lot 61. Apparently unpublished in the standard references.
Deeply toned, light roughness, off center on obverse, otherwise
Very fine Ex CNG e-sale 562, 33.

40

105   Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III, 336-323 and
posthumous issues Abidus (?) Drachm circa 328-323, AR 16.00
mm., 4.28 g. Head of Herakles r., wearing lion skin. Rev.
AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ Zeus seated l. on throne, holding eagle and
sceptre. In l. field, Hermes standing l; below throne, monogram.
Price 1503. Extremely fine Ex Hirsch sale 264, 009, 200. From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

50

106   Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III, 336-323 and
posthumous issues Lampsacus Drachm circa 328-323, AR 17.00
mm., 4.27 g. Head of Herakles r., wearing lion skin. Rev.
AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ Zeus seated l. on throne, holding eagle and
sceptre. In l. field, Demeter facing with two torches, below throne
monogram. Price 1356. Extremely fine -About Extremely fie Ex
Hirsch sale 319, 2016, 105. From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

40

107   Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III, 336-323 and
posthumous issues Pella Bronze circa 336-323, Æ 20.00 mm.,
6.33 g. Head of Herakles r., wearing lion skin headdress. Rev.
Bow in bow-case above club, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ between; Δ above,
grape cluster below. Price 283b. Very fine Sold with original
collector's ticket.

10



108   Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III, 336-323. Sardes
Drachm circa 323-322, AR 18.50 mm., 4.21 g. Head of Herakles
r., wearing lion skin headdress. Rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated l.; in
l. field, monogram above torch. Price 2578. Good Very Fine. From
the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection. Ex Naville sale 73, 108.

40

109   Kingdom of Macedon, Philip III Arrhidaios, 323-317 BC
Lampsakos Drachm circa 323-318/7 BC, AR 16.70 mm., 4.31 g.
Kingdom of Macedon, Drachm AR 16.70 mm., 4.31 g. Head of
Herakles r., wearing lion skin. Rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated l.; in
left field; AΠ and below throne ,coiled serpent. Price 1364. Nicely
toned, About Extremely Fine. Ex Naville sale 67, 2021, 32

50

110   Kingdom of Macedon, Lysimachus, 323-281 uncertain mint
in northwestern Asia Minor Tetradrachm circa 250-200, AR 20.00
mm., 17.05 g. Diademed head of Alexander the Great r. with horn
of Ammon over his ear. Rev. Athena seated l., holding Nike,
crowning the king's name, in her r. hand and leaning with her l.
arm on shield decorated with gorgoneion; to inner l., monogram;
on throne, volute. Müller -. cf. Roma E-Auction 1 (2013), 151. SNG
Copenhagen -. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and About Extremely
fine

400

111   Kingdom of Thrace, Lysimachus, 323-281 Uncertain mint
Tetradrachm circa 305-281, AR 28.00 mm., 17.00 g. Deified head
of Alexander III r., with horn of Ammon. Rev. Atena seated l.,
holding shield, spear and Nike with wreath; in inner l. field,
monogram. In exergue, murex. Müller –. Thompson –. cf. Gorny &
Mosch sale 118, 2002, 1205 (these dies). Apparently unpublished.
Minor deposits, otherwise Very Fine. Apparently unpublished. Ex
Naville sale 71, 2022, 54

170



112   Thracian Chersonesus, Chersonesus Hemidrachm circa 386-
338, AR 13.00 mm., 2.28 g. Forepart of lion r., head reverted.
Rev. Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and
sunken quarters; in two sunken quarters: pellets. SNG
Copenhagen 824. McClean 4056. Very fine Privately purchased
from Calgary coin. From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

30

113   Island of Thrace, Thasos Stater circa 435-411, AR 22.50
mm., 8.92 g. Naked ithyphallic satyr supporting nymph under
thighs with r. arm, the l. hand under her back. Rev. Quadripartite
incuse square. Gulbenkian 464. Boston 855. SNG Berry 508.
Mitchiner Early Coinage, 826. Le Rider, Guide de Thasos, 6.A Old
cabinet tone, tiny flan crack; otherwise Good Very Fine. Ex Naville
sale 19, 2015, 51

250

114   Island of Thrace, Thasos Trihemitartemorion (Phocean
standard) circa 400, AR 7.00 mm., 0.29 g. Head of nymph l. Rev.
Dolphin l.; below, ΘΑ, all in incuse square. SNG Lockett 1239. Le
Rider, Thasos, pl. I, 13. Scarce, rough surface, Good Very Fine. Ex
Naville sale 19, 2015, 52.

30

115   Island of Thrace, Thasos Tetradrachm after 146, AR 33.00
mm., 15.71 g. Wreathed head of young Dionysos r. Rev. Nude
Herakles standing l., holding club and lion's skin; monogram l.
SNG Copenhagen 1046 var. Extremely Fine

350

116   Moesia, Istros Quarter drachm IV century BCc, AR 11.00
mm., 1.26 g. Facing male heads, the r. inverted. Rev. Sea-eagle
l., grasping dolphin with talons; AΠ monogram below dolphin.
AMNG I 443. SNG BM Black Sea 250 Good Very Fine Purchased
from Harlan J. Berk. Sold with original collector's ticket.

20



117   Thessaly, Pharsalos Hemidrachm circa 424-404, AR 15.00
mm., 2.55 g. Helmeted head of Athena l.; behind neck guard, A.
Rev. Φ – A – P – ΣA Head of bridled horse r. Laava 161. BCD
Thessaly II, 670.1 (these dies). Old cabinet tone, surface
somewhat porous, otherwise very fine From the collection of a
Mentor.

50

118   Acarnania, Leucas Stater circa 320-280, AR 22.00 mm.,
8.55 g. Pegasus flying l.; below, Λ. Rev. Head of Athena r.,
wearing Corinthian helmet; below, monogram, behind, mast with
yard arm and Λ. Calciati, Pegasi 134. BCD Akarnanien und
Aetolien –. Very fine

70

119   Locris, Locri Epiknemidii Bronze last quarter of IV century
BC,, Æ 15.00 mm., 2.44 g. Head of Athena r. Rev. Bunch of
grapes. BCD Lokris-Phokis 124. Rare. Nice brown patina. Good
Very Fine. From the duplicates of the BCD collection. Ex Naville
sale 50, 2019, 51.

40

120   Locris, Locri Opuntii Bronze last quarter of the 4th century
BC, Æ 12.00 mm., 2.05 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Bunch of
grapes with tendrils and vine leaves. Corpus 6a, 83a. BCD Lokris-
Phokis 111.3. Dark green patina, Good Very Fine. From the
duplicates of the BCD collection

20

121   Phocis, Federal coinage Triobol circa 449-447, AR 15.00
mm., 2.70 g. Frontal bull's head, the hair in vertical lines. Rev.
Archaic head of Artemis r. in incuse square, ?-[O-K-I] starting from
bottom r., clockwise. Williams 213 (O.153 / R.17). BCD Phokis 241
(this coin). An historically important coin. Old cabinet tone, Very
Fine. From the BCD collection.Ex NAC sale 55, 2010, 241 and
Naville sale 43, 2018, 50. An example of the charming anomalies
that can occur in Greek coinages and which is so convincingly
explained by Williams on pp. 32-33 of the corpus

200



122   Phocis, Federel coinage Obol circa 420-400, AR 12.00 mm.,
0.89 g. Facing bull's head, the hair shown as lines. Rev. Boar
forepart to r. in incuse square, both legs showing, the hide
indicated by coarse horizontal strokes. The truncation is curved.
Dies not in Williams but the obverse similar to O.199 and the
reverse stylistically close to R.168 and other reverses of section
19. Williams post 280. BCD Phokis 453 (this coin). Some obverse
metal flaws and the reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise About
Extremely Fine. Ex NAC sale 55, 2010, 453 and Naville sale 43,
2018, 53. From the BCD collection.

50

123   Boeotia, Thebes Hemidrachm circa 425-375, AR 14.00 mm.,
2.43 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. ΘE – BH Cantharus: above, club. All
within incuse circle. Head, Boeotia p. 36-37. SNG Copenhagen
290. BCD Boioitia 412. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine
From the collection of a Mentor

60

124   Euboea, Histaia Tetrobol circa III-II century, AR 14.00 mm.,
2.31 g. Head of nymph Histaia r., wearing sphendone, earrings
and necklace, Rv. Nymph seated r. on prow decorated with wing.
SNG Copenhagen 521. Very fine Pruvately purchased from
Calgary coin. From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

30

125   Attica, Athens Tetradrachm circa 454-404, AR 23.00 mm.,
17.15 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet
ornamented with three olive leaves above visor and spiral
palmette on bowl, round earring with central boss, and pearl
necklace. Rev. Owl standing to right with head facing, olive sprig
and crescent behind, ΑΘΕ before; all within incuse square. Kroll 8.
Dewing 1591-8. SNG Copenhagen 31. Lustruos and Extremely
fine

250



126   Attica, Athens Tetradrachm circa 454-404, Æ 25.00 mm.,
17.11 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet
ornamented with three olive leaves above visor and spiral
palmette on bowl, round earring with central boss, and pearl
necklace. Rev. Owl standing to right with head facing, olive sprig
and crescent behind, ΑΘΕ before; all within incuse square. Kroll 8.
Dewing 1591-8. SNG Copenhagen 31. Extremely fine

250

127   Attica, Athens Tetradrachm circa 454-404, AR 25.00 mm.,
17.23 g. Head of Athena to right, wearing crested Attic helmet
ornamented with three olive leaves above visor and spiral
palmette on bowl, round earring with central boss, and pearl
necklace. Rev. Owl standing to right with head facing, olive sprig
and crescent behind, ΑΘΕ before; all within incuse square. Kroll 8.
Dewing 1591-8. SNG Copenhagen 31. About Extremely fine

200

128   Attica, Athens Diobol circa 449-420, AR 10.00 mm., 0.99 g.
Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with wreath.
Rev. Owl standing r.; above in l. field, olive twig. SNG
Copenhagen 49. Very rare. Traces of double striking, otherwise
Very fine

50

129   Attica, Athens Tetradrachm circa 454-404, AR 24.00 mm.,
17.17 g. Head of Athena to right, wearing crested Attic helmet
ornamented with three olive leaves above visor and spiral
palmette on bowl, round earring with central boss, and pearl
necklace. Rev. Owl standing to right with head facing, olive sprig
and crescent behind, ΑΘΕ before; all within incuse square. Kroll 8.
Dewing 1591-8. SNG Copenhagen 31. Good Very fine

200

130   Aegina, Aegina Stater circa 480-457, AR 18.00 mm., 12.36
g. Sea turtle seen from above. Rev. Incuse square with skew
pattern. Milbank pl. 1, 15. SNG Copenhagen 507. Gulbenkian 523.
Dewing 1674 Very fine From the collection of a Mentor.

150



131   Crete, Polyrhenion Stater circa 400-330, AR 23.00 mm.,
10.23 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. ΠOΛ – YPHT – ION Facing
bull's head, fillets tied to horns. Svoronos, Crète 1 and pl. XXV, 21
(these dies). Le Rider, Crète –. Rare. Old cabinet tone, several
scratches, otherwise good fine From the collection of a Mentor.

125

132   Pontus, Amisus Drachm III-II century, AR 14.00 mm., 3.25 g.
Head of Hera r., wearing turreted crown. Rev. Owl standing
facing, wings spread, on shield. SNG BM Black Sea 1113 var. Fine
Sold with original collector's ticket.

5

133   Kingdom of Pontus, Mithradates VI, 120 – 63 Becker’s
counterfeit Drachm , AR 22.00 mm., 6.93 g. Diademed head r.
Rev. Deer grazing l.; at sides, star over crescent / monogram. All
within ivy-wreath. de Callataÿ pl. I, D1/R1. Hill, Becker 74 (these
dies). A modern fake although with a deep cabinet patina. Very
fine From the collection of a Mentor

25

134   Mysia, Cyzicus Hemihecte circa 550-475, EL 8.00 mm., 1.12
g. Panther l., below tunny. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Von
Fritze - cf. 86 (stater). SNG France - cf 219 (hecte). Rare. Obverse
off centre. Very Fine.

100

135   Kingdom of Pergamum, Attalos I, 241-197 Pergamum
Tetradrachm circa 241-197, AR 29.00 mm., 16.53 g. Laureate
head of Philetarus r. Rev. Helmeted Athena seated l., holding
spear with l. hand and crowning with r. the legend; behind, bow,
in inner l. field monogram and in outer l. field, bee. SNG von
Aulock 1339. Westermark V.CIV/-. Very fine Privately purchased
from Sternberg in 2005. From the Ernst Langlotz (1895-1978) and
a British collections.

350



136   Kingdom of Pergamum, Eumenes II, 197-158 Pergamum
Tetradrachm in the name of Philetairos circa 180-159, AR 28.00
mm., 16.69 g. Laureate head of Philetairos r. Rev. Athena
enthroned l., resting on shield to r., crowning dynastic name to l.;
transverse spear in background, torch to outer l., monogram to
inner l., bow to r. Westermark Group VII. SNG France 1636 var.
Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

350

137   Ionia, Ephesus Didrachm circa 258-202, Æ 19.00 mm., 6.09
g. Bust of Artemis r. Rev. Forepart of stag r., head l. Head,
Ephesos, p. 52. Nicely toned and About Extremely Fine.

180

138   Ionia, Ephesus Cistophoric tetradrachm circa 130-129, AR
30.00 mm., 12.13 g. Snake emerging from cista mistica; all within
ivy wreath. Rev. Two serpents entwined around bow and bow-
case; in l. field. EΦE and above, E. Kleiner and Noe, ANSNS 14,
92a. SNG von Aulock 1860. Old cabinet tone. A small area of
corrosion at 10 o’clock on obverse field cleaned and lightly
smoothed, otherwise good very fine From the collection of a
Mentor

100

139   Ionia, Erythrai Drachm circa 480-450, AR 17.00 mm., 4.47
g. Nude male (Erythros ?) advancing l., leading horse by bridle,
below, astragalos. Rev. E – P – Y – Θ Rosette with twelve petals
within linear circle; all within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 1944
var. (different symbol). SNG Copenhagen 558-559 var. (different
symbol). Light tone and about very fine From the collection of a
Mentor

30

140   Ionia, Magnesia ad Meandrum Bronze circa 350-190, Æ
19.00 mm., 6.58 g. Laureate head of Apollo l. Rev. Forepart of
bull r. BMC 17-8. Weakly struck, otherwise Good Very fine

20



141   Ionia, Phocaea Hecte circa 387-326, EL 10.00 mm., 2.55 g.
Ivy-wreathed head of youthful Pan l. Rev. Quadripartite incuse
square. Bodenstedt 97. Very fine

200

142   Ionia, Teos Stater circa 500-478, AR 22.50 mm., 11.71 g.
Griffin seated right, l. forepaw raised, in front, heron standing r.
Rev. Irregular quadripartite incuse square. Balcer 18. Lovely old
cabinet tone with iridescent reflex, small area of corrosion on
obverse; otherwise About Extremely Fine. Ex Naville sale 31,
2017, 79.

500

143   Caria, Cnidus Obol circa 411-394, AR 8.00 mm., 0.89 g.
Head of lion r. Rev. Head of Aphrodite r., within incuse square.
Cahn, Knidos 102. Toned, Very Fine.

15

144   Satraps of Caria, Ecatomnus, 392-377 BC Mylasa Tetraobol
circa 392-377, AR 15.00 mm., 4.28 g. Forepart of roaring lion l.
Rev. Stellate pattern in circular incuse. SNG Kayhan 862. SNG
Lockett 2834. Attractive old cabinet tone and Good Very Fine. Ex
Naville sale 71, 83.

120

145   Islands off Caria, Rhodes Drachm circa 205-190, AR 15.00
mm., 2.81 g. Head of Helios facing three-quarters r. Rev. P – O /
ΓOPΓOΣ Rose with bud to r.; in l. field, torch. Weber 6733. SNG
Keckman 796. Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine
From the collection of a Mentor

60

146   Lydia, Uncertain king Sardes Hemihecte before 561, EL
7.00 mm., 1.16 g. Lion's head with open jaws; on forehead, dot.
Rev. Rough incuse punch. SNG von Aulock 2871. Weidauer 90.
About very fine From the collection of a Mentor.

70



147   Lycia, Kuprilli, circa 470-440 Stater circa 470-440, AR 20.00
mm., 8.41 g. Goat standing r. Rev. Triskeles within incuse square.
Mørkholm/Zahle 115. SNG von Aulock 4143. Very rare. Old
cabinet tone, weakly struck on obverse, otherwise About
Extremely fine From an European Ambassador collection, formed
circa 1950s-1960s.

150

148   Lycia, Uncertain dynast Stater circa 520-480, AR 18.00
mm., 9.42 g. Forepart of boar r. Rev. Irregular incuse punch.
Traité 1. Vismara –. SNG von Aulock 4043. Müseler –. Obverse
slightly off-centre and struck from a worn die, otherwise very fine
From the collection of a Mentor.

40

149   Pisidia, Selge Stater circa 300-190, AR 22.00 mm., 9.82 g.
Two wrestlers grappling; K between legs . Rev. ΣEΛΓEΩN Slinger
standing r.; in r. field, trisceles and club. SNG Copenhagen 247.
SNG France 1942. Lightly toned, pitted surface, otherwise very
fine Very fine

60

150   Pisidia, Selge Obol IV-III cent, AR 8.00 mm., 0.95 g.
Gorgoneion. Rev. Head of Athena r.; in l. field, astragalus SNG
Copenhagen 246. SNG France 1932. Nice old cabinet tone, Good
Very Fine.

15

151   Pisidia, Selge Trihemiobol circa 300-190, AR 9.00 mm., 0.90
g. Helmeted head of Athena r., in l. field, astragalus. Rev. Facing
Gorgoneion. SNG von Aulock 5278. SNG Copenhagen 246. Nice
old cabinet tone, Very Fine.

15

152   Cilicia, Soloi Hemiobol circa 400-350, AR 7.00 mm., 0.22 g.
Helmeted hef of Athena r. Rev. Bunch of grapes. SNG Levante cf.
48. Extremely Fine. Ex Naville sale 63, 2021, 121

40



153   Kings of Cappadocia, Ariobarzanes I, 96-63 Drachm circa
65-64, AR 15.00 mm., 4.16 g. Diademed head r. Rev. Athena
standing l., holding Nike, shield and spear; monogram in l. field
and in exergue, monograms. Simonetta 28. About Very fine Sold
with original collector's ticket.

10

154   Armenia, Tigranes II 'the Great', 95-56 Tigranocerta
Tetradrachm circa 95-56, AR 27.00 mm., 15.54 g. Diademed and
draped bust r., wearing tiara decorated with star between two
eagles. Rev.Tyche of Antioch seated r. on rock, holding laurel
branch in extended r. hand; below, river-god Orontes swimming
r.; in r. field, monogram and monogram on rock; all within wreath.
Kovacs 74.1. SCADA Group 1. CAA 17 Old cabinet tone, areas of
weakness, otherwise Good Very fine

250

155   Armenia, Tigranes II 'the Great', 95-56 Tigranocerta
Tetradrachm circa 95-56, AR 27.00 mm., 15.45 g. Diademed and
draped bust r., wearing tiara decorated with star between two
eagles. Rev.Tyche of Antioch seated r. on rock, holding laurel
branch in extended r. hand; below, river-god Orontes swimming
r.; monogram on rock; all within wreath. M&D 4. Kovacs 75.2. Old
cabinet tone and Good Very fine

250

156   The Seleucid Kings, Antiochus I Soter, 294-261 Seleucia
Bronze circa 294-261, Æ 17.00 mm., 2.53 g. Facing head of
Apollo, slightly r. Rev. Nike standing r., erecting trophy. CSE 954.
Lindgren III, 996 (this coin). Rare and nice portrait. Very fine -
About Very fine From the Lindgren collection.

25

157   The Seleucid Kings, Seleucus IV Philopator, 187-175
Antiochia Bronze circa 187-175, Æ 20.00 mm., 7.27 g. Diademed
head of Dionysus r., thyrsus behind. Rev. Galley prow l. CSE 98.
Lindgren III, 1026 (this coin). Very fine From the Lindgren
collection.

25



158   The Seleucid Kings, Seleucus IV Philopator, 187-175
Antiochia Bronze circa 187-175, Æ 17.00 mm., 3.22 g. Diademed
head r. Rev. Galley prow l. Lindgren III, 1029 (this coin). Rare.
About Very fine From the Lindgren collection.

25

159   The Seleucid Kings, Antiochus IV, 175-164 Uncertain Bronze
circa 175-164, Æ 15.00 mm., 3.85 g. Diademed and radite head r.
Rev. Goddess enthroned l. with Nike and sceptre. CSE 872.
Lindgren III, 1060 (this coin). Rare. About Very fine From the
Lindgren collection

25

160   The Seleucid Kings, Demetrius I Soter, 162-150 Antiochia
Serrate circa 162-150, Æ 20.00 mm., 9.34 g. Bust of Artemis r.,
hair in stephanos, bow and quiver at shoulder. Rev. BAΣIΛEOΣ /
ΔEMHTPIOY Bow and quiver. CSE 170. Lindgren III, 1067 (this
coin). Very fine From the Lindgren collection

25

161   The Seleucid Kings, Tryphon, 142-138 Antiochia Bronze
circa 143-138, Æ 17.00 mm., 4.28 g. Diademed head r. Rev.
Macedonian helmet with ibex horn l.; caps of the Dioscuri to inner
l. SC 2034.2d Very Fine Purchased from Jenek Historical
Enterprise. Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

162   The Seleucid Kings, Cleopatra Thea and Antiochos VIII, 125-
121 BC Antioch on the Orontes. Bronze circa 123-122 (year 190),
Æ 18.50 mm., 6.00 g. Radiate head of Antiochos VIII r. Rev.
BAΣIΛIΣΣHΣ KΛEOΠATPAΣ KAI BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY Owl standing
r. on fallen amphora, head facing; IE to outer right; below, PP. SC
2263.3. HGC 9, 1189. Nice brown tone, Very Fine.

25



163   Commagene, Antiochus IV, 38-72 Lacanatis Bronze 38-72,
Æ 24.00 mm., 14.19 g. Diademed and draped bust r. Rev.
Scorpion; all within wreath with jewel at apex. RPC 3864. SNG
Levante 565. Countermark. Good Fine Sold with original
collector's ticket.

10

164   Phoenicia, Uncertain king, 380-350 Aradus Obol circa 380-
350, AR 8.00 mm., 0.71 g. Laureate and bearded head of Ba'al-
Arwad r. Rev. Galley to r. with waves below. SNG Copenhagen 19
Toned, flan crack; otherwise Very Fine/Good Fine.

15

165   Phoenicia, Ba`alšillem (Sakton) II, circa 401-365 BC Sidon
Dishekel circa 401-365, AR 30.30 mm., 27.82 g. Phoenician galley
l; above letter. Rev. King and charioteer on slow biga. Betylon 16.
BMC 17. Well centred, Good Very Fine. Ex NAC sale F, 1996,
1294.

500

166   Judaea, Pontius Pilate, 26-36 Jersualem Prutah 30-31, Æ
15.00 mm., 2.47 g. L IZ within wreath. Rev. TIBEPIOY KAICAPOC
Lituus. Hendin 1342. Good Very fine From the Tenby collection.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

45

167   Judaea, Herod II Archelaos. 4 BC-6 AD Jersualem Prutah
circa 4 BC-AD 6, Æ 17.00 mm., 2.00 g. Grape bunch on vine with
leaf to l. Rev. Military helmet facing; caduceus to lower l. Hendin
1196. RPC 4917. About Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold
with original collector's ticket.

15

168   Judaea, Alexander Jannaios, 103-76 Jersualem Prutah 103-
76, Æ 15.00 mm., 1.17 g. Legend between rays of eight-rayed
star within diadem, Aramaic legend around. Rev. Upright anchor.
Hendin 1152. Brown tone and Extremely fine Sold with original
collector's ticket.

15



169   Judaea, The Bar Kokhba War, 132 – 135 Jersualem Bronze
circa 134-135, Æ 24.00 mm., 12.24 g. Shimon in Paleo-Hebrew
characters Palm tree with clusters of dates. Rev. For the Freedom
of Israel in Paleo-Hebrew characters Wine leaf with tendril.
Hendin 736. Meshorer II, 74b. Mildenberg 94. Green patina, minor
areas of weakness, otherwise Good Very fine From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

50

170   Judaea, Jersualem Large lot of 6 Prutah I century, Æ , Large
lot of 6 Prutah About Very fine

25

171   Judaea, John Hyrcanus II, 63-40 Jerusalem Prutah circa 63-
40, Æ 13.00 mm., 2.53 g. Splayed double cornucopia with
pomegranate between the horns. Rev. Legend in five lines within
wreath. Hendin 1159. About Very fine Sold with original
collector's ticket.

10

172   Judaea, Marcus Ambibulus, 9-12 Jerusalem Prutah AD 8-9,
Æ 17.00 mm., 1.96 g. Grain ear. Rev. Palm tree; L ΛΘ (date)
across field. RPC 4955; Hendin 1329. Green patina and Very fine
Ex JHS sale 18, 46. Sold with original collector's ticket

10

173   Judaea, Agrippa I, 37-44 Jerusalem Prutah 37-44, Æ 18.00
mm., 3.19 g. Umbrella-like canopy with fringes. Rev. Three grain
ears; date flanking. Meshorer 120. Hendin 1244. RPC 4981. Green
patina and about Very fine Purchased from Coincraft. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

10

174   Judaea, Antonius Felix, 52-60 Jerusalem Prutah 58-59, Æ
16.00 mm., 1.83 g. NЄP/ωNO/C in three lines within wreath. Rev.
Palm frond; in l. field, L Є. Meshorer 345e. Hendin 1351. RPC
4972. About Very fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

10



175   Judaea, The Jewish War, 66 -70 Jerusalem Prutah 67-68, Æ
17.00 mm., 2.27 g. Amphora with broad rim and two handles.
Rev. Grape leaf. Hendin 1360. Meshorer TJC 196 About Very fine
Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

176   Judaea, Alexander Jannaios, 103-76 Jerusalem Prutah circa
103-76, Æ 15.00 mm., 2.12 g. Star of eight rays surrounded by
diadem. Rev. Anchor. Meshorer Group K. Hendin 1150 About Very
fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

5

177   Judaea, John Hyrkanos I, 135-104 Jerusalem Prutah circa
135-104, Æ 12.00 mm., 2.22 g. Splayed double cornucopia with
pomegranate between the horns. Rev. Legend in fives lines within
wreath. Hendin 1133. HGC 10, 626. Good Very Fine. Purchased
from NFA. Sold with original collector's ticket.

15

178   Judaea, John Hyrkanos I, 135-104 Jerusalem Prutah circa
135-104, Æ 14.00 mm., 2.03 g. Splayed double cornucopia with
pomegranate between the horns. Rev. Legend in four lines within
wreath; Greek A above. Meshorer Group A. Hendin 1132. Very
fine Purchased from Baldwin. Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

179   Judaea, Herod II Archelaos. 4 BC-6 AD Jerusalem Half prutah
4 BC - AD 6, Æ 13.00 mm., 1.23 g. Prow of galley l. Rev. Legend
within wreath. Meshorer 72. Hendin 6228. RPC 4916. Very fine
Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

180   Judaea, Administration Claudius, with Britannicus, 41-54
Jerusalem Prutah 54, Æ 17.00 mm., 3.14 g. Two crossed shields
over two crossed spears. Rev. Palm tree; above, BPIT and below K
AI ; across field, L IΔ. RPC 4971. Hendin 1348 About Very fine Sold
with original collector's ticket.

10



181   Arabia, Philistis uncertain mint Drachm Mid V century-333
BC, AR 15.00 mm., 1.94 g. Bearded head l. Rev. Paradise
flower/Phoenician palmette; two birds within volutes; below,
dolphin l.; all in incuse square. Gitler & Tal XVII.6D var. Test cut;
otherwise Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 55, 2020, 144.

75

182   Arabia, Philistis uncertain mint Drachm mid V cent, AR
16.00 mm., 1.94 g. Bearded head r. Rev. Paradise
flower/Phoenician palmette; two birds within volutes; below,
dolphin r.; all in incuse square. Gitler & Tal XVII.6D. Test cut on
rev., Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 55, 2020, 143

70

183   Parthia, Khosrau II., 590-628 AW ? (Ohrmazd-Ardaxšīr -
Ahwāz) Drachm circa 590-628, AR 30.00 mm., Crowned bust r.
Rev. Fire altar flanked by attendants. Göbl type II/2. Extremely
fine

25

184   Parthia, Khosrau II., 590-628 AW ? (Ohrmazd-Ardaxšīr -
Ahwāz) Drachm circa 590-628, AR 33.00 mm., 4.13 g. Crowned
bust r. Rev. Fire altar flanked by attendants. Göbl II. Extremely
fine

25

185   Parthia, Indo-Scythians. Maues. Circa 125-85 Tetradrachm
circa 125-85, AR 26.00 mm., 8.81 g. Zeus standing l., holding
torque in extended r. hand and cradling scepter in l. arm. Rev.
Nike standing r., holding wreath in extended r. hand and filleted
palm frond over l. shoulder; monogram to inner r.. Senior 1.2T.
HGC 12, 524. Old cabinet tone and Very fine From the collection
of a Mentor.

50

186   Parthia, Khusru II, 591-628 Drachm circa 591-628, AR 32.00
mm., 4.21 g. Draped bust in winged crown r. Rev. Fire-altar with
attendants. Göbl 213. Good Very fine

25



187   Parthia, The Sasanian kings. Khusro II, 591-628 Drachm
circa 591-628, AR 31.00 mm., 3.97 g. Draped bust in winged
crown r. Rev. Fire-altar with attendants. Göbl 213. Very fine

25

188   Bactria, Eucratides, 171-135 Obol circa 171-135, AR 11.00
mm., 0.67 g. Helmeted and draped bust of Eucratides r. Rev.
Caps of the Dioscuri with palms. Boperachci series 9. Very fine

25

189   Bactria, Indo-Greek Kingdom. Menander I, circa 165/55-130
Drachm circa 165-130, AR 17.00 mm., 2.28 g. Draped bust r.,
wearing crested helmet adorned with pelt and wing. Rev. Athena
advancing l., holding shield on l. arm and brandishing thunderbolt
with her r.; to t., monogram. Bopearachchi 16G. HGC 12, 193.
Good Very fine

35

190   Bactria, Indo-Greek. Apollodotos I, circa 174-165 Quadruple
Unit, Square module circa 174-165, Æ 27.00 mm., 8.55 g. Apollo
standing facing, holding bow and arrow. Rev. Tripod; monogram
to r. Bopearachchi 6G. SNG ANS 364. Very fine

20

191   Bactria, Indo-Greek Kingdom. Menander I Soter. Circa 155-
130 Drachm circa 155-130, AR 17.00 mm., 2.23 g. Helmeted and
draped bust of Athena r. Rev. Owl standing r., head facing;
monogram to inner r. Bopearachchi 2C. SNG ANS 683. Rare.Edge
chipped and metal flaw on obverse, otherwise Very fine

50

192   Bactria, Indo-Greek Kingdom. Menander I Soter. Circa 155-
130 Square module circa 155-130, Æ 13.00 mm., 3.15 g. Head of
elephant r., wearing bell around neck. Rev. Club of Herakles;
monogram r. Bopearachchi 28D. SNG ANS 9220. Very fine

20



193   Bactria, Indo-Greek Kingdom. Apollodotos II Soter Philopator
Megas. Circa 80-65 Bronze circa 80-65, Æ 30.00 mm., 14.96 g.
Apollo standing r., with quiver over shoulder, holding arrow;
monogram to l. Rev. Tripod; em and di in Kharosthi flanking.
Bopearachchi 6C. SNG ANS 1574. Very fine

20

194   Bactria, Kushan Empire. Kanishka I, circa AD 127-151
Tetradrachm circa 127-151, Æ 26.00 mm., 15.74 g. Kanishka
standing l., sacrificing over altar and holding standard. Rev. Mioro
standing l., raising r. hand in benediction and placing l. on hilt of
sword; tamgha to l. MK 770. ANS Kushan 421. Very fine

20

195   Bactria, Indo-Greek Kingdom. Apollodotos II Soter Philopator
Megas. Circa 80-65 Square module bronze circa 80-65, Æ 22.00
mm., 4.40 g. Apollo standing r., holding bow and arrow. Rev.
Tripod; monogram r. Bopearachchi 17A. SNG ANS 1598. Rare.
Good Very fine

25

196   Bactria, Kushan Empire. Kanishka I, circa AD 127-151
Tetradrachm circa 127-51, Æ 27.00 mm., 16.59 g. Kanishka
standing l., sacrificing over altar and holding standard. Rev. Mioro
standing l., raising r. hand in benediction and placing l. on hilt of
sword; tamgha to l. MK 770. ANS Kushan 421. Very fine

20

197   The Ptolemies, Ptolemy II Philadelphos, 285-246 Alexandria
Tetradrachm circa 294-200, Æ 25.00 mm., 13.69 g. Diademed
head r., aegis around neck. Rev. Eagle standing l. on thunderbolt;
to l., ΣT above monogram. CPE 235. Svoronos 368. Good Fine

25

198   The Ptolemies, Ptolemy VIII Euergetes II (Physcon), 145-116
Alexandria Tetradrachm circa 139-138, AR 27.00 mm., 13.89 g.
Diademed head of Ptolemy I r., wearing aegis around neck. Rev.
Eagle standing l. on thunderbolt; LΛB (date) to l., ΠA to r.
Svoronos 1505. Good Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 55, 2020, 164.

70



199   The Ptolemies, Ptolemy II Philadelphos, 285-246 Uncertain
mint Tetradrachm circa 276-261, AR 27.00 mm., 13.49 g.
Diademed head of Ptolemy I r. Rev. Eagle standing l. on
thunderbolt; monogram above letters in l. field. cf. Svoronos 349
(A on reverse). Surface corroded, otherwise Good Fine

25

200   The Ptolemies, Ptolemy III Eurgetes, 246-222 Chalkous,
Cyrene circa 246-222, Æ 20.00 mm., 3.12 g. Diademed head of
Ptolemy I r., wearing aegis around neck. Rev. Head of Libya r.,
wearing tainia; small cornucopia below chin. CPE B489. Asolati
70. Svoronos 869. Rare. About Very fine

20

201   The Ptolemies, Ptolemy II Philadelphos, 285-246
Tetradrachm, Alexandria circa 275-272, AR 27.00 mm., 13.90 g.
Diademed head of Ptolemy I r., wearing aegis around neck. Rev.
Eagle standing l. on thunderbolt; to l., monogram above shield; P
between legs. CPE 299. Svoronos 591. Old cabinet tone, some
scratches, otherwise Extremely fine

150

202   The Ptolemies, Ptolemy VIII Euergetes II (Physcon), 163-145
Hemiobol (?), Cyrene circa 163-145, Æ 15.00 mm., 1.69 g. Bust of
Ptolemy I r., wearing diadem and aegis around his neck. Rev.
Diademed and draped bust of Libya r.; to lower r., cornucopiae.
SNG Copenhagen 451. Svoronos 1658 Very fine

20

203   The Ptolemies, Ptolemy VIII, 145-116 Bronze, uncertain
Cypriot mint circa 145-116, Æ 20.00 mm., 4.73 g. Diademed head
of Zeus Ammon r. Rev. Eagle standing l. on thunderbolt; ΘE to l.
Svoronos 1651. SNG Copenhagen 655 Brown tone and About
Very fine

20



204   The Ptolemies, Ptolemy V Epiphanes, 205 – 180 Bronze,
Alexandria circa 205-180, Æ 33.00 mm., 24.39 g. Horned head of
Zeus-Ammon r., wearing tainia with basileion. Rev. ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ two eagles with closed wings standing l. on
thunderbolt; cornucopia to l.. Faucher & Lorber Series 6C.
Svoronos 1424 (joint reign of Ptolemy VI and VIII). SNG
Copenhagen 305-7 (Joint reign of Ptolemy VI and Ptolemy VIII).
Brown tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise Very fine From
the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

30

205   The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VII and Caesarion Bronze,
uncertain mint in Cyprus late II-early I, Æ 22.00 mm., 5.32 g.
Head of Zeus-Ammon r., wearing tainia. Rev. Two eagles standing
l. on thunderbolt; in l. field, Isis crown. Svoronos 1843. SNG
Copenhagen 684. Pincock type 4, 18. About Very fine From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

20

206   The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VII Thea Neotera, 51-30 Diobol-80
Drachmae, Alexandria circa 51-30, Æ 25.00 mm., 15.91 g.
Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Eagle standing l. on
thunderbolt; in l. field, cornucopia and in r. field, Π. Svoronos
1871. SNG Copenhagen 419. Brown tone and About Very fine

80

207   The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VII Thea Neotera, 51-30 Diobol-80
Drachmae, Alexandria circa 51-30, Æ 25.00 mm., 17.28 g.
Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Eagle standing l. on
thunderbolt; in l. field, cornucopia and in r. field, Π. Svoronos
1871. SNG Copenhagen 419. About Very fine

70

208   The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VII Thea Neotera, 51-30 Diobol-80
Drachmae, Alexandria circa 51-30, Æ 25.00 mm., 16.56 g.
Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Eagle standing l. on
thunderbolt; in l. field, cornucopia and in r. field, Π. Svoronos
1871. SNG Copenhagen 419. Brown tone and Good Fine

50



209   Macedonia, Philippi Claudius, 41-54 Bronze circa 41-54, Æ
24.60 mm., 8.93 g. TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP Bare
head l. Rev. COL AVG IVL PHILIP Statues of Divus Augustus and
Julius r., each with hands raised; all set upon altar inscribed
DIVVS / AVG. RPC 1653. ANS 684 Nice brown patina, Good Very
Fine. Privately purchased from The Time Machine. From the
Tenby collection.

35

210   Thrace, Hadrianopolis Commodus, 177-192 Bronze circa
180, Æ 11.40 mm., 2.25 g. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. laureate head of Hermes, r.; to l., caduceus. Jurukova
156. RPC Temp. 10576. Rare, only six specimens listed in RPC.
Green patina and Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 40, 2018, 200

35

211   Thrace, Hadrianopolis Gordian III, 238-244 Bronze circa
238-244, Æ 24.70 mm., 8.39 g. AΥΤΚ Μ ΑΝΤΟ ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟC AVΓ
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Α − ΔΡ − ΙΑΝΟ The
Emperor on horseback r., r. hand raised, crossing three-arched
bridge, preceded by soldiers and standard bearers and followed
by attendant; beneath, three boats with sailors. In exergue,
ΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ Missing in all major reference works. Cf. Youroukova
227 for this obverse. RPC 705. Extremely rare, only three
specimens listed in RPC, nice light brown tone, Very Fine.

300

212   Moesia, Nicopolis ad Istrum Commodus, 177-192 Bronze
circa 177-192, Æ 28.50 mm., 12.98 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Bearded river-god (Istros) reclining, l., holding long reed, resting
on water-urn. RPC 2460. AMNG 1235. Light brown tone, Very
Fine/About Very Fine.

10



213   Corinthia, Corinth Julius Caesar, 49-44 BC Bronze 44 or 43
BC, Æ 23.70 mm., 9.17 g. LAVS IVLI CORINT Laureate head of
Caesar r. Rev. L CERTO AEFICIO C IVLI IIVIR Bellerophon wearing
petasus, mounted on pegasus flrying r. and striking downwards
with spear. RPC 1116. Amandry Ia. D5 R7, 4. BCD Corinthia 315.
Nice brown tone, About Very Fine.

100

214   Corinthia, Corinth Marcus Aurelius, 161-180 Bronze circa
161-184, Æ 26.40 mm., 12.15 g. Laureate bust r., drapery on l.
shoulder. Rev. C LI COR Circular temple of Melikertes-Palaimon
with dome-shaped roof decorated with two dolphins; with six
outer columns; on flights of stairs with arched doorway; inside,
Melikertes-Palaimon lying on back of dolphin, right; between two
trees. BCD Corinth -. RPC Temp. 10084 Apparently the second
specimen known and the only one in private hands, light brown-
green patina, Very Fine Apparently the second specimen known
and the only one in private hands.

70

215   Achaia, Pellene Elagabalus, 218-222 Bronze circa 218-222,
Æ 22.40 mm., 6.64 g. Laureate head r. Rev. ΠЄΛΛHNЄΩN Artemis
striding r., her head turned back to l., holding bow in her l. hand
and torch in her r.. BMC -. BCD -. Apparently unique. Nice green
patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine. Apparently unique.

60

216   Arcadia, Phialia Plautilla, wife of Caracalla Bronze circa 202-
205, Æ 20.70 mm., 5.45 g. Draped bust right, cornucopia over l.
shoulder. Rev. Nude Heracles standing r., resting arm on club,
holding lion skin and bow. BCD Peloponnesos –. NCP p. 107 (J.
Domna). BMC –. CNG E-sale 564, 339. Very rare, only one
specimen recorded in coin-archives, obverse well centred and
struck, nice green patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

50



217   Bithynia, Tium Elagabalus, 218-222 Bronze circa 218-222,
Æ 31.00 mm., 14.77 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust l., holding
spear and shield decorated with Nike driving a biga, seen from
front. Rev. ΤΙΑΝΩΝ Heracles standing facing, head r., resting on
club with lion skin. RPC temp. 30187. SNG von Aulock 974.
Apparently the second specimen known, nice brown tone and
Very Fine. Apparently the second specimen known. From te
Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

40

218   Aeolis, Temnus Pseudo-autonomous issue Bronze circa 253-
268.Time of Valerian and Gallienus, Æ 18.00 mm., 2.96 g.
Turreted and draped bust of Tyche r. Rev. Tyche standing l.,
holding rudder and cornucopia. SNG Cop. 274. SNG von Aulock
1677. Very Fine. From the Lord Grantley collection. Sold with
collector's ticket.

25

219   Aeolis, Temnus Pseudo-autonomus issue. Bronze circa 253-
268.Time of Valerian and Gallienus, Æ 19.60 mm., 3.55 g. TH•
MNOC Turreted and draped bust of Tyche r. Rev. THMNEITΩN
Tyche standing l., holding rudder and cornucopia. SNG
Copenhagen 274. SNG von Aulock 1677. Light brown tone, About
Very Fine. From the Lord Grantly collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

25

220   Aeolis, Temnus Pseudo-autonomous issue Bronze Mid III
cent., Æ 20.50 mm., 2.54 g. Head of Zeus Acraeus r. Rev. Homer
seated r., holding scroll. BMC 22. SNG Copenhagen 273. Rare.
Good Fine/About Very Fine. From the Lord Grantley collection.
Sold with collector's ticket.

25



221   Ionia, Smyrna Domitian, 81-96 Bronze circa 84, Æ 19.50
mm., 4.14 g. Bearded head of Hercules r. Rev. СΜVΡΝΑΙωΝ River-
god reclining, l., holding reed, resting on water-urn; in water, fish.
RPC 1414. Nice brown tone, Very Fine/About Very Fine. Ex Naville
sale 41, 2018, 160. From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

35

222   Lydia, Daldis Gallienus, 253-268 Bronze circa 253-260, Æ
24.00 mm., 5.94 g. AVT KΠΛI – ΓAΛΛIHNOC Laureate and draped
bust r. Rev. EΠ ΠEIOV ΔAΛΔIANΩN Artemis running., looking back,
wearing short chiton and holding bow and quiver. Beside her,
hound running l. BMC 20-21. SNG von Aulock –. SNG Copenhagen
–. RPC id 61491. Very rare, less than ten specimens listed in RPC
Green patina and Good Fine. Ex NAC sale 100, 2017, 1265.

25

223   Phrygia, Diocleia Elagabalus, 218-222 Bronze circa 218-
222, Æ 26.50 mm., 6.19 g. Laureate bust r., wearing elaborate
cuirass. Rev. ΔΙΟΚΛΕΑΝΩΝ ΜΟΞΕΑΝΩΝ Tyche standing facing,
head left, wearing kalathos, holding cornucopia and rudder. RPC
Temp. 5542. von Aulock Phryg. 256. Apparently the second
specimen known and the only one in private hands, only one
listed in RPC and von Aulock Phrigyans, nice dark brown-green
patina, Very Fine. Apparently the only specimen in private hands.

60

224   Pisidia, Sagalassus Nerva, 96-98 Bronze circa 96-98, Æ
20.60 mm., 4.64 g. Laureate head r. Rev. ϹΑΓΑΛΑϹϹΕWΝ The
Dioscuri standing facing each other, a star above their heads,
resting on spear. SNG von Aulock 5166. RPC 2791. Dark green
patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

20



225   Cilicia, Casae Maximinus I, 235-238 Bronze circa 235-238,
Æ 31.70 mm., 14.41 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. ΚΑϹΑΤΩΝ Heracles standing facing nude, head r., wearing
lion skin, holding apples and resting on club. Watson 412. RPC
Temp. 7492. Apparently the second specimen in private hands,
nice light green patina, Very Fine. Apparently the second
specimen in private hands.

50

226   Cilicia, Hierapolis Commodus, 177-192 Bronze circa 177-
192, Æ 19.40 mm., 5.29 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. ΙΕΡΟΠΟΛΕΙΤωΝ Nude Heracles standing r., resting arm on
club, holding lion skin and bow. RPC Temp. 5808. SNG France
2235. Scarce. Nice brown tone, Very Fine.

30

227   Cilicia, Hierapolis-Castabala Marcus Aurelius, 161-180
Bronze circa 161-180, Æ 21.00 mm., 7.24 g. Laureate head r.
Rev. River-god (Pyramos) swimming right, head l. SNG Temp.
6179. SNG Levante 1585. SNG France 2228. Brown tone, Very
Fine. From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection. Ex Naville sale 49,
2019, 153.

30

228   Cilicia, Laerte Valerian I, 253-260 Bronze circa 253-260, Æ
27.60 mm., 13.12 g. AVT KAI ΠO ΛIK OVAΛEPIANON CEBA
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.; in r. field, IA. Rev. ΛAEPT
– EITΩN Zeus seated l., holding patera and sceptre, eagle at foot
l. BMC –. SNG von Aulock –. SNG Levante 381. SNG Righetti 1587-
1588. RPC id 60468 Nice green patina and Very Fine. Ex NAC sale
100, 2017, 1327.

30



229   Cilicia, Seleucia ad Calycadnum Caracalla, 198-217 Bronze
After 212, Æ 28.30 mm., 13.24 g. Laureate bust r. Rev. Dionysus,
holding thyrsus and animal skin, driving biga of panthers r.; to l.,
maenads advancing right; to r., Silenus kneeling l. SNG France
986. SNG Levante 746. SNG von Aulock 5830. Rare, green patina,
About Very Fine/Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 48, 2019, 145.

50

230   Commagene, Zeugma Lucius Verus, 161-169 Bronze circa
161-169, Æ 21.80 mm., 10.76 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Legend in two lines; Γ below; all within laurel wreath.
Butcher 25. BMC 19. SNG Copenhagen 30. Nice brown tone, Good
Very Fine.

35

231   Seleucis ad Pieria, Antioch Hadrian, 117-138 Bronze circa
117-138, Æ 18.30 mm., 4.66 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. seen from behind. Rev. ΑΝΤΙΟΧЄⲰΝ ΤΗϹ ΜΗΤΡΟΠΟΛЄⲰC
Turreted and veiled bust of the of Antiochia to right. McAlee 542b.
RPC III 3727. Nice green patina, Good Very Fine.

35

232   Phoenicia, Tyre Elagabalus, 218-222 Bronze circa 218-222,
Æ 28.70 mm., 15.48 g. Laureate, draped and cuiraased bust r.
Rev. Astarte standing facing, turreted, holding long sceptre and
resting on trophy on her right, crowned by Nike standing on small
column, left, on her left; at her feet, to left, small palm tree; to
right, or in the exergue, murex shell. RPC Temp 8606 Green
patina, Very Fine.

35

233   Judaea, Caesarea Paneas Herod IV Philip with Augustus.,4
BC-34 AD Bronze circa 8-9 AD, Æ 21.20 mm., 8.59 g. Laureate
head of Augustus r. Rev. Tetrastyle temple façade (Augusteum of
Paneas); between columns, LIB. Meshorer 97. Hendin 1221. RPC
4940. Lovely light green patina, Good Very Fine.

100



234   Egypt, Alexandria Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD
Diobol – 80 Drachmai circa 30-28 BC, Æ 27.10 mm., 17.59 g.
ΘΕΟΥ ΥΙΟΥ Bare head r. Rev. ΚΑΙΣΑΡΟΣ ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑΤΟΡΟΣ Eagle
standing, l.; to r, Π; to l., cornucopia. RPC 5001. Dattari 2. Nice
dark green patina, About Very Fine.

40

235   Egypt, Alexandria Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD
Diobol circa 19/3-2 BC, Æ 25.60 mm., 12.42 g. Bare head r. Rev.
Temple of Mars Ultor. RPC 5003. Dattari-Savio Pl. 1, 14. Scarce.
Nice green patina, Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

45

236   Egypt, Alexandria Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD
Obol After 19 BC, Æ 21.20 mm., 6.86 g. ⳞΕΒΑⳞΤΟⳞ Bare head r. Rev.
Simpulum, vase, lituus and axe. Geissen 4. RPC 5007. Dattari-
Savio Pl. 1, 10. Scarce. Dark brown tone, Very Fine.

30

237   Egypt, Alexandria Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD
Obol circa 3-2 BC, Æ 20.70 mm., 6.57 g. Garlanded altar between
two laurel branches. Rev. KAIΣAPOΣ in two lines within wreath.
RPC 5013. Dattari-Savio Pl. 1,16. Geissen 9 Nice green patina,
Good Very Fine.

40

238   Egypt, Alexandria Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD
Diobol circa 1-5 AD, Æ 24.30 mm., 7.44 g. ΠΑΤΗΡ ΠΑΤΡΙΔΟΣ
Laureate head r. Rev. ΣEBAΣTOΣ Capricorn r.; above, star. RPC
5025. Dattari-Savio Pl. 2, 53. Dark brown patina, About Very Fine.

30

239   Egypt, Alexandria Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD
Diobol circa 1-5 AD, Æ 23.70 mm., 8.78 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Bundle of six grain-ears. Geissen 10. Dattari 51. RPC 5026. Dark
green patina, About Very Fine/Very Fine.

30



240   Egypt, Alexandria Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD
Obol circa 1-5 AD, Æ 20.10 mm., 4.96 g. ΠΑΤΗΡ ΠΑΤΡΙΔΟΣ
Laureate head r. Rev. ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ Cornucopia. RPC 5029. Dattari
55. Nice dark brown patina, Very Fine.

25

241   Egypt, Alexandria Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD
Obol circa 11-12 (year 41), Æ 18.50 mm., 4.16 g. Laureate head
r. Rev. LMA within oak wreath. RPC 5066. Dattari-Savio Pl. 2, 44.
Nice light brown tone, Very Fine.

35

242   Egypt, Alexandria In the name of Livia, wife of Augustus
Diobol circa 10-11 (year 40), Æ 24.10 mm., 8.33 g. Draped bust r.
Rev. LM within laurel wreath. Dattari-Savio 6594. RPC 5054. Only
five specimens listed in RPC of which only two in private hands,
nice brown patina, Very Fine. No specimens recorded on
coinarchives.

50

243   Egypt, Alexandria In the name of Livia, wife of Augustus
Diobol circa 1-5 AD, Æ 23.80 mm., 9.90 g. Draped bust r. Rev.
ΠΑΤΡΟΣ ΠΑΤΡΙΔΟΣ Cornucopia with fillet. Dattari 72. RPC 5027
Brown tone, minor corrosions, About Very Fine.

30

244   Egypt, Alexandria Julia Augusta (Livia ) Dichalkon circa 18-
19 (year 5), Æ 15.40 mm., 3.04 g. Head r. Rev. Two ears of corn
and two poppies; in field, L-E. RPC 5086. Dattari 106. Nice brown
tone, Very Fine.

30

245   Egypt, Alexandria Tiberius, 14-37 Dichalkon circa 17-18
(year 4), Æ 14.80 mm., 2.59 g. Laureate head r.; in field, Σ-E. Rev.
ΤΙ L Δ within laurel wreath. Dattari 94. RPC 5076. Nice dark brown
patina, Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

25



246   Egypt, Alexandria Tiberius, 14-37 Obol circa 18-19 (year 5),,
Æ 19.70 mm., 4.94 g. Bare head r. Rev. ΤΙΒΕΡΙΟΥ Hippopotamus
r; in exergue, LE. Dattari 101. RPC 5082. Nice brown-green
patina, obverse well centred, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

50

247   Egypt, Alexandria Claudius, 41-54 Dichalkon year 2 of an
uncertain reig, Æ 11.30 mm., 1.03 g. Ibis standing l.; before,
branch. Rev. Apis bull standing r.; in field, LB and on r., part of
legend RPC 5112. Geissen 3444. Dattari 112. Brown tone, Very
Fine.

25

248   Egypt, Alexandria Claudius, 41-54 Diobol circa 43-44 (year
4), Æ 24.20 mm., 8.06 g. Laureate head r.; in front, star. Rev.
ΑVΤΟΚΡΑ Hippopotamus r.; in exergue, LΔ. RPC 5151. Dattari-
Savio Pl. 6, 167. Dark brown-green patina, Very Fine.

35

249   Egypt, Alexandria Claudius, 41-54 Obol circa 49-50 (year
10), Æ 19.70 mm., 5.52 g. Laureate head r. Rev. AVTOKPA Hand
holding two corn-ears and two poppies: in l. field, L-I. RPC 5177.
Dattari-Savio Pl. 6, 150. Dark green patina, Very Fine.

35

250   Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 63-64
(year 10), billon 23.00 mm., 13.10 g. Radiate bust r. Rev.
ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑ Bust of Sarapis r.; in r. field, LI. RPC 5274. Dattari 251.
Minor defects on obv., otherwise Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

30

251   Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 64-65
(year 11), billon 24.80 mm., 13.60 g. radiated head r. Rev. draped
bust right of Poppae r.; in field r., LIA. RPC 5280. Dattari 197.
Geissen 168. Very Fine.

30



252   Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 64-65
(year 11), billon 22.90 mm., 12.66 g. Radiate bust with aegis.
Rev. ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑ Eagle standing l. with palm; in l. field, LIA. Dattari
271. RPC 5283. Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

30

253   Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 64-65
(year 11), billon 23.60 mm., 12.64 g. Radiate bust r., wearing
aegis. Rev. AYTOKPA Eagle standing l. on thunderbolt, palm over
far wing; in l. fied, LIA and in r., simpulum. RPC 5284. Very
Fine/Good Very Fine.

35

254   Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 65-66
(year 12), billon 24.90 mm., 13.06 g. Radiate bust r, wearing
aegis. Rev. ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑ Bust of Alexandria with elephant headdress
r.; in r. field, LIB. RPC 5289. Dattari 204. Good Very Fine.

35

255   Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 63-64
(year 10), billon 24.50 mm., 13.55 g. Radiate head of Nero r. Rev.
Draped bust of Poppea r., in front, LI. Geissen 157. Dattari-Savio
Pl. 7, 196. RPC 5275. Nicely toned, About Extremely Fine.

40

256   Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 65-66
(year 12), billon 23.40 mm., 12.96 g. Radiate bust r, wearing
aegis. Rev. ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑ Bust of Alexandria with elephant headdress
r.; in r. field, LIB. RPC 5289. Dattari 204. Very Fine.

30

257   Egypt, Alexandria Galba, 68-69 Tetradrachm 9 June – 28
August 68 (year 1), billon 23.60 mm., 11.17 g. Laureate head r.;
in front, L A. Rev. ΕΛΕΥ−ΘΕΡΙΑ Eleutheria standing l., holding
wreath and sceptre, resting elbow on column; in l. field, star.
Geissen 220. RPC 5327. Dattari 347 Toned, Very Fine. Privately
purchased in June 1977. From the Tenby collection. Sold with
collector's ticket.

35



258   Egypt, Alexandria Galba, 68-69 Tetradrachm circa 68-69
(year 2), billon 23.40 mm., 12.84 g. Laureate head to r.; in r. field,
LB. Rev. ΚΡΑΤΗΣΙΣ Kratesis standing facing, head l., holding Nike
and trophy; simpulum in l. field. RPC 5344. Dattari 313. Very Fine.

40

259   Egypt, Alexandria Galba, 68-69 Tetradrachm 29 August 68-
15 January 69 (year 2), billon 23.10 mm., 12.26 g. Laureate head
r.; in r. field, LB. Rev. ΕΙΡΗΝΗ veiled bust of Eirene wearing olive
wreath, with caduceus, r.; to r., simpulum. RPC 5343. Dattari-
Savio 305. Bold portrait, Very Fine.

40

260   Egypt, Alexandria Galba, 68-69 Diobol 29 August 68-15
January 69 (year 2), Æ 26.20 mm., 8.17 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Bust of Serapis r. RPC 5350. Dattari-Saivo Pl. 11, 323. Scarce.
Struck on a large flan, attractive brown-green patina, Good Very
Fine.

100

261   Egypt, Alexandria Galba, 68-69 Diobol circa 68-69 (year 2),
Æ 26.30 mm., 13.00 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Bust of Serapis r.
RPC 5350. Dattari-Saivo Pl. 11, 323. Rare. Nice brown green
patina, Very Fine. Privately purchased from P. Anderson.

45

262   Egypt, Alexandria Vitellius, 69 Diobol 19 April- 1 July 69
(year 1), Æ 26.60 mm., 7.10 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Bust of
Sarapis r. wearing kalathos, in r. field, LA. RPC 5376. Dattari-Savio
Pl. 12, 342. Very few specimens known, only three in private
hands, attractive brown-green patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

150

263   Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Diobol (hybrid) 1 July-
28 August 69 (year 1), Æ 21.90 mm., 6.00 g. Laureate head r.
Rev. Bust of Isis r.; in r. field, LA (?). RPC 2409. Dattari 380. Nice
dark brown patina, Good Very Fine.

35



264   Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Diobol circa 69-70 (year
2), Æ 24.40 mm., 7.55 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Draped bust of
Serapis r.; in front, LB. RPC 2419. Dattari-Savio Pl. 14, 397. Nice
dark green patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

35

265   Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Drachm circa 70-71
(year 3), Æ 36.70 mm., 28.28 g. Laureate head r. Rev. winged
bust of Nike r.; in r. field, LΓ. RPC 2427. Dattari 389. Brown tone,
Very Fine.

35

266   Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Diobol circa 71-72 (year
4), Æ 26.10 mm., 9.24 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Bust of Isis r.; i
field, LΔ. RPC 2434. Dattari 383. Attractive brown tone, Good
Very Fine.

40

267   Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Obol circa 71-72 (year
4), Æ 19.70 mm., 6.45 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Canopus l.; in l.
field, LΔ. RPC 2435. Dattari 371. Scarce. Light brown tone, Very
Fine.

35

268   Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Obol circa 71-72 (year
4), Æ 21.30 mm., 6.53 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Hawk with
headdress standing r.; in l. field, LΔ. RPC 2436 Geissen 292.
Extremely rare, no specimens recored on coin-archives, only
eight on RPC of which one in private hands, nice brown tone, Very
Fine. No specimens recorded on coin-archives. Apparently the
second in private hands.

50



269   Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Drachm circa 75-76
(year 8), Æ 34.00 mm., 28.00 g. ΑΥΤΟΚ ΚΑΙΣ ΣΕΒΑ •
ΟΥΕΣΠΑΣΙΑΝΟΥ Laureate head r. of Vespasian; in r. field, LH. Rev.
ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑΤΩΡ • ΤΙΤΟΣ • ΚΑΙΣΑΡ Laureate head r. of Titus. Geissen
307. Dattari 350. RPC 2448. Very rare and possibly the best
specimen known of this fascinating issue. Two attractive bold
portraits of nice style, well centred and struck, Lovely untouched
brown-green patina, otherwise Good Extremely Fine.

1'500

270   Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Diobol circa 75-76 (year
8), Æ 22.60 mm., 6.92 g. Laureate head r. Rev. ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΥ Bust of
Alexandria r.; in r. field, LH. RPC 2452. Dattari 369. Nice dark
green patina, Very Fine.

35

271   Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Diobol circa 76-77 (year
9), Æ 23.40 mm., 8.08 g. Laureate head r. Rev. ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΥ L ENAT
Draped bust of Alexandria r., wearing elephant skin headdress.
RPC 2459. Dattari-Savio Pl. 13, 370 Nice dark green patina, minor
deposits on obv., Good Very Fine.

35

272   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Diobol circa 69-70 (year
2), Æ 24.30 mm., 7.56 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Draped bust of
Serapis r.; in front, LB. RPC 2419. Dattari-Savio Pl. 14, 397. Rare.
Nice dark green patina, Very Fine.

35

273   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Diobol circa 82-83 (year
2), Æ 24.60 mm., 10.80 g. Laureate head r. Rev. ΕΤΟΥΣ
ΔΕΥΤΕΡΟΥ Bust of Isis r. RPC 2482. Dattari 502. Lovely green
patina and nice portraits, Extremely Fine.

60

274   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Diobol circa 82-83 (year
2), Æ 24.90 mm., 8.30 g. Laureate head r. Rev. ΕΤΟΥΣ ΔΕΥΤΕΡΟΥ
Draped bust of Sarapis r. RPC 2481. Dattari 526. Rare. Attractive
brown-green patina, About Extremely Fine/Extremely Fine.

50



275   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Diobol circa 83-84 (year
3), Æ 24.30 mm., Laureate head r. Rev. ΕΤΟΥΣ ΤΡΙΤΟΥ Eagle
standing r., on thunderbolt. RPC 2492. Attractive dark green
patina and nice portrait, Good Very Fine.

35

276   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Obol circa 83-84 (year
3), Æ 17.00 mm., 3.27 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Hawk standing r.,
with headdress; in field, LΓ. RPC 2498. Dattari 619. Scarce. Nice
green patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

50

277   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian with Domitia Obol circa 85-86
(year 5), Æ 20.40 mm., 4.49 g. Laureate head r. Rev. ΔOMITIA
ΣEBAΣTH Draped bust of Domitia to right, with hair coiled on her
head. RPC 2517. Dattari 428. Very rare; only five specimens listed
in RPC; of which two in private hands; nice dark patina, rough
surface, Good Very Fine.

120

278   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Obol circa 87-88 (year
7), Æ 20.00 mm., 3.67 g. Laureate head r.; in front, LZ. Rev.
ΔΙΚΑΙΟΣΥΝΗ Dikaiosyne standing, l., with scales and sceptre. RPC
2543. Dattari-Savio Pl. 18, 486. Apparently the second specimen
known, attractive brown tone, light graffito on obv., Good Very
Fine. Apparently the second specimen known.

150

279   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Dichalkon circa 90-91
(year 10), Æ 14.20 mm., 2.12 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Isis crown;
in field, L-I. RPC 2753. Dattari 500. Lovely light brown-green
patina, Good Very Fine.

70

280   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Dichalcon circa 90-91
(year 10), Æ 14.40 mm., 1.94 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Ibis
standing r.; in field, LI. RPC 2743. Dattari 613. Rare, only five
specimens listed in RPC, Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

45



281   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Hemidrachm circa 91-92
(year 11), Æ 27.80 mm., 16.15 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pharos; in
field, L-IA. RPC 2617A. Rare. Brown tone, Good Fine.

50

282   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Diobol circa 91-92 (year
11), Æ 24.10 mm., 8.31 g. Laureate head r., wearing wreath
crown. Rev. Harpocrates standing, left, with cornucopia; in field,
L-IA. Extremely rare, no specimens recorded on coin-archives,
and only eight in RPC of which one in private hands, attractive
light green patina, Good Very Fine. Apparently the second
specimen in private hands.

100

283   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Obol circa 91-92 (year
11), Æ 18.90 mm., 3.67 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Modius between
torches; in field, L-IA. Dattari 547. RPC 2653. Brown tone, rough
surface, About Very Fine/Very Fine.

20

284   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Obol circa 91-92 (year
11), Æ 18.10 mm., 4.44 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Hippopotamus
adavcing l.; in exergue LIA. RPC - cf 2660 ( hippopotamus r.)
Apparently unique and unpublished, nice brown-green patina,
Very Fine/Good Very Fine. Apparently unique and unpublished.

100

285   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Dichalkon circa 91-92
(year 11), Æ 14.20 mm., 1.96 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Isis crown;
in field, L-IA. RPC 2753A Extremely rare, less that five specimens
known, nice brown tone, Very Fine.

50

286   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Diobol circa 92-93 (year
12), Æ 23.10 mm., 8.95 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Agathadaemon
serpent erect r., with corn-ears and caduceus; in field, L-IB. RPC
2680. Dattari 560. Nice dark green patina, About Very Fine.

25



287   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Drachm circa 94-95
(year 14), Æ 33.50 mm., 23.75 g. Laureate bust r., wearing aegis
on neck. Rev. The Emperor in biga of centaurs r.; in exergue, LΙΔ.
RPC 2704. Dattari 453. Nice dark green patina, About Very
Fine/Very Fine.

80

288   Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Drachm circa 94-95
(year 14), Æ 33.30 mm., 24.43 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Triumphal arch with three bays between columns, two windows
above; roof surmounted by statuary group of Domitian driving
horses between trophies; in field, L- IΔ. Geissen 410. Dattari
2708. RPC 2708. Scarce. Brown tone, rough surface, About Very
Fine/Good Fine. While often assumed to depict a local Egyptian
monument, Fred Kleiner ("An arch of Domitian in Rome on coins
of Alexandria," NC 1989, pp. 69-81) has convincingly argued that
the arch was erected elsewhere, almost certainly in the capital, to
commemorate Domitian's victories in Germany.

50

289   Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Hemidrachm circa 98-99
(year 2), Æ 27.70 mm., 12.50 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Nike
advancing l., holding wreath and palm-branch; in l.; LB. RPC
4129. Dattari-Savio -. Rare. Nice brown tone, Very Fine.

45

290   Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Drachm circa 109-110
(year 13), Æ 33.20 mm., 24.81 g. Laureate bust r., wearing aegis
on l. shoulder. Rev. Roma (or Athena), seated on cuirass l.,
holding out Nike (?); to r., shield; in field, LI-Γ. RPC 4361 (this coin
illustrated). Dattari -. Dattari-Savio Pl. 49. 7157 (this coin) and Pl.
XXXXVII (this reverse illustrated). Apparently unique, nice brown
tone, About Very Fine. From the Dattari collection. Apparently
unique. Illustrated in RPC. Ex Naville sale 61, 2020, 191.

200



291   Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Drachm circa 111-112
(year 15), AV 36.00 mm., 29.35 g. Laureate bust r., drapery on l.
shoulder. Rev. The Emperor standing in elephant quadriga, right,
laureate-headed, wearing toga, holding eagle-tipped sceptre and
branch; in field, LIE. RPC 4605.2. Dattari-Savio 6936. Scarce. Nice
brown tone and Very Fine.

50

292   Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Drachm circa 111-112
(year 15), Æ 36.30 mm., 24.43 g. Laureate head r. Rev. wo
canopi, on basis; in field, LI-E. RPC 4593.1. Brown tone, rough
surface, About Very Fine.

35

293   Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Drachm circa 112-113
(year 16), Æ 33.50 mm., 17.79 g. Laureate half-length nude bust
r., wearing aegis on l., shoulder. Rev. Euthenia standing facing,
head r., holding sceptre; to r., Demeter seated, l., holding torch
and ears of corn; in field, LI-Ϛ. RPC 4727.3.4 note (this coin cited).
Dattari 841 (LI). Dattari-Savio Pl. 36, 841 (this coin). Attractive
brown tone, About Very Fine. From the Dattari collection.

80

294   Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Diobol circa 112-113 (year
16), Æ 26.60 mm., 6.45 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pharos; in field,
L-ΙϚ. RPC 4757. Dattari 1113. Extremely rare, only two mentioned
in RPC, light brown tone, Good Fine.

50

295   Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Drachm circa 114-115
(year 18), Æ 32.30 mm., 15.45 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Nike seated l., holding wreath and palm-branch; in l.
field, LIH. RPC 4868. Dattari-Savio -. Apparently the second
specimen known and the only one in private hands. Nice brown
tone, About Very Fine. Apparently the second specimen known
and the only one in private hands.

45



296   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Tetradrachm circa 121-
122 (year 6), billon 23.20 mm., 12.73 g. Laureate bust r., drapery
on l. shoulder; in front, crescent. Rev. Draped bust of Nilus r.,
crowned with taenia and lotus-buds, cornucopia at shoulder; in r.
field, LϚ. RPC 5334. Dattari 1426. Apparently only three
specimens in private hands, About Very Fine. Apparently three
specimens known.

30

297   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 121-122
(year 6), Æ 34.90 mm., 20.69 g. Laureate bust r., drapery on l.
shoulder. Rev. Temple (Greco-Egyptian) with two columns
enclosing two canopi; in centre; LϚ. RPC 5361. Dattari -. Geissen
841. Extremely rare; only four specimens listed in RPC of which
one in private hands, Nice brown tone, minor deposits, Very
Fine/Good Very Fine. Apparently the second specimen in private
hands. No in coin-sarchives.

45

298   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 122-123
(year 7), Æ 33.40 mm., 16.34 g. AΥΤ ΚΑΙ ΤΡΑΙ - ΑΔΡΙΑ ϹƐΒ
Laureate bust r., drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Nilus reclining on
hippopotamus l., holding reed and cornucopia; below, lotos
flowers and in l. field, LZ. RPC 5392.13 (this coin illustrated).
Dattari-Savio Suppl. Pl. 11, 114 (this coin). Apparently unique
variant and not in RPC, nice brown tone, About Very Fine. From
the Dattari collection. Apparently unique variant. Ex Naville sale
62, 245.

120

299   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Tetradrachm circa 123-
124 (year 8), billon 23.20 mm., 9.57 g. Laureate bust r., wearing
aegis. Rev. Canopus r.; in field, L-H. RPC 5434. Dattari 1310. Old
cabinet tone, Very Fine. Privately purchased from Pegasi
Numismatics. From the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's
ticket.

35



300   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Tetradrachm circa 125-
126 (year 10), billon 25.00 mm., 12.79 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. L ΔΕΚΑΤΟΥ Elpis advancing l., holding
flower and rising skirt. RPC 5583.30 (this coin illustrated). Figari-
Mosconi 245 (this coin illustrated). Dattari-Savio Pl. 66, 7418 (this
coin). Nicely toned, well centred and struck, Good Very Fine. From
the Dattari collection. Ex Karl Kress sale 154, 1972, lot 340.

50

301   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Obol circa 126-127
(year 11), Æ 19.20 mm., 5.25 g. Laureate bust r., with slight
drapery. Rev. Panther standing r., head l.; in field, LIA. RPC 5691.
Dattari 2040. Brown tone, Very Fine.

30

302   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Obol circa 126-127
(year 11), Æ 18.80 mm., 4.74 g. Laureate bust r., drapery on l.
shoulder. Rev. Hawk standing l.; in field, LI-A. RPC 5688. Dattari-
Savio Pl. 101, 7972. Scarce, nice brown tone, Very Fine.

35

303   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Dichalkon circa 126-
127 (year 11), Æ 12.10 mm., 1.61 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Bust
of Harpocrates l., raising finger to lips and holding club. RPC -.
Dattari-Savio -. Geissen -. Apparently unique and unpublished.
Light brown tone, Very Fine. Apparently unique and unpublished.

80

304   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Tetradrachm circa 130-
131 (year 15), billon 24.10 mm., 13.42 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Hadrian standing l., holding sceptre and
clasping hands with Alexandria standing r., holding vexillum; in
field, L-IE. RPC 5768. Dattari 1268. Nice old cabinet tone, Very
Fine. Ex CNG sale XXIX, 1994, 1017.

30



305   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 130-131
(year 15), Æ 34.50 mm., 23.24 g. Laureate, draped, and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. The Emperor standing l., holding sceptre,
greeted by Alexandria and kissing emperor's extended r. hand; in
field, L-IE. Geissen 1034. Dattari 1610. RPC 5777. Brown tone,
Very Fine/About Very Fine.

35

306   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 131-132
(year 16), Æ 32.60 mm., 23.03 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Nilus seated on crocodile on rocks, l., holding reed
and cornucopia; in l. field, LIϚ. RPC 5791. Dattari 1794. Nice light
brown tone, rough surface, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

40

307   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 131-132
(year 16), Æ 34.90 mm., 25.96 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Nilus seated on crocodile on rocks, l., holding reed
and cornucopia; in l. field, LIϚ. RPC 5791. Dattari 1794. Nice
brown tone, minor marks; otherwise Very Fine.

35

308   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Diobol circa 131-132
(year 16), Æ 25.50 mm., 9.58 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Tyche standing facing, head l., holding rudder and
cornucopia; in field, LI-Ϛ. RPC 5816.13 (this coin illusrated).
Geissen 1061 (this coin cited). Dattari-Savio Pl. 91, 1852 (this
coin). Lovely brown tone, About Extremely Fine. Illustrated in RPC
as better specimen. From the Dattari collection. Ex Naville sale
64, 2021, 341.

250

309   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Diobol circa 131-132
(year 16), Æ 23.90 mm., 10.32 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Isis, crowned with disc, horns and plumes, seated r.;
on knee, Harpocrates, crowned with pschent, raising hand; in
field, L-IS. RPC 5813. Dattari 1749. In high grade for the issue,
nice dark brown tone and About Extremely Fine.

180



310   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Tetradrachm circa 132-
133 (year 17), billon 24.30 mm., 12.52 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Sraped bust of Sabina r.; in r. field, L/IZ.
Dattari-Savio 1254. RPC 5821. Toned, Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

50

311   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Hemidrachm circa 132-
133 (year 17), Æ 29.00 mm., 12.59 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Pharos with statue; in field, L-IZ. RPC 5853.
Dattari-Savio Pl. 95, 1933. Rare. Light brown tone, About Very
Fine.

90

312   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Diobol circa 132-133
(year 17), Æ 24.40 mm., 10.48 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Apis bull, with crescent on flank and sun disc
between the horns, standing r.; in front, altar and in field, LIZ.
RPC 5855.18 (this coin illustrated). Dattari-Savio Pl.99, 7917 (this
coin). Lovely light brown tone, Good Very Fine. From the Dattari
collection. Ex Naville sale 64, 2020, 344

200

313   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 133-134
(year 18), Æ 34.20 mm., 28.18 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. The Dioscuri standing facing, each holding spear and
parazonium; between, crescent; in field, L-IH. RPC 5889. Dattari
1681. Nice brown tone, Very Fine.

60

314   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 133-134
(year 18), Æ 33.60 mm., 21.61 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. sphinx seated, l., paw on wheel; in field, L-IH. Geissen
1139. Dattari 1996. RPC 5915. Nice green patina, Good
Fine/About Very Fine.

50



315   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 133-134
(year 18), Æ 35.00 mm., 26.31 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Athena standing facing, head right, holding spear on
shield and Nike; in field, L-IH. RPC 5875. Dattari-Savio -. Only five
specimens listed in RPC, light brown tone, Good Fine. Apparentlye
the only specimen in private hands.

30

316   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 133-134
(year 18), Æ 34.00 mm., 25.17 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Demeter standing facing, head r., holding torch and
ears of corn; to r., Euthenia standing facing, head l., holding ears
of corn and sceptre; in field, L-I-H. RPC 5886. Dattari-Savio 1671.
Nice green-brown patina, About Very Fine/Very Fine.

35

317   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 133-134
(year 18), Æ 32.10 mm., 28.46 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Nilus reclining l. on crocodile, holding reed and
cornucopia; in field, LIH. RPC 5899. Dattari 1787 Attractive light
brown tone, portrait of nice style, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

60

318   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 134-135
(year 19), Æ 34.40 mm., 22.86 g. Laureate head l. Rev. L
ƐΝΝƐΑΚ·Δ Zeus reclining on eagle, l., holding patera and sceptre.
RPC 6056.9 (this coin illustrated). Dattari-Savio Suppl. Pl. 12, 141
(this coin) Nice brown tone, About Very Fine/Very Fine. From the
Dattari collection. Ex Naville sale 77, 2022, 277.

80

319   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 135-136
(year 20), Æ 32.90 mm., 20.41 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Sarapis standing facing, head l., in facing quadriga,
raising arm and holding sceptre; in field, L-K. RPC 6113. Brown
tone, rough surface, About Very Fine/Very Fine.

35



320   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 136-137
(year 21), Æ 35.20 mm., 24.33 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Tyche
reclining on lectisternium, l., holding rudder; in field, L-KA. RPC
6218.2 (this coin). Dattari-Savio Pl. 92, 1871 (this coin). Only two
specimens listed in RPC, nice brown tone and Very Fine. From the
Dattari collection. Illustrated in RPC online. Ex Naville sale 53,
2019, 298.

100

321   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 136-137
(year 21), Æ 34.80 mm., 25.72 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Tyche reclining on lectisternium l., holding rudder; in
field, L-KA. RPC 6217. Dattari-Savio Pl. 92, 7808. Nice green
patina, Very Fine

35

322   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 136-137
(year 21), Æ 31.60 mm., 25.04 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Eagle standing, facing on thunderbolt, head left, with
open wings; in field, L-KA. RPC 6167. Brown tone, Good
Fine/About Very Fine.

25

323   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Obol circa 136-137
(year 21), Æ 18.60 mm., 4.06 g. Laureate head l. Rev. Kalathos
between two torches; in exergue, LKA. RPC 6245. Rare, brown
tone, About Very Fine/Good Fine.

25

324   Egypt, Alexandria Antinoüs, died 130. Drachm circa 134-
135 (year 19), Æ 32.20 mm., 19.00 g. ΑΝΤΙΝΟΟΥ ΗΡWΟϹ Bare-
headed and draped bust of Antinous wearing hemhem crown r.
Rev. Antinous riding on horse, r., holding caduceus; in field, L-I-Θ.
RPC 6062. Geissen 1275. Dattari 2 Rare. Brown tone, Good
Fine/About Very Fine.

90



325   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
138-139 (year 2), Æ 34.30 mm., 24.31 g. Bare-headed, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. ΕΥΘΗΝΙΑ Euthenia reclining l., on
sphinx, holding corn-ars and lotus-flower , peplos filled with fruits;
in exergue, LB. RPC 64. Dattari 2561. Nice brown-green patina,
About Very Fine.

35

326   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Hemidrachm
circa 138-139 (year 2), Æ 29.20 mm., 11.77 g. Radiate head r.
Rev. Sphinx reclining r., uraeus on head; in field, LB. RPC 132.
Dattari-Savio -. Rare. Light brown tone, About Very Fine.

80

327   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Dichalkon circa
138-139 (year 2), Æ 14.70 mm., 3.04 g. Baee head r. Rev.
Skhent; in field, L-B. RPC 160. Dattari 3022. Apparently the
second specimen known. Green patina, Very Fine. Apparently the
second specimen known

60

328   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Tetradrachm
circa 139-140 (year 3), billon 23.30 mm., 12.67 g. Bare head r.
Rev. L ΤΡΙΤΟΥ Dikaiosyne seated l., holding scales and
cornucopia. RPC 165. Dattari 2196. Lovely old cabinet tone, Good
Very Fine. Privately purchased from Peter Laurech in 1984. From
the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

40

329   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
141-142 (year 5), Æ 32.70 mm., 20.83 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Hermanubis standing, facing, head, r., wearing kalathos, holding
caduceus upwards and palm-leaf; to left, jackal; in field, L-Ε. RPC
492. Dattari 2629. Rare. Nice brown tone, Good Fine/About Very
Fine.

35



330   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
141-142 (year 5), Æ 33.20 mm., 25.72 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Heracles standing, facing, head, l., holding apple (or Nike?) and
club, lion-skin over arm; in field, L-Ɛ. RPC 481.3 (this coin
illustrated). Dattari-Savio Pl. 130, 2602 (this coin). Dattari 2602
and Pl. XV (this reverse illustrated). Extremely rare, only five
specimens listed in RPC, nice brown-green patina, Very Fine.
From the Dattari collection. Extremely rare. Illustrated in Dattari
1901 edition. Ex Naville sale 61, 2020, 211.

300

331   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Hemidrachm
circa 143-144 (year 7), Æ 30.20 mm., 11.63 g. Laureate head r.
Rev. Asclepius standing, facing, head l., holding patera over altar,
and serpent-staff; in field, L-Z. RC 714. Dattari-Savio -. Apparently
the third specimens known, nice green patina, Good Very
Fine/Very Fine. Apparently the third specimens known.

80

332   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
144-145 (year 8), Æ 34.00 mm., 20.06 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
zodiac, Venus in Taurus: draped bust of Aphrodite, left, wearing
stephane; below, bull, head lowered, stamping ground; before,
star; in field, L-H. RPC 863. Dattari 2960. Rare. Dark brown tone,
rough surface, Good Fine.

80

333   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
154-155 (year 18), Æ 31.50 mm., 22.11 g. Laureate, draped
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Nilus seated on rocks up which crocodile
climbs, left, holding cornucopia, from which Genius issues holding
wreath, and reed; in field, L-IH. RPC 1706. Dattari-Savio -. Nice
brown tone, Very Fine.

40



334   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
144-145 (year 8), Æ 34.80 mm., 26.51 g. ΑVΤ Κ Τ ΑΙΛ ΑΔΡ
ΑΝΤѠΝЄΙΝΟϹ ϹЄΒ ЄVϹ Laureate head r. Rev. Moon in Cancer.
Draped bust of Selene r.; before, star of eight rays, below,
crescent moon and crab; in field, L-H. RPC 849. Dattari 2964.
Rare. Attractive dark green patina, Good Very Fine. Astrological
type: Moon in Cancer.

200

335   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
144-145 (year 8), Æ 34.20 mm., 24.05 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Nike advancing l., holding wreath and
trophy; in field, L-H. RPC 765. Dattari 2703. Brown tone, About
Very Fine.

35

336   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Hemidrachm
circa 144-145 (year 8), Æ 30.70 mm., 15.45 g. Laureate head r.
Rev. Pharos; in field, L-H. RPC 886. Dattari 3026. Rare. Brown
tone, About Very Fine/Good Fine.

70

337   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Diobol circa 144-
145 (year 8), Æ 24.50 mm., 8.74 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Uraeus
erect, right, crowned with disk and horns, enfolding stalks of corn
and poppies Rare, less then ten specimens known, attractive
green patina, About Extremely Fine.

70

338   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Tetradrachm
circa 147-148 (year 11), billon 23.30 mm., 13.04 g. Laureate head
r. Rev. L ΕΝΔΕΚΑΤΟ Dikaiosyne seated, left, holding scales and
cornucopia. RPC 1035. Dattari 2200. Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

30



339   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
148-149 (year 12), Æ 33.60 mm., 16.14 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. L ΔωΔΕΚΑΤΟΥ Temple with two papyriform
columns and rounded pediment enclosing statue of Isis seated,
right, with Harpocrates. RPC 1109. Dattari 3046. Nice brown tone,
About Very Fine.

35

340   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
148-149 (year 12), Æ 33.50 mm., 23.45 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. L ΔωΔΕΚΑΤΟΥ Temple with two columns
enclosing statue of Sarapis seated l., holding sceptre; at his feet,
Cerberus. RPC 1117. Dattari 3058. Nice light brown tone, Very
Fine.

40

341   Egypt, Alexandria Anthemius, 467-472 Drachm circa 149-
150 (year 13), AR 34.00 mm., 18.21 g. Laureate, draped
cuirassed bust r. Rev. L ΤΡΙϹΚΑΙΔ Dikaiosyne seated, left, holding
scales and cornucopia. RPC 1190. Dattari 2518. Nice brown tone,
About Very Fine.

35

342   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
149-150 (year 13), Æ 32.90 mm., 18.12 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Dikaiosyne seated, left, holding scales and
cornucopia. RPC 1190. Dattari 2518. Nice light brown tone, Good
Fine/About Very Fine.

20

343   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
149-150 (year 13), Æ 33.00 mm., 20.97 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. L ΤΡΙϹΚΑ Nilus, with crocodile beside him,
reclining l., holding cornucopia from which issues Genius holding
wreath, and reed; above, ΙϚ. RPC 1197. Dattari 2752. Nice brown
tone, Very Fine.

35



344   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
151-152 (year 15), Æ 33.00 mm., 19.00 g. Laureate bust l. Rev.
Monumental altar or flat-roofed temple with four garlanded
columns enclosing female figure dropping incense on altar;
above, pyre; acroteria in form of aphlasta Brown tone, rough
surface, Good Fine/About Very Fine.

25

345   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
152-153 (year 16), Æ 33.50 mm., 27.41 g. Laureate and draped
bust l. Rev. Nike advancing l., holding wreath and palm-branch; in
l. field, LIϚ. RPC 1437. Dattari-Savio 8592 Light brown tone, Good
Fine/About Very Fine

25

346   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
152-153 (year 16), Æ 33.60 mm., 24.99 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Isis-Tyche standing, facing, head, l.,
wearing basileion, holding rudder and cornucopia; in field, LI-Ϛ.
RPC 1435.9 (this coin illustrated). Dattari-Savio Pl. 149, 2883 (this
coin). Nice green patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine. Illustrated in
RPC as better specimen. From the Dattari collection. Ex Naville
sale 39, 2018, 364.

100

347   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
153-154 (year 17), Æ 32.70 mm., 22.96 g. Laureate and draped
bust l. Rev. Draped busts of Sarapis, crowned with laurel wreath
and kalathos, and Isis, crowned with disk, horns, and plumes,
jugate, r.; in field, LI-Z. Dattari 2854. Geissen 1715. RPC 1554.8
(this coin illustrated). Rare. Portraits of excellen style and lovely
brown-green patina, Extremely Fine. From the Dattari collection.
Illustrated as better specimen RPC. Ex Naville sale 62, 2020, 269.

800



348   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
153-154 (year 17), Æ 31.40 mm., 22.41 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Monumental altar or flat-roofed
temple with six columns, garlanded, uncertain figure at each end
of base; above, pyre; acroteria in form of aphlasta. RPC 1585.
Dattari 3009. Green patina, Fine/About Very Fine.

20

349   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
154-155 (year 18), Æ 33.80 mm., 23.63 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Isis Euploia standing, facing, head, l.,
holding ears of corn and rudder; to l., forepart of ship under sail;
below which, female seated; to r., stern of ship, below which,
bearded figure (Nilus) reclining, holding rudder; in field, L-I-H.
Dattari-Savio Pl. 151, 8773. RPC 1733. Light brown tone, rough
surface, About Very Fine.

25

350   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
155-156 (year 19), Æ 33.80 mm., 23.39 g. Laureate and draped
bust l. Rev. Draped bust of Sarapis r., wearing kalathos and
taenia; in field, LI-Θ. RPC 1793. Dattari 2811. Scarce. Nice green
patina and Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

80

351   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
155-156 (year 19), Æ 30.80 mm., 14.92 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Laureate-headed and draped bust of
Zeus r.; in field, LI-Θ. RPC 1798. Only three specimens listed in
RPC, brown tone, rough surface, Good Fine.

25

352   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
157-158 (year 21), Æ 33.80 mm., 34.40 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Nilus seated on rocks up which
crocodile climbs l., head, right, holding reed and cornucopia; in
field, LKA. RPC 1986. Only one specimen recorded in coin-
archives, brown tone, Very Fine.

40



353   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
157-158 (year 21), Æ 32.00 mm., 20.00 g. Laureate and draped
bust r. Rev. Eagle standing, facing, head r., spreading wings,
holding wreath in beak. ; in field, LKA. RPC 1977. Dattari 3102.
Light brown tone, rough surface, Very Fine.

30

354   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
158-159 (year 22), Æ 30.80 mm., 22.62 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Hermanubis standing, r., wearing
kalathos, holding caduceus and palm-leaf; behind, jackal; in field,
L-K/B. RPC 2093. Dattari 2630. Lovely green patina, Good Very
Fine/About Extremely Fine.

100

355   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
158-159 (year 22), Æ 33.20 mm., 28.65 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Hermanubis standing, right, wearing
kalathos, holding caduceus and palm-leaf; behind, jackal; in field,
L-K-B. RPC 2091. Scarce. Light brown tone, About Very Fine/Good
Fine.

25

356   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
160-161 (year 24), Æ 30.20 mm., 17.65 g. Laureate and draped
bust r. Rev. draped bust of Sarapis, right, wearing taenia and
kalathos; below, ram standing, right, crowned with disk, horns,
and uraei, before Egyptian altar; in field, LKΔ. RPC 2209. Dattari
2834. Light brown tone, Fine/Good Fine.

20

357   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
160-161 (year 24), Æ 32.60 mm., 21.50 g. Laureate and draped
bust r. Rev. The Emperor in military dress standing, left, bare-
headed, holding patera over altar and long sceptre; to right, Nike
standing, left, crowning the emperor; in field, LKΔ. RPC 2190.
Dattari 2447. Rare; less than ten spcimens listed in RPC, nice
brown tone, About Very Fine.

40



358   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
160-161 (year 24), Æ 34.40 mm., 25.00 g. Laureate and draped
bust r. Rev. Euthenia standing r., raising wreath; in front, Nilus
seated on rocks up which crocodile climbs, left, holding
cornucopia; in field, LK-Δ. RPC 2194. Dattari 2779. Dark green
patina, About Very Fine/Very Fine.

40

359   Egypt, Alexandria Marcus Aurelius Caesar, 139-161 Drachm
circa 144-145 (year 8), Æ 34.10 mm., 28.22 g. Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. ΟΜΟΝΟΙΑ Homonoia standing,
facing, head, l., holding patera over lighted altar and double
cornucopia; in field, L-H. RPC 867. Dattari 3203. Nice brown tone,
Very Fine.

25

360   Egypt, Alexandria Marcus Aurelius Caesar, 139-161 Drachm
circa 148-149 (year 12), Æ 35.00 mm., 26.09 g. Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. L ΔωΔΕΚΑΤΟΥ Tyche standing,
facing, head l., wearing kalathos, holding rudder and cornucopia.
RPC 1125. Dattari-Savio Suppl. Pl. 21, 8. Nice dark brown tone,
Very Fine.

40

361   Egypt, Alexandria Marcus Aurelius Caesar, 139-161 Drachm
circa 150-151 (year 14), Æ 35.40 mm., 24.00 g. Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Eirene standing, facing, head l.,
holding two corn-ears and caduceus; in field, LI-Δ. RPC 1295.
Dattari 3201. Brown tone, Good Fine.

25

362   Egypt, Alexandria Marcus Aurelius, 161-180 Drachm circa
161 (year 1), Æ 31.40 mm., 21.50 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Dikaiosyne standing, facing, head l.,
holding scales and cornucopia; in field, L-A. RPC 2300. Dattari
3706. Nice dark green-brown patina, Very Fine/About Very Fine.

35



363   Egypt, Alexandria Marcus Aurelius, 161-180 Drachm circa
161-162 (year 2), Æ 30.50 mm., 19.26 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust l. Rev. Sarapis seated l., holding sceptre; at feet l.,
Cerberus; on throne, small figure of Nike; in field, L-B. RPC 2385.
Dattari-Savio -. Apparently the second specimen known,
attractive light green patina, Good Very Fine. Apparently the
second specimen known.

45

364   Egypt, Alexandria Lucius Verus, 161-169 Drachm circa 163-
164 (year 4), Æ 31.50 mm., 23.65 g. Laureate bust r., drapery on
l. shoulder. Rev. Zeus seated l., holding patera and long sceptre;
at feet l., eagle; in field, L-Δ. RPC 2673. Dattari 3794 bis.
Attractive brown tone, Good Very Fine.

50

365   Egypt, Alexandria Lucilla, daughter of M. Aurelius and wife
of Lucius Verus Drachm circa 167-168 (year 8), Æ 33.00 mm.,
19.66 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Tyche reclining l. on couch, wearing
kalathos, resting hand on rudder; in field, LH. RPC 3100. Dattari
3825. Rare. Dark brown tone, About Very Fine.

45

366   Egypt, Alexandria Commodus Caesar, 175-177. Diobol circa
177 (year 17), Æ 24.90 mm., 7.97 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Draped bust of Ammon, r., crowned with
disk, on back of ram walking, r.; in front, altar. RPC 3334. Dattari-
Savio Pl. 206, 3829 bis. Only four specimens listed in RPC of
which two in private hands, brown tone, rough surface and Good
Fine. From the Dattari collection.

50



367   Egypt, Alexandria Commodus, 177-192 Tetradrachm circa
180-181 (year 21), billon 24.50 mm., 11.45 g. Laureate head r.
Rev. The Emperor in military dress, brandishing spear, galloping,
r., over fallen foe, wearing high cap; in field, L/K-A. RPC 3377.18
(this coin illustrated). Dattari-Savio Pl. 207, 3851 (this coin).
Nicely toned, Good Very Fine/Very Fine. From the Dattari
collection. Ex Naville sale 64, 2021, 381.

100

368   Egypt, Alexandria Commodus, 177-192 Tetradrachm circa
181-182 (year 22), billon 25.80 mm., 12.88 g. Laureate head r.
Rev. Zeus standing, facing, head, left, holding thunderbolt and
long sceptre; in field, LK-B. RPC 3390. Dattari 3894. Toned, Good
Very Fine/Very Fine.

35

369   Egypt, Alexandria Commodus, 177-192 Hemidrachm circa
187-188 (year 28), Æ 28.30 mm., 15.58 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Uraeus standing r., facing Agathodaemon, standing l.; in field, LK-
H. RPC 3521. Dattari-Savio -. Geissen -. Extremely rare, only two
specimens listed in RPC and apparently the only one in private
hands; nice brown tone, Very Fine. Apparently the only specimen
in private hands.

60

370   Egypt, Alexandria Caracalla, 198-217 Drachm circa 212-213
(year 21), Æ 32.00 mm., 18.11 g. Laureate bust r. Rev. Nilus,
reclining r. on Sphinx l., holding reed and cornucopia; in front, set
on two steps, Nilometer inscribed Iς. In exergue, LKA . Geissen
2296.Dattari-Savio Pl. 221, 4068. Extremely rare, only two
specimens recorded on coin-archives, brown tone, Good Fine.

50



371   Egypt, Alexandria Elagabalus, 218-222 Tetradrachm circa
218-219 (year 2), billon 23.20 mm., 13.48 g. Laureate head r.
Rev. Sarapis bust r., draped and wearing kalathos; in field, L-B.
RPC Temp 10032. Dattari 4137. Nice old cabinet tone, Good Very
Fine/Very Fine. Privately purchased from Pegasi Numismatics.
From the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

40

372   Egypt, Alexandria Severus Alexander, 222-235 Tetradrachm
circa 226-227 (year 6), billon 22.90 mm., 12.00 g. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Dikaiosyne standing facing,
head left, holding scales and cornucopia; in l. field, LϚ. RPC Temp.
10335. Dattari 4294. Very Fine. Privately purchased in 1982 from
P. Lowredale. From the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's
ticket.

35

373   Egypt, Alexandria Severus Alexander, 222-235 Tetradrachm
circa 230-231 (year 10), billon 22.40 mm., 12.73 g. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Alexandria standing facing,
head left, wearing elephant skin and chiton, holding corn ears
and vexillum; to left, palm branch; in r. field, LIA. RPC Temp.
10517. Dattari 4263. Attractive iridescent tone, Good Very
Fine/Very Fine. Privately purchased from H.J. Berk. From the
Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

40

374   Egypt, Alexandria Maximinus I, 235-238 Tetradrachm circa
235-236 (year 2), billon 23.00 mm., 12.00 g. Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Eirene standing facing, head left,
holding flower and transverse sceptre; in l. field, LB. RPC Temp.
10670. Dattari 4751. Toned, Very Fine. Ex M. Ritter nov. 1983.
From the Tenby collection, sold with collector's ticket.

40



375   Egypt, Alexandria Pupienus, 238 Tetradrachm circa 238
(year 1), billon 24.00 mm., 12.00 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Eagle standing l., head r., holding wreath in
beak; in field, L-A. RPC 3654 (this coin cited). Geissen 2606 (this
coin cited). Dattari-Savio Pl. 249, 4679 (this coin). Rough surface,
otherwise Very Fine. From the Dattari collection.

120

376   Egypt, Alexandria Gordian III, 238-244 Tetradrachm circa
241-242 (year 5), billon 21.20 mm., 13.65 g. Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Asclepius standing l., holding patera
over altar, and serpent staff; in l. field, LƐ. RPC 3791.12 (this
coin). Dattari-Savio Pl. 251, 12397 (this coin). Nicely toned, Good
Very Fine. From the Dattari collection.

80

377   Egypt, Alexandria Gordian III, 238-244 Tetradrachm circa
241-242 (year 5), billon 22.70 mm., 13.24 g. Laureate and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Tyche standing l., holding rudder and
cornucopia; in l. field, LƐ. RPC VII.2 3817.18 (this coin illustrated).
Dattari-Savio Pl. 254, 4781 (this coin) Attractive old cabinet tone
and nice portrait, Good Very Fine. From the Dattari collection. Ex
Naville sale 79, 336.

120

378   Egypt, Alexandria Gordian III, 238-244 Tetradrachm circa
242-243 (year 6), billon 23.10 mm., 13.47 g. Laureate and
cuirassed bust r., with gorgoneion. Rev. Nike seated left, holding
wreath and palm; in l. field, LϚ. RPC 3846. Dattari 4756. Well
centred, Good Very Fine/Very Fine. Ex M. Ritter in 1982. From the
Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

40

379   Egypt, Alexandria Philip I, 244-249 Drachm circa 248-249
(year 6), Æ 32.00 mm., 19.12 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Tyche reclining l., on garlanded couch, holding rudder
and raising arm to head; below, palm; in field, LϚ. RPC id 3059.
Dattari 4952. Light brown-green patina, About Very Fine.

40



380   Egypt, Alexandria Philip II, 247-249 Drachm circa 248-249
(year 6), Æ 32.70 mm., 21.80 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Elpis advancing l., holding flower and raising skirt; in
front, palm; in r. field, LϚ. RPC id 3138. Dattari 4941. Dark green
patina, About Very Fine.

40

381   Egypt, Alexandria Trajan Decius, 249-251 Tetradrachm
circa 250-251 (year 2), billon 22.80 mm., 12.23 g. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Homonoia seated l., raising r.
arm, holding double cornucopia; in field, L-B. RPc 2273. Dattari-
Savio 10487. Nicely toned and About Extremely Fine.

45

382   Egypt, Alexandria Gallienus, 253-268 Tetradrachm circa
253-254, (year 1), billon 22.90 mm., 10.49 g. Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Homonoia standing left, raising right
hand and holding double cornucopiae. In field L-A. Geissen - .
Dattari 5201. Scarce. Toned and Very Fine.

25

383   Egypt, Alexandria Gallienus, 253-268 Tetradrachm circa
262-263 (year 10), billon 21.50 mm., 10.09 g. Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. ΔΕΚΑΕΤΗΡΙϹ ΚΥΡΙΟY within wreath; in
exergue, LI. RPC id 76669. Dattar Toned, Very Fine/Good Very
Fine. Privately purchased from Pegasi Numismatics. From the
Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

30

384   Egypt, Alexandria Claudius II Gothicus, 268-270
Tetradrachm circa 268-269 (year 1), billon 22.00 mm., 8.56 g.
AVT K KΛAV∆IOC CEB Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Homonoia standing l., raising r. arm raised and in l. holding
double cornucopia; in l. field, L A. Alexandria p. 49 and p. 138 pl.
22 (this coin illustrated). RPC id 75589.8 (this coin). Dattari Pl.
276, 5396 (this coin). Geissen 3020. Extremely Fine. From the
Dattari collection and privately purchase from in 1970 the stock
of Muenzen und Medaillen AG Basel 1970.

35



385   Egypt, Alexandria Claudius II Gothicus, 268-270
Tetradrachm circa 269-270 (year 2), billon 19.50 mm., 9.17 g.
Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Nike advancing l., holding
wreath and palm; in front, LB. Alexandria p. 51 and p. 140, pl. 10;
BMC 2323. Geissen 3042. Dattari 5399. Nice green patine, Good
Very Fine/About Extremely Fine. privately purchased in 1969 from
the stock of Münzen und Medaillen AG.

30

386   Egypt, Alexandria Aurelian, 270-275 Tetradrachm circa 272-
273 (year 4), billon 20.80 mm., 10.31 g. Laureate and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Nike advancing l., trophy over shoulder, holding
wreath and palm; in field, L-Δ. RPC id 75701.10 (this coin).
Dattari-Savio Pl. 278, 5461 (this coin). Attractive old cabinet tone,
Extremely Fine. From the Dattari collection.

50

387   Egypt, Alexandria Aurelian, 270-275 Tetradrachm circa 274-
275 (year 6), billon 20.80 mm., 8.11 g. Laureate and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. ETOVC Ϛ Eagle standing l., head r., holding wreath in
beak. RPC id 75740. Dattari-Savio Pl. 278, 5477. Dark green
patina, Very Fine/Good Very Fine. From an old Swedish collection.

25

388   Egypt, Alexandria Tacitus, 275-276 Tetradrachm circa 275-
276 (year 1), billon 21.20 mm., 9.24 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. ETOVC A Nike advancing r., holding wreath
and palm-branch. Geissen 3120. Dattari-Savio Pl. 279, 5518.
About Extremely Fine. From the Dattari collection.

40

389   Egypt, Alexandria Probus, 276-282 Tetradrachm circa 277-
278 (year 3), billon 20.30 mm., 8.05 g. Laureate and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Eagle standing r., holding wreath in beak and palm-
branch; in field, L-Γ. Geissen 3129. Dattari-Savio Pl. 280, 5562 In
exceptional condition for the issue, well centred and struck,
Extremely Fine.

40



390   Egypt, Alexandria Diocletian, 284-305 Tetradrachm circa
291-292 (year 8), billon 19.00 mm., 8.48 g. Laureate and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Nike standing r., head l.; holding wreath
and palm. In field, L-H and in exergue, A. Geissen -. RPC id
76442.4 (this coin illustrated) Dattari pl. 283, 5719 (this coin).
Extremely rare, only four specimens listed in RPC and apparently
the only one in private hands; attractive green patina and
Extremely Fine. From the Dattari collection. Illustrated in RPC.
apparently the only specimen in private hands. Ex Naville sale 44,
2018, 244.

80

391   Egypt, Alexandria Diocletian, 284-305 Tetradrachm circa
294-295 (year 11), billon 21.00 mm., 7.21 g. Laureate and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Homonoia standing l., raising r. hand and
holding double cornucopia; in field, LI-A. Geissen -. RPC
Unassigned ID 76143 (this coin illustrated). Dattari-Savio Pl. 283,
5705 (this coin). Extremely Fine. From the Dattari collection.
Illustrated in RPC. Ex Naville sale 36, 484.

60

392   Egypt, Alexandria Constantius I Caesar, 293-305.
Tetradrachm circa 295-296 (year 4), billon 19.60 mm., 7.65 g.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Dikaiosyne standing
l., holding scales and cornucopia; in field, L-Δ. RPC 6061.4 (this
coin). Dattari-Savio Pl. 289, 6041 (this coin). Extremely Fine. From
the Dattari collection.

50

393   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Dichalkon Alexandria.
Circa 126-127 (year 11), Æ 13.30 mm., 2.23 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. CΕΘΡω Lion standing r.; in field, L-IA.
RPC 6494. Apparently the second specimen known, nice brown
tone, Very Fine. Apparently the second specimen known.

200



394   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm
Heliopolites. Circa 144-145 (year 8), Æ 34.70 mm., 23.32 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. ΗΛΙΟΠΟΛΕΙΤ Ra-Atum-Harakhte/Helios
standing, facing, head, left, radiate, holding Mnevis bull and
sceptre; in field, L-H. RPC 777. Dattari 6248. Very rare, less than
ten specimens listed in RPC, nice brown tone, Very Fine.

130

395   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm
Leontopolites. circa 144-145 (year 8), Æ 36.20 mm., 27.47 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. ΛΕΟΝΤΟΠΟΛΕΙΤ Young Miysis standing,
facing, head, right, holding spear and lion; in field, L-H. RPC 780.
Dattari 6284. Nice brown-green patine, Very Fine.

120

396   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm
Menelaites. Circa 144-145 (year 8), Æ 33.60 mm., 25.00 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. ΜƐΝƐΛΑƐΙΤHC Harpocrates, with lower
body of a crocodile, crowned with skhent, standing, l., raising
finger to lips, holding cornucopia; in exergue, LH. Geissen 3435.
Dattari-Savio 6315. RPC 787. Scarce. Nice brown tone, Very Fine.

100

397   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Dichalkon Panopolite.
Ccirca 126-127 (year 11), Æ 13.70 mm., 2.00 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. ΠΑΝΟ Ichneumon standing r.; in
exergue, LIA. RPC 6334. Dattari 6334. Extremely rare, no
specimens recorded in coin-archives, and apparently the third in
private hands, Extremely Fine. Apparently the third specimen in
private hands.

500

398   Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Dichalkon Pelusion.
circa 126-127 (year 11), Æ 12.80 mm., 1.51 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. ΠΗΛΟΥ Pomegranate; in r. field, LIA.
RPC 6533. Dattari 6348. Scarce. Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

45



399   Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm
Sebennytes. circa 144-145 (year 8), Æ 33.30 mm., 22.94 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. ϹƐΒƐΝΝVΤΗC Onuris-Shu/Ares standing,
facing, head, l., wearing military dress and helmet, holding spear
and parazonium; in field, L-H. RPC 794. Dattari-Savio Pl. 311,
6383. Scarce. Nice brown tone, Very Fine.

70

400   Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Drachm Sethroite. circa
109-110 (year 13), Æ 33.70 mm., 17.69 g. Laureate bust r., aegis
on r. shoulder. Rev. ϹΕΘΡWΙΤΗϹ Young Horus of Mesen standing,
l., wearing pschent and military dress, holding spear in r. hand,
and l. hand lifting chlamys; lion, l., at his feet in l. field; in field, L-
IΓ. RPC 6490.3 (this coin illustrated). Dattari-Savio Pl. 312, 11151
(this coin) and Pl. LVI (this rev illustrated). Extremely rare, only
five specimens recorded in RPC, nice brown tone, Good Very Fine.
From the Dattari colleciton. Illustrated in Dattari-Savio.

600

401   Egypt, Alexandria Commodus, 177-192 Tetradrachm circa
189-190 (year 30), billon 24.90 mm., 12.14 g. Laureate head r.
Rev. Elpis advancing l. holding flower and rising skirt; in field, L-Λ.
Geissen 2246. RPC IV.4 3549. Dattari-Savio Pl. 208, 3864 Old
cabinet tone, Very Fine. Privately purchased from Baldwin's. From
the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

1

402   Aes Signatum Triens circa 280-276, Æ 49.50 mm., 98.10 g.
Thunderbolt; on each side, two pellets. Rev. Dolphin r; below, four
pellets. Haeberlin pl. 49. Aes Grave 38. Sydenham 10. Thurlow-
Vecchi 3. Crawford 14/3. Historia Numorum Italy 270. Edge
incomplete, green patina, Very Fine. From a private Swiss
collection.

80



403   Anonymous Sextans circa 280, Æ 38.50 mm., 60.37 g.
Scallop shell seen from outside; below, two pellets. Rev.
Caduceus between two pellets. Haeberlin pl. 40, 6-15. Aes Grave
40. Thurlow-Vecchi 5. ICC 30. RBW –. Crawford 14/5. Historia
Numorum Italy 272. Nice brown-green patina, Good Very
Fine/Very Fine. From a private Swiss collection.

150

404   Anonymous Semis circa 270, Æ 58.20 mm., 133.05 g.
Pegasus r.; below S. Rev. Pegasus l.; blow, S. Haeberlin pl. 35, 7-
10. Aes Grave 44. Thurlow-Vecchi 9. ICC 34. RBW –. Crawford
18/2. Historia Numorum Italy 280. Rare; attractive brown-green
patina, Very Fine. From a private Swiss collection.

200

405   Anonymous Triens circa 270, Æ 50.30 mm., 103.81 g. Head
of horse r.; below, four pellets. Rev. Head of horse l.; below, four
pellets. Haeberlin pl. 36, 1-5. Aes Grave 45. Thurlow-Vecchi 10.
ICC 35. RBW –. Crawford 18/3. Historia Numorum Italy 281.
Scarce. About Extremely Fine. From a private Swiss collection.

250

406   Anonymous Triens circa 270, Æ 50.30 mm., 103.81 g.
Horse's head r.; below, four pellets. Rev. Horse's head l.; below,
four pellets. Haeberlin pl. 36. Aes Grave 58. Sydenham 17.
Thurlow-Vecchi 10. Crawford 18/3. Historia Numorum Italy 281.
Attractive dark green patina, Good Very Fine. From a private
Swiss collection.

1

407   Quadrigatus circa 225-214, AR 26.00 mm., 6.71 g. Laureate
Janiform head of the Dioscuri. Rev. Jupiter, holding sceptre and
hurling thunderbolt, in fast quadriga driven r. by Victory; below,
ROMA incuse on raised tablet. Sydenham 64. RBW 64. Crawford
28/3. Historia Numorum Italy 334. Attractive old cabinet tone,
well centred and struck on a large flan, Very Fine/Good Very Fine.
Ex Bertolami Fine Arts e-sale 105, 2021, 1244.

150



408   Triens circa 225-217, Æ 44.70 mm., 96.52 g. Helmeted
head of Minerva l.; below, four pellets. Rev. Prow r.; below, four
pellets. Sydenham 74. Thurlow-Vecchi 53. RBW 87. Crawford
35/3a. Historia Numorum Italy 339. Attractive light green patina,
Good Very Fine. From a private Swiss collection.

200

409   Quadrans circa 225-217, Æ 42.00 mm., 69.10 g. Head of
Hercules l., wearing lion skin. Rev. Prow of galley r. Vecchi ICC,
80. Crawford 35/4. Historia Numorum Italy 340. RBW 88
Attractive dark green patina, Very Fine. From a private Swiss
collection.

150

410   Semuncia circa 217-215, Æ 18.80 mm., 5.77 g. Head of
Mercury r., wearing winged petasus. Rev. ROMA Prow r.
Sydenham 87. RBW 102. Crawford 38/7. Attractive dark green
patina, Good Very Fine.

40

411   Semis circa 215-212, Æ 35.00 mm., 40.48 g. Laureate head
of Saturn l.; behind, S. Rev. Prow l; above, S. ICC 107. Crawford
41/6a. RBW 119. Very Fine. From the Mike Ballerini Collection,
collector's ticket included.

1

412   Corn-ear (first) series Didrachm circa 214-212, AR 21.20
mm., 6.66 g. Laureate, Janiform head of Dioscuri. Rev. Jupiter,
hurling thunderbolt and holding sceptre, in fast quadriga r. driven
by Victory. In exergue, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 66.
Crawford 42/1. Rare. Attractive old cabinet tone and well centred,
Extremely Fine.

500

413   Semuncia After 211, Æ 15.20 mm., 3.23 g. Head of Mercury
r. Rev. ROMA Prow r. Sydenham 143f. RBW 216. Crawford 56/8.
Attractive dark green patina, Good Very Fine.

25



414   Denarius circa 143, AR 18.10 mm., 3.94 g. Helmeted head
of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. Diana in prancing biga of stags r.,
holding torch and reins; below, crescent and ROMA in partial
tablet. Sydenham 438. Crawford 222/1. Nice old cabinet tone,
Good Very Fine.

40

415   M. Aufidius Rusticus. Denarius circa 140, AR 19.30 mm.,
3.81 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, XVI and below chin,
RVS. Rev. Jupiter in fast quadriga r., hurling thunderbolt and
holding sceptre; below horses, M·AVF and ROMA in partial tablet.
Babelon Aufidia 1. Sydenham 446. RBW –. Crawford 227/1a. Very
rare. Minor marks; otherwise Very Fine.

35

416   L. Trebanius. Denarius circa 135, AR 18.00 mm., 3.79 g.
Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, mark of value X. Rev. Jupiter
in quadriga r., holding sceptre and hurling thunderbolt; below
horses, L·TREBANI. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Trebania 1.
Sydenham 456. RBW 994. Crawford 241/1a. Attractive old cabinet
tone, Very Fine.

35

417   P. Maenius M.f. Antias or Antiaticus. Denarius circa 132, AR
19.50 mm., 3.97 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, *. Rev.
Victory in prancing quadriga r.; below, P·MAE ANT. In exergue,
ROMA. Babelon Maenia 7. Sydenham 492. Crawford 249/1.
Almost FDC.

80

418   M. Tullius. Denarius circa 121, AR 21.30 mm., 3.73 g.
Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ROMA. Rev. Victory in
prancing quadriga r., holding palm branch; above, wreath and
below horses, X. In exergue, M·TVLLI. Babelon Tullia 1. Sydenham
531. RBW 1103. Crawford 280/1. Light iridescent tone, struck on
a large flan, Good Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 71, 2022, 326.

50



419   M. Furius L.f. Philus Denarius circa 121, AR 19.50 mm., 3.79
g. M·FOVRI·L·F Laureate head of Janus. Rev. Roma standing l.,
wearing Corinthian helmet and holding sceptre, crowning trophy
flanked by a carnyx and shield on each side; above her head,
star. To r., ROMA and in exergue, PHLI. Babelon Furia 18.
Sydenham 529. RBW 1105. Crawford 281/1. Old cabinet tone,
rough surface, Very Fine.

35

420   L. Marcius Philippus Denarius 113 or 112, AR 17.50 mm.,
3.43 g. Male head r., wearing diademed helmet with goat horns;
below chin, Φ. Behind head, monogram ROMA. Rev. Equestrian
statue on tablet inscribed L·PHILIPPVS; below horse,*. Babelon
Marcia 12. Sydenham 551. Crawford 293/1. Good Very Fine. Ex
Naville sale 81, 470

45

421   Appius Claudius Pulcher, T Manlius Mancinus and Q.
Urbinius Denarius 111 or 100, AR 17.00 mm., 3.85 g. Helmeted
head of Roma r.; behind, quadrangular device. Rev. Victory in
triga r.; in exergue, AP·CL·T·MAL·Q·VR. Babelon Claudia 2 and
Mallia 1. Sydenham 570. RBW 1141. Crawford 299/1a. Attractive
iridescent tone, Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

35

422   L. Flaminius Chilo Denarius circa 109-108, AR 19.50 mm.,
3.79 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ROMA and below chin,
X. Rev. Victory in prancing biga r.; below horses, L·FLAMINI and in
exergue, CILO. Babelon Flaminia 1. Sydenham 540. Crawford
302/1. Nice iridescent tone, About Extremely Fine. Ex Naville sale
81, 473

40

423   L. Thorius Balbus. Denarius circa 105, AR 19.50 mm., 3.79
g. Head of Juno Sospita r., wearing goats skin headdress; behind,
I.S·M·R. Rev. Bull butting r.; above, K and below, L·THORIVS. In
exergue, BALBVS. Babelon Thoria 1. Sydenham 598. RBW –.
Crawford 316/1. Light marks, Good Very Fine.

40



424   Q. Minucius M. f. Ter. Denarius circa 103, AR 20.00 mm.,
3.92 g. Denarius 103, AR 20 mm, 3.90 g. Helmeted head of Mars
l. with branch and annulet on bowl. Rev. Roman soldier fighting
enemy in protection of fallen comrade; in exergue, Q·THERM·MF.
Babelon Minucia 19. Sydenham 592. RBW 1174. Crawford 319/1.
Nice old cabinet tone, minor mar on obv., otherwise Very Fine.

40

425   L. Sentius C. f. Denarius circa 101, AR 18.50 mm., 3.85 g.
Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ARG PVB. Rev. Jupiter in
prancing biga r.; above horses, N. In exergue, L·SENTI·C F.
Babelon Sentia 1. Sydenham 600a. RBW –. Crawford 325/1a. Nice
old cabinet tone, minor porosity, otherwise Good Very Fine/Very
Fine.

35

426   P. Servilius M.f. Rullus. Denarius circa 100, AR 18.00 mm.,
3.93 g. Helmeted bust of Minerva l.; behind, RVLLI. Rev. Victory,
holding palm branch, in prancing biga r.; below, P. In exergue,
P·SERVILI·M·F. Babelon Servilia 14. Sydenham 601. RBW 1185.
Crawford 328/1. Traces of restriking, Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 81,
478.

40

427   L. Calpurnius Piso Caesoninus and Servilius Caepio
Denarius circa 100, AR 17.70 mm., 3.85 g. PISO·CAEPIO·Q
Laureate head of Saturn r.; behind, harpa and below chin, Q.
Above head, shield (?). Rev. Two male figures seated on
subsellium; on either side, corn ear. In exergue, AD·FRV·EMV /
EX·S·C. Babelon Calpurnia 5 and Servilia 12. Sydenham 603.
RBW–. Crawford 330/1a. Nice old cabinet tone, slightly off centre,
Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

35



428   C. Publicius Malleolus, A. Postumius Sp. f. Albinus and L.
Metellus Denarius circa 96 (?), AR 19.00 mm., 3.80 g. Laureate
head of Apollo; behind, eight-rayed star and before, X. Below
neck, ROMA. Rev. The Dioscuri watering horses at fountain of
Juturna; above, crescent. In exergue, A·ALBINVS·S·F. Babelon
Postumia 5. Sydenham 612 var. RBW 1211. Crawford 335/10a.
Lightly toned, areas of corrosions; otherwise Very Fine. Ex Naville
sale 50, 2019, 382.

30

429   C. Vibius C.f. Pansa. Denarius circa 90, AR 17.10 mm., 3.53
g. PANSA Laureate head of Apollo r.; below chin, control mark.
Rev. Minerva in fast quadriga r., holding spear and reins in l. hand
and trophy in r.; in exergue,C·VIBIVS·C·F. Babelon Vibia 1.
Sydenham 684. RBW –. Crawford 342/5b. Toned, porosity on rev.,
Good Very Fine.

20

430   C. Vibius C.f. Pansa. Denarius circa 90, AR 17.20 mm., 3.76
g. PANSA Laureate head of Apollo r.; below chin, control mark.
Rev. Minerva in fast quadriga r., holding spear and reins in l. hand
and trophy in r.; in exergue, C·VIBIVS·C·F. Babelon Vibia 1.
Sydenham 684. RBW –. Crawford 342/5b. Attractive old cabinet
tone, Good Very Fine/About Extremely Fine. Ex Naville sale 81,
482.

45

431   Cn. Cornelius Lentulus. Denarius circa 88, AR 16.50 mm.,
3.84 g. Helmeted bust of Mars r., with spear over l. shoulder and
sword over r. Rev. Victory in biga r., holding reins and wreath; in
exergue. CN·LENTVL. Babelon Cornelia 50. Sydenham 702.
Crawford 345/1. Lightly toned, Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 81, 484.

35



432   C. Norbanus. Denarius circa 83, AR 18.10 mm., 4.07 g.
C·NORBANVS Diademed head of Venus r.; behind, V. Rev. Fasces
between ear of corn and caduceus. Babelon Norbana 2.
Sydenham 739. RBW –. Crawford 357/1b. Nice old cabinet tone,
Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

45

433   P. Crepusius. Denarius circa 82, AR 17.00 mm., 3.44 g.
Laureate head of Apollo r., sceptre over far shoulder; behind, I
and below chin, symbol. Rev. Horseman r., brandishing spear;
behind, numeral. In exergue, P·CREPVSI. Babelon Crepusia 1.
Sydenham 738a. RBW –. Crawford 361/1c. Nice old cabinet tone,
marks in fields, Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 82, 448.

30

434   Q. Antonius Balbus. Denarius serratus circa 83-82, AR 18.20
mm., 4.03 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, S·C and below
chin, F·. Rev. Victory in quadriga r., holding reins and palm-
branch in l. hand and wreath in r.; in exergue, Q·ANTO·BALB / PR.
Babelon Antonia 1. Sydenham 742a. RBW –. Crawford 364/1c.
Elegant old cabinet tone, Extremely Fine. Ex Naville sale 69,
2021, 311. From an European collection.

80

435   M. Caecilius Metellus Denarius circa 82-80, AR 17.00 mm.,
3.86 g. ROMA Head of Apollo r.; hair tied with band; below chin, *.
Rev. M·METELLVS·Q·F Macedonian shield decorated with
elephant's head; all within laurel wreath. Babelon Caecilia 30.
Sydenham 719. Crawford 369/1. Nice old cabinet tone, Very Fine.

35

436   L. Procilius. Denarius serratus circa 80, AR 18.60 mm., 3.91
g. Head of Juno Sospita r.; behind, S·C. Rev. Juno Sospita in
prancing biga r., holding shield and hurling spear; below horses,
snake and in exergue L·PROCILI·F. Babelon Procilia 2. Sydenham
772. RBW 1407. Crawford 379/2. Attractive old cabinet tone,
Good Very Fine/About Extremely Fine. Privately purchased in
1976.

50



437   C. Naevius Balbus. Denarius serratus circa 80, AR 18.80
mm., 3.87 g. Diademed head of Venus r.; behind, S·C and before,
B. Rev. Victory in prancing triga r.; in exergue, C·NAE·BALB.
Babelon Naevia 6. Sydenham 769. RBW –. Crawford 382/1a.
Attractive old cabinet tone, Good Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 69,
2021, 315.

50

438   Ti. Claudius Nero. Denarius serratus circa 79, AR 18.50
mm., 4.02 g. Draped bust of Diana r., with bow and quiver over
shoulder; before chin, S.C. Rev. Victory in prancing biga r.,
holding palm-branch and reins in l. hand and wreath in r.; below
horses, XXI. In exergue, TI·CLAVD·TI·F / AP·N. Babelon Claudia 5.
Sydenham 770a. Crawford 383/1. Attractive old cabinet tone,
Good Very Fine. From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection. Ex
Naville sale 33, 2017, 349. From the M.N. Collection.

50

439   L. Papius. Denarius serratus circa 79, AR 17.50 mm., 3.61
g. Head of Juno Sospita r.; behind, tanner knife. Rev. Gryphon
leaping r.; below, fish. In exergue, L·PAPI.Babelon Papia 1.
Sydenham 773. Crawford 384/1. RBW 1412 var. (different
symbol). Toned.Banker's mark on obv, otherwise Very Fine/Good
Very Fine. From the E.E. Clain Stefanelli collection. Ex Naville sale
27, 2016, 404.

50

440   M. Volteius M. f. Denarius circa 78, AR 19.20 mm., 3.98 g.
Head of Hercules r., wearing lion's skin. Rev. Erymanthian boar r.;
in exergue, M·VOLTEI·M·F. Babelon Volteia 2. Sydenham 775.
RBW 1415. Crawford 385/2. Rare, attractive old cabinet tone,
slightly off centre, otherwise Good Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 53,
2019, 442. From the M.J. Collection.

50



441   Mn. Aquillius. Denarius serratus circa 71, AR 20.10 mm.,
3.72 g. VIRTVS – III VIR Helmeted and draped bust of Virtus r.
Rev. MN AQVIL – MN·F MN·N Warrior, holding shield in l. hand and
lifting up fallen figure with r.; in exergue, SICIL. Babelon Aquillia
2. Sydenham 798. RBW 1443. Crawford 401/1 Attractive old
cabinet tone, Very Fine.

35

442   L. Scribonius Libo. Denarius circa 62, AR 19.70 mm., 3.80 g.
BON EVENT – LIBO Diademed head of Bonus Eventus r. Rev.
PVTEAL – SCRIBON Scribonian well decorated with garland and
two lyres; hammer set on base. Babelon Scribonia 8. Sydenham
928. RBW 1500. Crawford 416/1a. Good Very Fine/Very Fine. Ex
Naville sale 69, 2021, 325.

45

443   Q. Cassius Longinus. Denarius circa 55, AR 17.80 mm.,
Q·CASSIVS – LIBERT Head of Libertas r. Rev. Curule chair within
temple of Vesta; in l. field, urn and in r. field, tablet inscribed AC.
Babelon Cassia 8. Sydenham 918. RBW 1534. Crawford 428/2.
Lovely old cabinet tone, with iridescent reflex, Very Fine.

40

444   A. Plautius. Denarius circa 55, AR 16.70 mm., 3.82 g.
A·PLAVTIVS – AED·CVR·S·C Head of Cybeles r. Rev. IVDAEVS Male
figure kneeling r. and extending olive-branch; at his side, camel r.
In exergue, BACCHIVS. Babelon Plautia 13. Sydenham 932. RBW
1540. Crawford 431/1. Nice old cabinet tone, banker's mark on
obv. otherwise Very Fine.

50

445   M. Iunius Brutus Denarius circa 54, AR 19.50 mm., 3.92 g.
LIBERTAS Head of Libertas r. Rev. The consul L. Iunius Brutus
walking l. between two lectors preceded by an accensus. In
exergue, BRVTVS. Babelon Junia 31. Sydenham 906. RBW 1542.
Crawford 433/1. Minor marks, otherwise a choice Very Fine.

50



446   L. Hostilius Saserna. Denarius circa 48, AR 18.30 mm., 3.56
g. Female head r. with long hair; behind, carnyx. Rev.
L·HOSTILIVS – SASERNA Artemis standing facing, holding spear
and placing r. hand on head of prancing stag. Babelon Hostilia 4.
Sydenham 953. Sear Imperators 19. RBW 1570. Crawford 448/3.
Nice old cabinet tone, a hole filled, otherwise Good Very Fine not
suitable for incapsulation.

35

447   T. Carisius. Denarius circa 46, AR 15.80 mm., 3.86 g. Head
of Sybil r. Rev. T·CARISIVS Sphynx r.; in exergue, III·VIR. Babelon
Carisia 11. Sydenham 983a. Sear Imperators 49. RBW 1613.
Crawford 464/1. Attractive old cabinet tone, Good Very Fine/Very
Fine.

50

448   Cn. Pompeius Magnus and M. Poblicius. Denarius circa 46-
45, AR 17.50 mm., 3.69 g. ·POBLICI·LEG PRO Helmeted head of
Roma r.; behind, PR. Rev. CN·MAGNVS·IMP Female figure standing
r., with shield slung on back, holding two spears in l. hand and
presenting long palm branch to soldier standing l. on prow of
ship. Babelon Pompeia 9 and Poblicia 10. C 1. Sydenham 1035a.
Sear Imperators 48a. RBW 1641. Crawford 469/1e. Attractive old
cabinet tone, Very Fine.

50

449   Marcus Antonius. Denarius circa 41, AR 19.60 mm., 4.03 g.
ANT – AVG IMP – III V R P C Head of M. Antonius r. Rev. Fortuna
standing l., holding rudder in r. hand and cornucopia in l.; at feet,
stork; below, PIETAS·COS. Babelon Antonia 44. C 77. Sydenham
1174. Sear Imperators 241. RBW 1795. Crawford 516/2. Rare.
Rare. Nice old cabinet tone, banker's mark on obv, and area of
incrustation; otherwise Very Fine.

50



450   Marcus Antonius. Denarius circa 32-31, AR 17.30 mm., 3.31
g. ANT AVG – III·VIR·R·P·C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on
prow. Rev. LEG·XVIII·LYBICAE Aquila between two standards.
Babelon Antonia 130. C 53. Sydenham 1240. Sear Imperators
375. RBW 1836. Crawford 544/11. . Scarce, nice old cabinet tone,
light graffito on obv. and minor marks, otherwise Very Fine.

40

451   Marcus Antonius Cistophoric tetradrachm circa 39, AR
24.80 mm., 11.76 g. M·ANTONIVS·IMP·COS· DESIG·ITER ET·TERT
Ivy-wreathed head r.; below, lituus. All within ivy-wreath. Rev.
III·VIR – R·P·C· Head of Octavia r. on cista mistica between two
interlaced snakes with heads erect. Babelon Antonia 60. C 2.
Sydenham 1197. RPC 2201. About Very Fine.

80

452   Marcus Antonius and Octavia Cistophoric tetradrachm circa
39, AR 25.60 mm., 12.00 g. M·ANTONIVS·IMP ·COS· DESIG·ITER
ET·TERT Jugate busts of Marcus Antonius and Octavia r. Rev.
III·VIR – R·P·C· Bacchus standing l. on cista mistica between two
interlaced snakes with heads erect. Babelon Antonia 61. C 3.
Sydenham 1198. Sear Imperators 263. RPC 2202 Very Fine.

150

453   Octavian, 32 – 27 BC Denarius Brundisium or Rome (?) circa
32-31, AR 19.00 mm., 3.65 g. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev.
Octavian advancing l., extending arm and holding spear. C70. RIC
251. Very Fine.

80

454   Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD Cistophoric
tetradrachm Ephesus circa 25 BC, AR 27.00 mm., 11.66 g.
IMP·CAE – SAR Bare head r. Rev. AVGVSTVS Capricorn r., head
reverted, carrying cornucopia on its back; all within laurel wreath.
C 16. BMC 696. Sutherland group V. RIC 477. CBN 916. RPC 2213.
About Extremely fine

250



455   Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD Quadrans, Pulcher,
Taurus, and Regulus Rome 8 BC, Æ 16.00 mm., 3.15 g.
PVLCHER•TAVRVS•REGVLVS• Clasped r. hands holding caduceus.
Rev. III•VIR•A•A•A•F•F• around large S C. C 413. RIC 423. Good
Very fine

30

456   Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD Denarius Colonia
Patricia (?) circa 19 BC, AR 18.50 mm., 3.69 g. CAESAR –
AVGVSTVS Bare head r. Rev. OB / CIVIS / SERVATOS within oak
wreath. C. 208. BMC 378. RIC 77a. CBN 1154. Lovely old cabinet
tone with iridescent reflex and Extremely Fine Ex NAC sale 84,
2015, 876 and Naville sale 27, 2016, 456.

350

457   Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD Denarius Lugdunum 2
BC - 4 AD, AR 18.00 mm., 3.64 g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS – DIVI F
PATER PATRIAE Laureate head r. Rev. CL CAESARES – AVGVSTI F
COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT Caius and Lucius standing facing and
resting hands on shield; behind each, spear. In centre field,
simpulum, lituus and X. C 43. BMC 537. RIC 211. CBN 1662. Rare.
Old cabinet tone and Very fine From the collection of a Mentor.

80

458   Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD As Lugdunum circa
10-14, Æ 25.00 mm., 11.29 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Front
elevation of the Altar of Lugdunum, decorated with the corona
civica between laurels, flanked by stylized male figures; to l. and
r., Victories on columns, facing one another. C 237. RIC 233.
Brown tone and Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

35



459   Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD Semis Lugdunum
circa 10-14, Æ 18.00 mm., 4.23 g. Laureate head r. Rev. The
Great Altar of Lugdunum: altar enclosure; panels decorated with
corona civica flanked by figures holding laurel branches; altar
flanked by columns surmounted by statues of Victory standing
vis-à-vis, each holding palm frond and wreath. RIC 234 corr.
Brown tone, Very Fine. Sold with original collector's ticket.

20

460   Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC – 14 AD As Rome 10-14, Æ
27.00 mm., 10.80 g. IMP CAESAR DIVI F AVGVSTVS IMP XX Bare
head l. Rev. PONTIF MAXIM TRIBVN POT XXXIIII around SC. C 226
var. RIC 471. About Very fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

461   Divus Augustus As Rome circa 15-16, Æ 26.00 mm., 10.04
g. Radiate head l.; above, star; before, thunderbolt. Rev. Livia
seated r., holding sceptre and patera. C 244. RIC Tiberius 73.
Brown tone and Very fine Privately purchased from Tom
Cederlind. From the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's
ticket.

45

462   Divus Augustus Sestertius Rome circa 22-23, Æ 35.00 mm.,
25.82 g. Divus Augustus, radiate and togate, seated l. on throne,
his feet resting on stool, holding branch in his r. hand and long
sceptre in his l.; to l., altar. Rev. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST P
M TR POT XXIIII around large S C. C 309. RIC 49. Fine Sold with
original collector's ticket.

15

463   In the name of Agrippa As Rome after 37, Æ 29.00 mm.,
12.65 g. Head l., wearing rostral crown. Rev. S – C Neptune,
cloaked, standing l. holding small dolphin and trident. C 3. RIC
Gaius 58. Brown tone and Very Fine Sold with original collector's
ticket.

15



464   Tiberius, 14-37 Denarius Lugdunum circa 14-37, AR 18.00
mm., 3.66 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Draped female figure (Livia as
Pax) seated r. on chair with ornamented legs, holding long
sceptre and branch. C 16. RIC 28. Toned and Good Very fine Ex
CNG sale 60, 2002, 1511. From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

80

465   Tiberius, 14-37 Semis (?) Lugdunum 12-14, Æ 24.00 mm.,
5.85 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Front elevation of the Altar of
Lugdunum, decorated with the corona civica between laurels and
stylized figures; altar flanked by columns surmounted by statues
of Victory standing vis-à-vis, each holding palm frond in her r.
hand and wreath in her l. C 38. RIC 246. Good Fine Sold with
original collector's ticket.

10

466   Tiberius, 14-37 Denarius Lugdunum circa 14-37, AR 18.00
mm., 3.79 g. TI CAESAR DIVI – AVG F AVGVSTVS Laureate head r.
Rev. PONTIF – MAXIM Draped female figure (Livia as Pax) seated
r. on chair with ornamented legs, holding long sceptre and
branch. C 16. BMC 48. RIC 30. CBN 33. Old cabinet tone, weakly
struck, otherwise good very fine From the collection of a Mentor.

80

467   Tiberius, 14-37 Dupondius Commagene circa 19-20, Æ
29.50 mm., 15.12 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Winged caduceus
between crossed cornucopias. RPC 3868. RIC 89. Nice dark
brown-green patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 30,
2017, 506

40

468   Germanicus, father of Gaius As Rome circa 40-41, Æ 27.00
mm., 10.84 g. Bare head l. Rev. Legend around S C. C4. RIC Gaius
50. Scarce. Surface somewhat corroded, otherwise Very fine

50



469   Agrippina Senior, mother of Gaius Sestertius Rome 37-41,
Æ 36.00 mm., 24.10 g. Draped bust r., hair falling in long plait at
the back. Rev. Carpentum drawn l. by two mules; the cover
supported by standing figures at the corners with ornamented
side. C 1. RIC Gaius 55. Brown patina, obverse field tooled,
otherwise Very fine Ex Dorotheum sale 13th June 1955, Apostolo
Zeno, 161

250

470   Claudius, 41-54 Cistophoric tetradrachm Ephesus (?) circa
41-54, AR 26.00 mm., 10.30 g. Bare head l. Rev. Distyle temple
within which Claudius stands facing, on l., holding spear and
globe, being crowned by female figure standing facing on r.,
holding cornucopiae in l. hand. C 3. RIC 120. RPC 2221. Rare,
Good Very Fine/Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 40, 2018, 642. The
cistophorus was minted under Claudius for the first time since the
great coinage of this denomination by Augustus. The Claudian
issues were nowhere near as extensive and the pieces that are
seen usually show significant wear indicating that they circulated
heavily. RIC indicates that these issues may all be
commemorative in nature and were not intended to be a regular
coinage for the area. There are four main types of the cistophorus
issues of Claudius: those including Agrippina (his wife); the issues
dedicated to Artemis (Diana) and her temple, as above; the
issues with ROM ET AVG temple reverses; and, late in his reign,
the issues identifying Nero as his successor.

350

471   Claudius, 41-54 Sestertius, Barbaric imitation Rome circa
41-42, Æ 30.00 mm., 15.02 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Crude figure
of Spes advancing l., holding flower and raising hem of skirt. Cf.
RIC I 99 Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

35



472   Claudius, 41-54 As Rome circa 41-54, Æ 26.00 mm., 9.93 g.
Bare head l. Rev. Libertas draped, standing facing, head r.,
holding pileus and extending l. hand. C 47. RIC 97. Good Very fine
Privately purchased from Palladium. From the Tenby collection.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

45

473   Claudius, 41-54 Quadrans Rome 41, Æ 17.00 mm., 2.83 g.
Legend around modius. Rev. Legend around SC. C 70. RIC 84.
Brown tone and Very fine

20

474   Claudius, 41-54 Quadrans Rome 41, Æ 15.00 mm., 3.97 g.
Hand holding scales. Rev. PON M TR P IMP COS DES IT, around
large S C. C 71. RIC 85. Dark green patina and About Extremely
fine Privately purchased from Pegasi Numismatics. From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

45

475   Claudius, 41-54 Quadrans Rome 41, Æ 15.00 mm., 3.12 g.
Legend around modius. Rev. Legend around SC. C 70. RIC 84
Good Very fine

25

476   Claudius, 41-54 Aureus Rome 46-47, AV 19.00 mm., 7.66 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. PACI – AVGVSTAE Pax-Nemesis advancing
r., holding in l. hand caduceus pointing at snake and raising with
r. hand fold of drapery below chin. C 57. BMC 39. RIC 38. Calicó
367. Very fine

1'250

477   Claudius, 41-54 Dupondius Rome 41-50, Æ 27.00 mm.,
10.39 g. Bare head l. Rev. Ceres, veiled and draped, seated l. on
throne, holding two corn-ears and long torch. C 2. RIC 94 Good
Fine

25



478   Claudius, 41-54 Sestertius, Barbaric imitation Rome circa
41-54, Æ 31.00 mm., 15.14 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Spes,
draped, advancing l., holding flower in upraised r. hand and
raising skirt with l.; in exergue, S C. RIC 99. for c/m: Pangerl 85d.
Good Fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's
ticket. The DV (dupondius) countermark revalued and certified
worn and counterfeit sestertii in circulation along the German
frontier.

25

479   Nero, 54-68 Dupondius Lugdunum circa 62-68, Æ 32.00
mm., 12.25 g. Laureate head r.; small globe at point of neck. Rev.
Securitas, bare to waist, seated r., on throne, resting head
against r. hand and holding short sceptre in l.; in front, lighted
and garlanded altar, on which leans lighted torch resting on a
bucranium. RIC 445. Very rare. Dark green tone, minor areas of
weakness, otherwise Good Very fine

200

480   Nero, 54-68 Quadrans Rome circa 65, Æ 15.90 mm., 2.56 g.
Owl standing facing, with open wings, on garlanded altar. Rev.
Olive branch. C 185. RIC 319. Very fine

20

481   Nero, 54-68 As Rome circa 65, Æ 17.00 mm., 10.19 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Victory flying l., holding in both hands
inscribed shield; in field, S – C. C 288. BMC 241. RIC 312. Brown
tone and Very fine

50

482   Nero, 54-68 Sestertius Lugdunum circa 65, Æ 34.00 mm.,
26.70 g. Laureate head l.; globe at point of neck. Rev. Temple of
Janus with latticed window on the l. and a garland hung across
the closed double doors to the r. C –. BMC 320. RIC 439. Lovely
brown tone, minor scratches, otherwise Good Very Fine.

270



483   Nero, 54-68 Semis Lugdunum circa 66, Æ 20.00 mm., 5.54
g. Bare head r. Rev. Roma seated l. with wreath and parazonium;
in exergue, S C. C –. RIC 550. Rare Green tone and Very fine From
the Marius Heemstra collection.

60

484   Nero, 54-68 Sestertius Lugdunum 300, Æ 35.00 mm., 25.78
g. Laureate head l., globe at point of bust. Rev. Roma seated l. on
cuirass, holding Victory and parazonium, shields behind. RIC 592.
Very fine

125

485   Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm Antiochia 63, AR 25.00 mm.,
14.47 g. ΝΕΡΩΝ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ – ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ Laureate bust r., with aegis.
Rev. BIPI Eagle, with open wings, standing r. on thunderbolt; to r.,
palm branch and ETOVΣ in exergue. Prieur 89. RPC 4189. Lightly
toned and Very fine Privately purchased from NFA. From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

45

486   Nero, 54-68 As Lugdunum 65, Æ 31.00 mm., 13.91 g.
Laureate head l., with globe at point of neck. Rev. Victory
advancing l., holding wreath; in exergue, II. C340 var. RIC 412.
Green patina. Surface somewhat smoothed, otherwise Very fine
Ex CNG sale 70, 2005, 873. From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

35

487   Galba, 68-69 Denarius Rome circa 68-69, AR 17.00 mm.,
3.21 g. [IMP SER] GALBA CAESAR AVG Laureate head l. Rev.
[DIVA] – AVGVSTA Diva Livia standing l., holding patera and
sceptre. C 56. BMC 11. RIC 187. CBN 81. Rare. Old cabinet tone
and very fine – about very fine Ex Lanz sale 28, 1984, 454. From
the collection of a Mentor

150



488   Vespasian, 69-79 Denarius Rome 69-70, AR 22.00 mm.,
3.35 g. Laureate bust r. Rev. IVDAEA Mourning Judaea, veiled and
supporting head with l. hand, seated r. on ground to r. of military
trophy consisting of helmet, cuirass, two shields, and greaves
mounted on pole, two more shields at base. RIC 2. Lovely old
cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise Very fine
Privately purchased from NFA in 1992. From the Tenby collection.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

80

489   Vespasian, 69-79 Denarius Rome 70, AR 17.00 mm., 2.92 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Pax seated l., holding branch and
caduceus. RIC 29. Very fine Privately purchased from Rauch.
From the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

35

490   Vespasian, 69-79 Tetradrachm Antiochia 69-70 (year 2), AR
25.00 mm., 14.20 g. Laureate and draped bust of Vespasian l. on
back of eagle. Rev. Laureate head of Titus r.; small star behind.
Prieur 110. RPC 1943. Slightly toned and About Very fine Ex CNG
sale 60, 2002, 1307. From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

45

491   Vespasian, 69-79 Sestertius Rome 71, Æ 34.00 mm., 27.09
g. Laureate bust r., with aegis. Rev. Roma standing l., holding
Victory and spear. RIC 103 var. Extremely rare variety of a very
rare type. Brown tone, minor marks, otherwise Very fine Ex Busso
Peus sale 420, 2017, 253. Privately purchased from Button,
Frankfurt, in January 1957.

300

492   Vespasian, 69-79 Sestertius Rome 71, Æ 35.00 mm., 23.60
g. Laureate head r. Rev. ROMA S – C Roma, helmeted and in
military attire, standing l., holding Victory on globe and spear. C
419. RIC 190. Lovely green patina and About Very fine

70



493   Vespasian, 69-79 Denarius Rome 74, AR 18.00 mm., 3.09 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Emperor seated r., holding sceptre. C 363.
RIC 702. Good Fine Sold with original collector's ticket

10

494   Vespasian, 69-79 Dupondius circa 74, Æ 27.50 mm., 11.07
g. IMP CAES VESP AVG PM TR P COS V CENS Radiate head l. Rev.
FELICITAS – PVBLICA S – C Felicitas standing l., holding caduceus
and cornucopiae. C 153. BMC 698. RIC 716. Attractive, light
brown tone, bold portrait, Very Fine/Good Very Fine. Ex Naville
sale 30, 2017, 524.

50

495   Vespasian, 69-79 Denarius Rome 77-78, AR 17.00 mm.,
3.48 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head l. Rev. Two
yoked oxen l.; in exergue, COS VIII. C 134. BMC 209. RIC 944.
CBN 185. Old cabinet tone, minor marks, otherwise very fine Ex
Lanz sale 28, 1984, 463. From the collection of a Mentor.

50

496   Divus Vespasianus Sestertius Rome 80-81, Æ 33.00 mm.,
23.22 g. DIVO / AVG / VESPA Deified Vespasian seated r., holding
sceptre and Victory, in car drawn by four elephants with riders; in
exergue, S P Q R. Rev. IMP T CAES DIVI VESP F AVG P M TR P P
COS VIII around S C. C 205. BMC Titus 221. RIC Titus 257. CBN
Titus 230. Brown tone. Surface somewhat tooled, otherwise about
very fine From the collection of a Mentor.

150

497   Titus caesar, 69-79 Sestertius Rome 76, Æ 30.00 mm.,
22.84 g. Laureate head r.. Rev. FORTVNAE REDVCI / S - C Fortuna
standing front, head l., holding rudder in her r. hand and
cornucopiae in her l.. BMC -. C -. RIC 904. Very rare. Good fine

25



498   Titus caesar, 69-79 Sestertius Rome circa 77-78, Æ 32.00
mm., 25.26 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Roma standing l., holding
Victory on globe and sceptre. C 184. RIC Vespasian 1247. Brown
tone and About Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

45

499   Titus, 79-81 Sestertius Rome 71, Æ 32.00 mm., 25.06 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Jewess seated r. on cuirass under palm tree
in attitude of mourning; behind palm, Jew standing r., hands tied
behind his back; in l. field, shields. In exergue, S C.. RIC 159 (COS
III) Good Fine

20

500   Titus, 79-81 As Rome 80-81, Æ 27.00 mm., 9.06 g. Laureate
head l. Rev. Aeternitas standing r., holding sceptre and
cornucopia foot on globe. C 10. RIC 218. About Very fine Sold with
original collector's ticket.

10

501   Titus, 79-81 As Rome 80-81, Æ 26.00 mm., 10.70 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Victory standing r. on prow, holding wreath
and palm branch. C 366. RIC 248. Brown tone, deposits and
traces of overstriking, otherwise Very fine From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

45

502   Titus, 79-81 As Rome 80-81, Æ 27.00 mm., 10.38 g.
Laureate head l. Rev. Spes standing l., holding flower; at sides, S
– C. C 220. Lovely portrait, metal flaw on reverse, otherwise Very
fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's
ticket.

45

503   Titus, 79-81 As Rome 80-81, Æ 27.00 mm., 10.13 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Aequitas standing l., holding scales and
rod. RIC 214. Brown tone and About Very fine Ex CNA sale XXIII,
1992, 330. From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

30



504   Domitian, 81-96 As Rome 86, Æ 30.00 mm., 10.73 g.
Laureate bust r. Rev. Moneta standing l., holding scales and
cornucopiae. C 327. RIC 493. Brown tone and Very fine Ex Avery
Historical Museum, Soho Foundry, Smethwick, Birmingham, UK,
cat.no.19.1.52. Property of a Cambridgeshire gentleman.
Accompanied by the museum's coin pouch and information card.

35

505   Domitian caesar, 69-81 Dupondius Rome or Antiochia 74, Æ
27.00 mm., 11.14 g. Laureate head l. Rev. Winged caduceus
between crossed cornucopiae. RIC 764 Rare. Very fine SOld with
original collector's ticket and purchased in 1962.

50

506   Domitian as Caesar, 69-81 Denarius Rome circa 80, AR
19.00 mm., 3.53 g. Denarius circa 80, AR 19mm., 3.53g. CAESAR
DIVI F DOMITIANVS COS VII Laureate head right. Rev. PRINCEPS
IVVENTVTIS Garlanded and lighted altar. C. 337 var. RIC Titus
266. BMC 92. CBN 77. Of an exceptional quality, nicely toned and
Extremely Fine.

150

507   Domitian, 81-96 Sestertius Rome 92-94, Æ 35.00 mm.,
30.36 g. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM – COS XVI CENS PERP P
Laureate head r. Rev. Domitian standing l., holding spear and
thunderbolt, crowned by Victory standing l., holding palm branch.
In exergue, S C. C 527. BMC 456. RIC 752. CBN 494. Green
patina, areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine Ex Hess sale
247, 1978, 307. From the collection of a Mentor.

250

508   Domitian, 81-96 Dupondius Rome circa 92-94, Æ 28.00
mm., 11.93 g. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XVI CENS PER P P
Radiate head right. Rev. VIRTVTI AVGVSTI Virtus standing right
with a foot on helmet, holdign spear and parazonium. C 659. RIC
754. BMC 468. CBN 496. Nice portrait. Brown tone and Good Very
Fine/Very Fine.

50



509   Domitian, 81-96 Large lot of 2 As Rome I-III century, Æ ,
22.95 g. Large lot of 2 As About Very fine

25

510   Time of Domitian to Antoninus Pius (81-161) Quadrans
Rome circa 81-161, Æ 15.00 mm., 3.64 g. Helmeted and draped
bust of Minerva r. Rev. Owl standing r., in field, S - C. RIC 7. C 37.
Very fine Purchased from Harlan J. Berk. From the John Twente
Animal collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

511   Nerva, 96-98 Denarius Rome 96, AR 18.00 mm., 3.47 g. IMP
NERVA CAES AVG – P M TR P COS II P P Laureate head r. Rev.
FORTVNA – AVGVST Fortuna standing l., holding rudder in r. hand
and cornucopiae in l. C 59. BMC 10. RIC 4. CBN –. Old cabinet
tone. Minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine From the
collection of a Mentor.

120

512   Nerva, 96-98 Denarius Rome 97, AR 17.00 mm., 3.30 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Iustitia seated r. holding sceptre and
branch. C 101. RIC 18. Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold
with original collector's ticket.

25

513   Nerva, 96-98 Quadrans Rome 96-98, Æ 15.00 mm., 2.06 g.
Modius with two grain ears and a poppy. Rev. Winged caduceus.
RIC 110. C 136. Very rare. Brown tone and Very fine

25

514   Trajan, 98-117 Quadrans Rome circa 98-117, Æ 13.00 mm.,
2.86 g. Helmeted bust of Minerva r. Rev. Owl standing facing. RIC
698. Woytek 606. Rare. Green patina and Very fine

20



515   Trajan, 98-117 As Rome 103, Æ 25.00 mm., 10.36 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Victory advancing l., holding wreath and
palm. RIC 410. Rare. Good Fine Sold with original collector's
ticket.

10

516   Trajan, 98-117 Dupondius Rome circa 104-107, Æ 27.00
mm., 12.07 g. Radiate head r., with drapery on l. shoulder. Rev.
Trajan riding r. hurling spear at fallen Dacian. C 506. RIC 538.
Metal flaw on reverse, otherwise About Very fine

20

517   Trajan, 98-117 As Rome circa 104-107, Æ 27.00 mm., 11.94
g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Oval shield;
behind, two spears, sword, vexillum and oblong shield. Below, S
C. C 569. RIC 584. Woytek 198bA. About Very fine

50

518   Trajan, 98-117 Dupondius circa 103-105, Æ 27.60 mm.,
13.16 g. IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS
V P P Radiate bust r. Rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI Trophy of
Dacian arms, with hexagonal and round shields at base. BMC
908. CBN -. Cohen 573. RIC 586. A lovely specimen, attractive
dark brown patina, bold portrait of fine style, minor marks on
obv., otherwise Extremely Fine. Ex NAC sale 18, 2000, 508.

250

519   Trajan, 98-117 Semis (?) Rome circa 109, Æ 16.00 mm.,
3.43 g. Laureate bust r., slight drapery. Rev. Boar standing r.. RIC
691 (quadrans). Woytek 599b. Surface somewhat pitted,
otherwise Very fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

520   Trajan, 98-117 Quadrans Rome circa 112-114, Æ 13.30
mm., 2.71 g. Diademed bust of Hercules r., wearing lion skin.
Rev. Boar walking r. RIC 702b. Woytek 602b. Very fine

20



521   Trajan, 98-117 Dupondius circa 103-111, Æ 27.70 mm.,
11.64 g. Radiate head r.; with drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Dacian
mourning, seated l. on shield. Before arms and trophy. C 533.
.BMC 887. RIC 563. Woytek 244b. Attractive light green patina,
Good Very Fine. Ex NAC sale L, 2001, 1813.

80

522   Trajan, 98-117 Denarius Rome mid 107-108, AR 18.00 mm.,
3.20 g. Laureate bust r., slight drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Victory
advancing l. above Dacian shields, holding wreath and palm. C
76. RIC 129. Good Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 81, 576

35

523   Trajan, 98-117 Tridrachm Bostra (Arabia) circa 112-114, AR
24.10 mm., 9.98 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Cult image
of Artemis of Perge within distyle shrine; eagle in pediment. SNG
ANS 1161. Sydenham, Caesarea 190. RPC 4071. Very Fine. Ex
Naville sale 50, 2019, 483.

50

524   Trajan, 98-117 as Rome circa 101-102, Æ 27.70 mm., 10.45
g. Laureate head r., drapery on far shoulder. Rev. Victory
standing l., holding inscribed shield. C 640 var. (without drapery).
RIC 434 var. (without drapery). Lovely green patina and Good
Very Fine. Ex NAC sale 114, 2019, 1507.

60

525   Trajan, 98-117 Sestertius Rome circa 114, Æ 37.00 mm.,
25.32 g. IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO ANG GER DAC P M TR P
COS VI P P Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. SENATVS
POPVLVSQVE ROMANVS Fortuna seated l. holding rudder and
cornucopiae; in exergue, FORT RED – S C. C 157. BMC p.216 †.
RIC 651. CBN –. Woytek 505v-1. Brown tone, rough surface,
otherwise very fine

60



526   Trajan, 98-117 Dupondius Rome, for circulation in Syria
116, Æ 21.00 mm., 8.01 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.,
seen from behind. Rev. DAC PARTHICO P M TR POT XX COS VI P P
around large S C within wreath. BMC 1095. C - . RIC -. Woytek
937h. Very rare with this bust type. Brown, About Very Fine. Sold
with original collector's ticket.

10

527   Trajan, 98-117 Denarius Rome 114, AR 19.00 mm., 3.58 g.
Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Genius standing l., holding
patera and grain ears. C 105. RIC 303. Very fine From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

30

528   Trajan, 98-117 Bronze Antiochia 116-117, Æ 24.00 mm.,
13.10 g. Radiate head r. Rev. SC within wreath. RPC 3628. About
Very fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

529   Hadrian, 117-138 Half quadrans/Chalkous Antiochia,
Seleucis and Pieria circa 117-138, Æ 8.00 mm., 0.95 g. Laureate
head r. Rev. S C below Z, all within in wreath. RIC 629b. Dark
green patina and Good Very fine Ex CNG sale XXV, 1993, 629.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

15

530   Hadrian, 117-138 Sestertius Rome circa 119-120, Æ 32.00
mm., 23.06 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS H – ADRIANVS AVG
Laureate head r. Rev. PONT MAX – TR POT COS III / S C Felicitas
standing l., holding cornucopiae and caduceus. C 1192. BMC
1152. RIC 243. Brown-green patina and good very fine From the
collection of a Mentor.

60

531   Time of Hadrian to A. Pius. Quadrans Rome circa 117-161,
Æ 15.10 mm., 2.25 g. Winged petasus. Rev. Caduceus. C 36. RIC
32. Very fine

20



532   Hadrian, 117-138 As Rome circa 125-128, Æ 25.00 mm.,
12.05 g. Laureate bust r., with slight drapery on his l. shoulder.
Rev. Janus standing facing, nude to waist, holding sceptre and
raising hem of cloak. C 281 var. (not draped). RIC 748. Attractive
dark green patina and Good Very fine Privately purchased from
Inasta. From the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's
ticket.

35

533   Hadrian, 117-138 Denarius Rome circa 120-121, AR 18.00
mm., 3.16 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory
advancing r., holding trophy. C 1102. RIC 400. About Extremely
fine Privately purchased from Harlan J. Berk. From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

45

534   Hadrian, 117-138 Denarius Rome circa 130-138, AR 18.00
mm., 2.98 g. HADRIANVS – AVG COS III P P Laureate head r. Rev.
FORTVNAE – REDVCI Fortuna seated on throne l., holding rudder
and cornucopiae. C 787 var. (rudder on globe). BMC 645. RIC
1405. Old cabinet tone and good very fine From the collection of
a Mentor.

60

535   Hadrian, 117-138 Dupondius Rome 128-129, Æ 27.00 mm.,
10.42 g. Radiate head r. Rev. Fortuna seated l., holding rudder on
globe. RIC 984. Rare. About Very Fine. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

10

536   Hadrian, 117-138 As Rome circa 132-134, Æ 24.00 mm.,
11.57 g. Laureate head r. Rev. COS III PP Roma standing l., foot
on helmet, holding spear and cornucopia. RIC 716. C 482. Good
Fine

10



537   Hadrian, 117-138 Hammered sestertius Rome circa 130-
133, AR 30.00 mm., 19.71 g. Bareheaded and draped bust r. Rev.
RESTITVTORI ARABIAE, S C in exergue, Hadrian standing r.,
holding volumen and raising kneeling Arabia, who holds bundle of
cinnamon or incense, camel between. RIC 1825. Very rare and
Good Fine

50

538   Hadrian, 117-138 Sestertius Rome circa 130-138, Æ 32.00
mm., 24.79 g. HADRIANVS – AVG COS III P P Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. FORTV – NA AVG / S – C Fortuna standing l.,
holding rudder and cornucopiae. C 763 var. (laureate only). BMC
1509 var. (laureate only). RIC 2413. Attractive light brown tone,
bold portrait of nice style, Good Very Fine. From the collection of
a Mentor.

50

539   Hadrian, 117-138 As Rome circa 131, Æ 27.00 mm., 10.23
g. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Galley l., with
four rowers and a steersman. C 660. RIC 719. Green tone and
Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

30

540   Hadrian, 117-138 As Rome circa 130-138, Æ 27.00 mm.,
9.62 g. HADRIANVS – AVG COS III P P Bare-headed and draped
bust r. Rev. AFRICA Africa reclining l., holding scorpion and
cornucopia, and resting elbow on rocks; basket filled with grain
ears to l.; in exergue, S C. C 143. BMC 1712. RIC 1616. Nice light
green patina, minor smoothing on. rev., otherwise Good Very Fine
From the collection of a Mentor.

50

541   Hadrian, 117-138 Sestertius Rome 132-134, Æ 31.00 mm.,
27.10 g. HADRIANVS – AVGVSTVS Bare-headed and draped bust
r. Rev. IVSTITIA – AVG P P Iustitia seated l., holding patera and
sceptre; in field, S – C. C 895. BMC 1428. RIC 1155. Nice green
patina with minor defects, otherwise Good Very Fine. From the
collection of a Mentor.

60



542   Sabina, wife of Hadrian Denarius Rome circa 126-137, AR
18.00 mm., 3.27 g. Diademed and draped bust r., hair in long
plait behind neck. Rev. Juno standing l., holding patera and long
sceptre. C 43. RIC Hadrian 395a. Good Very fine From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

45

543   Aelius Caesar, 136-138 As Rome 137, Æ 26.00 mm., 10.10
g. Bare head r. Rev. Spes advancing l., holding flower and raising
hem of skirt. RIC 2700. Nice dark green patina and Good Very
Fine.

100

544   Antoninus Pius, 138-161 As Rome 140, Æ 28.00 mm., 9.26
g. Laureate head of A. Pius r. Rev. Bare head of M. Aurelius r.;
below, S C. C 29. RIC 1222. About Very fine Sold with original
collector's ticket.

20

545   Antoninus Pius, 138-161 As Rome 140-144, Æ 27.00 mm.,
12.88 g. ANTONINVS – AVG PIVS P P Laureate head r. Rev. TR POT
COS III // TIBERIS / S C Tiber reclining l., placing his r. hand on
ship and holding reed in his l. C 822. BMC 1386. RIC 706a. Dark
green tone, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine From
the collection of a Mentor.

60

546   Antoninus Pius, 138-161 As Rome circa 143-144, Æ 27.00
mm., 8.58 g. Laureate head r. Rev. She-wolf r., feeding the twins
Romulus and Remus; boat below. RIC 734 About Very fine From
the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

25

547   Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Denarius Rome , AR 17.00 mm.,
3.32 g. Laureate head of Antoninus Pius r. Rev. Bare head of M.
Aurelius r. C 15. RIC 417a Good Very fine From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

25



548   Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Sestertius Rome 152-153, Æ 31.00
mm., 23.14 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Salus standing l., feeding out
of patera in r. hand snake coiled round altar l. and holding
sceptre in l. hand. C 732. RIC 906. Light brown tone, Very
Fine/About Very Fine.

45

549   Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm Caesarea (Cappadocia)
circa 136-161, AR 17.00 mm., 2.95 g. Bare head r. Rev. Mount
Argaeus; on summit, Helios standing l., holding globe and long
sceptre. RPC 6928 (temporary). Dark tone and About Very fine
Purchased from Pegasi Numismatics in September 2016. Sold
with original collector's ticket.

10

550   Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Sestertius Rome 151-152, Æ 33.00
mm., 26.78 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Fortuna standing r., holding
rudder on globe and cornucopiae; in field, S - C. RIC 888. C 958.
Surface somewhat smoothed, otherwise About Very fine

60

551   Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Sestertius Rome circa 158-159, Æ
30.50 mm., 24.00 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Male figure standing
facing on low pedestal, head right, holding eagle-tipped sceptre
and branch; all within arched distyle temple; crossed shields and
trophy as acroteria; florettes along roof line. RIC 999. BMC 2053.
C 332. Light brown tone. Very Fine. The temple depicted on the
reverse is uncertain, but the attributes of the figure within
suggest it is a statue of Genius Senatus or an Emperor as
'pacifer.'

50

552   Faustina senior, wife of Antoninus Pius Denarius Rome circa
139-140, AR 18.00 mm., 3.10 g. Diademed and draped bust r.
Rev. Juno standing facing, veiled and head turned l., holding
patera in her r. hand and long sceptre in her l.; at her feet to l.,
peacock standing l., head r. C 215. RIC A. Pius 338. Very fine
From the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

30



553   Diva Faustina I As Rome After 141, AR 26.00 mm., 12.09 g.
Draped bust r. Rev.Aeternitas advancing l., holding torch. C 77
var. (no torch). RIC A. Pius 1183. Very fine Purchased from S&S
Ancient coins. Sold with original collector's ticket.

15

554   Diva Faustina I Denarius Rome After 141, AR 19.00 mm.,
3.30 g. Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Ceres standing l.,
raising hand and holding torch. C 165. RIC 382b. Nice old cabinet
tone and Extremely Fine. Privately purchased from Pegasi
Numismatics. From the Hoffman and Tenby collections. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

45

555   Diva Faustina I Denarius Rome After 141, AR 19.00 mm.,
3.63 g. DIVA – FAVSTINA Draped bust r., her hair bound with
pearls and piled up on top of her head. Rev. AVGV – STA Ceres,
veiled, draped, standing l., holding torch and sceptre. C 96. BMC
A. Pius 399. RIC A. Pius 356a. Attractive old cabinet tone, minor
marks, otherwise About Extremely Fine. From the collection of a
Mentor.

60

556   Diva Faustina I Sestertius Rome After 141, Æ 33.00 mm.,
24.96 g. DIVA – FAVSTINA Draped bust r., hair coiled on top of
head. Rev. AETER – NITAS / S – C Aeternitas standing l., holding
phoenix on globe and raising skirt. C 12. BMC A. Pius 1490. RIC A.
Pius 1105. Green tone, area of weakness and traces of double
striking, otherwise about extremely fine From the collection of a
Mentor.

60

557   Diva Faustina I As Rome After 141, Æ 28.00 mm., 12.72 g.
DIVA AVGVS – TA FAVSTINA Draped bust r., hair coiled on top of
head. Rev. S – C Crescent and seven stars. C 275. BMC A. Pius
1476. RIC A. Pius 1199. Lovely dark brown-green patina, Good
Very Fine. From the collection of a Mentor.

45



558   Marcus Aurelius Caesar, 139-161. As Rome circa 151-152,
Æ 27.00 mm., 11.00 g. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Minerva standing l., holding Victory and leaning on shield;
spear against arm. C 639. RIC A. Pius 1305b. Nice brown tone,
some corrosions, Very Fine.

25

559   Marcus Aurelius caesar, 139-161 As Rome 147-148, Æ
25.00 mm., 11.14 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Honos
standing facing, in field, HO-NOS. BMC 1820. C. 240. RIC 1271a.
Very fine

30

560   Marcus Aurelius, 161-180 Sestertius Rome 177-178, Æ
32.00 mm., 30.59 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Felicitas standing l.,
holding caduceus and sceptre RIC 1227. C 184 Brown tone and
Very fine Privately purchased from CNG. From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

45

561   Marcus Aurelius, 161-180 Denarius Rome 178-179, AR
18.00 mm., 3.29 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Salus seated l., holding
corn-ears; snake coiled around altar to l. C 965. RIC 399 Old
cabinet tone and Good Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold
with original collector's ticket.

40

562   Divus Marcus Aurelius Sestertius Rome after 180, Æ 28.00
mm., 21.92 g. Bare head r. Rev. Eagle standing r. on globe, head
l., wings spread. C –. RIC Commodus 656. Good Fine Privately
purchased from Mark E. Reid, Ed.D. From the Tenby collection.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

25



563   Faustina junior, daughter of Antoninus Pius and wife of
Marcus Aurelius Sestertius Rome circa 161-175, Æ 30.00 mm.,
21.00 g. FAVSTINA - AVGVSTA Draped bust r. Rev. IVNONI -
REGINAE Juno veiled standing l., holding patera and sceptre; at
her feet, a peacock; in field, S - C. RIC M. Aurelius 1651. C 142.
Nice light brown tone, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

50

564   Faustina junior, daughter of Antoninus Pius and wife of
Marcus Aurelius Denarius Rome circa 161-176, AR 18.00 mm.,
3.19 g. FAVSTINA – AVGVSTA Draped bust r., hair decorated with
circlet of pearls. Rev. I – V – N – O Juno standing l., holding patera
and sceptre; in l. field, peacock at feet. C 120. BMC M. Aurelius
104. RIC M. Aurelius 688. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine
From the collection of a Mentor.

60

565   Faustina junior, daughter of Antoninus Pius and wife of
Marcus Aurelius As Rome circa 161-175, Æ 27.00 mm., 12.65 g.
Draped bust r. Rev. Vesta standing l., holding simpulum and
palladium; S-C across fields. C 285. RIC M. Aurelius 1690 Green
patina and Very fine Privately purchased from Freeman & Sear.
From the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

35

566   Faustina junior, daughter of Antoninus Pius and wife of
Marcus Aurelius Sestertius Rome circa 161-176, Æ 31.00 mm.,
26.62 g. FAVSTINA – AVGVSTA Draped bust r. Rev. IVNONI –
REGINAE / S – C Veiled Juno standing facing, head l., holding
patera in r. hand and leaning l. hand on long sceptre; in l. field, at
her feet, peacock. C 142. BMC M. Aurelius 919. RIC M. Aurelius
1651. Brown tone and very fine From the collection of a Mentor.

45

567   Faustina junior, daughter of Antoninus Pius and wife of
Marcus Aurelius As Rome circa 161-176, Æ 25.50 mm., 11.97 g.
Draped bust r. Rev. Diana standing r. holding torch in both hands.
C 89. RIC M. Aurelius 1632. Very fine

20



568   Lucius Verus, 161-169 Denarius Rome 161, AR 17.00 mm.,
3.43 g. Bare head r. Rev. Providentia standing l., holding globe
and cornucopiae. RIC 463. C 144. Old cabinet tone and Very fine
Ex CNA sale XXX, 1992, 759. From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

35

569   Lucius Verus, 161-169 Denarius Rome 163-164, AR 17.00
mm., 3.27 g. Bare head r. Rev. Mars standing r., holding spear in
r. hand and resting l. on shield set on ground. C 229. BMC 282.
RIC M. Aurelius 515. Good Very fine From the Tenby collection.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

40

570   Lucius Verus, 161-169 Didrachm Caesarea (Cappadocia)
circa 161-169, AR 20.00 mm., 6.63 g. Laureate head e. Rev.
Mount Argaeus surmounted by a statue of Helios, holding globe
and sceptre. Metcalf, Caesarea 131b. SNG von Aulock 6439.
Lightly toned and Good Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold
with original collector's ticket.

35

571   Lucius Verus, 161-169 Sestertius Rome 163-164, Æ 31.00
mm., 24.91 g. L – AVREL VERVS – AVG ARMENIACVS Laureate
bust r. Rev. [TR – P IIII] – IMP II COS II Mars advancing r., holding
spear in r. hand and trophy on l. shoulder; in lower field, S – C. C
224. BMC M. Aurelius 1109. RIC M. Aurelius 1379. Cleaninig
marks, otherwise good very fine From the collection of a Mentor.

70

572   Divus Lucius Verus Sestertius Rome after 169, Æ 30.00
mm., 14.68 g. Bare head r. Rev. Emperor seated on quadriga of
elephants l. RIC M. Aurelius 1507. Rare. Fine From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

10



573   Lucilla, daughter of M. Aurelius and wife of Lucius Verus
Sestertius Rome circa 161-169, Æ 30.00 mm., 25.60 g. Draped
bust r. Rev. Fecunditas (or Lucilla) seated l., holding infant, at
sides, children. C 23. RIC M. Aurelius 1738. Green patina and Very
fine

50

574   Lucilla, daughter of M. Aurelius and wife of Lucius Verus
Denarius Rome circa 164-169, AR 18.00 mm., 3.43 g. Draped
bust r., hair tied up in double chignon. Rev. Pudicitia veiled
standing front, head l. RIC M. Aurelius 780. Good Very fine From
the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

35

575   Lucilla, daughter of M. Aurelius and wife of Lucius Verus
Sestertius Rome circa 164-169, Æ 30.00 mm., 23.62 g. Draped
bust r. Rev. Venus standing l., holding apple and sceptre. C 72.
RIC M. Aurelius 1763 Lovely light green patina and About Very
fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's
ticket.

45

576   Lucilla, daughter of M. Aurelius and wife of Lucius Verus
Sestertius Rome circa 164-169, Æ 33.00 mm., 22.73 g. LVCILLA –
AVGVSTA Draped bust r. Rev. CE – R – E S Ceres, holding torch
and grain ears, seated r. on cista mistica; in filed, S – C. C 2. BMC
M. Aurelius 1194. RIC M. Aurelius 1728. Light green patina,
marks, otherwise very fine From the collection of a Mentor.

45

577   Lucilla, daughter of M. Aurelius and wife of Lucius Verus
Sestertius Rome circa 164-170, Æ 30.50 mm., 26.03 g. LVCILLAE
AVG - ANTONINI AVG F Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. VE -
NVS Venus standing l., holding apple and sceptre. RIC M. Aurelius
1763. C 72. Light brown tone, slightly rough surface, Good Very
Fine/Very Fine.

50



578   Commodus caesar, 161-180 Sestertius Rome circa 172-173,
Æ 32.00 mm., 26.24 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Commodus standing
l., holding branch and spear; on r., trophy with arms at foot. C
610. RIC 1518 Scarce. Brown tone, minor scratches, otherwise
About Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

25

579   Commodus Caesar, 166-177 Sestertius Rome circa 177, Æ
28.50 mm., 19.05 g. Laureate, draped bust r. Rev. Trophy, on
each side, captive. RIC M. Aurelius 1572. C 99. Light brown tone.
Good Very Fine. Ex NAC sale Q, 2006, 1916.

90

580   Commodus, 177-192 As Rome 182, Æ 23.00 mm., 9.93 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Veiled emperor standing l., holding out
patera on tripod. C –. RIC 321a. Fine Sold with original collector's
ticket.

10

581   Commodus, 177-192 Sestertius Rome circa 184-186, Æ
27.00 mm., 18.51 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Commodus, togate,
seated l. on curule chair on platform, attended by an officer;
before him, Liberalitas, draped, standing l., holding tessera in r.
hand and cornucopiae in l. hand; at l., citizen mounting right
steps of platform. RIC 448 or 471a. Rare. Good Fine

20

582   Commodus, 177-192 Denarius Rome 187, AR 15.00 mm.,
2.32 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Commodus seated l. on curule
chair, holding globe in his r. hand and roll in his l. C 504. RIC 124.
Old cabinet tone and Extremely fine From the Tenby collection.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

40



583   Commodus, 177-192 Sestertius circa 183, Æ 30.00 mm.,
21.82 g. M COMMODVS AN – TONINVS AVG PIVS Laureate head r.
Rev. TR P VIIII IMP – VI – COS IIII P P Fides standing facing., head
r., holding corn-ears and a plate of fruits. C 936. RIC 413. Nice
light brown tone, portrait of nice style, rough surface on rev.;
otherwise, Very Fine.

50

584   Crispina, wife of Commodus As Rome circa 176-182, Æ
25.00 mm., 12.16 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Juno standing l., holding
patera and sceptre. C 24. RIC Commodus 680. Surface gently
smoothed, otherwise Good Very fine From the Tenby collection.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

40

585   Crispina, wife of Commodus Denarius Rome circa 180-181,
AR 18.00 mm., 3.10 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Clasped hands. C 8.
RIC Commodus 279 Toned and Very fine Privately purchased from
Harlan J. Berk. From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

30

586   Crispina, wife of Commodus Denarius Rome circa 180-183
or later, AR 19.00 mm., 3.45 g. CRISPINA – AVGVSTA Draped bust
r. Rev. V – E – NVS Venus standing l., holding apple in r. hand and
drawing up fold of drapery on l. shoulder. C 35. BMC Commodus
44. RIC Commodus 286a. Lightly toned and about extremely fine
From the collection of a Mentor.

60

587   Clodius Albinus caesar, 193 – 195 Denarius Rome circa 194-
195, AR 18.00 mm., 3.26 g. D – CLOD SEPT – [ALBIN CAES] Bare
head r. Rev. [MINER – PA] – CIF COS II Minerva, helmeted,
standing l., holding olive-branch and shield on ground; spear
resting against l. arm. C 48. BMC 98. RIC 7. Very fine From the
collection of a Mentor.

80



588   Clodius Albinus, 195-197 Denarius Rome circa 194-195, AR
18.00 mm., 3.45 g. Bare head r. Rev. Minerva, helmeted,
standing l., holding olive-branch and shield on ground; spear
resting against l. arm. C 48. BMC 98. RIC 7. Toned and Very fine
Privateòy purchased from Pegasi Numismatics. From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

70

589   Septimius Severus, 193-211 Denarius Rome circa 203, AR
18.90 mm., 3.55 g. SEVERVS PIVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. P M
TR P XI COS III P P Fortuna seated l., holding rudder and
cornucopiae; wheel below seat. RIC 189b. C 46. Good Very Fine.

25

590   Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus Sestertius Rome
circa 194, Æ 30.00 mm., 19.96 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Juno
standing l., holding patera and sceptre; at her feet, on l., a
peacock. C 99. RIC 840. Green patina and About Very fine
Privately purchased from Harlan J. Berk. From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

35

591   Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus Denairus Rome
circa 196-211, AR 18.00 mm., 3.77 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Cybele,
towered, seated l. on throne between two lions, holding branch
and scepter, resting arm on tympanum. C 132. RIC 564.
Attractive light iridescent tone on obv., Good Very Fine. Ex Naville
sale 71, 2022, 467.

30

592   Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus Denarius circa 196-
211, AR 18.00 mm., 3.77 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Pietas standing l.,
raising both hands at altar. C 156. RIC S. Severus 574. Nice old
cabinet tone, Extremely Fine.

25



593   Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus Denarius Rome
circa 196-211, AR 19.00 mm., 3.21 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Fortuna
standing l., holding cornucopia and resting arm on reversed
rudder. RIC S. Severus 552 (misdescribed). C 55. About Extremely
Fine. Ex Naville sale 57, 2020, 571.

25

594   Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus Denarius Rome
circa 211-217, AR 18.00 mm., 3.45 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Diana
standing facing, head l., holding torch with both hands. C 32. RIC
Caracalla 373a. About Extremely Fine.

25

595   Caracalla, 198-217 Sestertius Rome circa 210-213, Æ 30.00
mm., 21.18 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Providentia standing l.,
holding wand over globe and sceptre. C 532. RIC 511a. Lovely
brown tone and Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

125

596   Caracalla, 198-217 Tetradrachm Tyre (Phoenicia) circa 213-
217, AR 27.00 mm., 13.60 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery at
front of truncation. Rev. ΔΗΜΑΡX ΕΞ ΥΠΑΤΟC ΤΟ Δ Eagle standing
on club facing, head l., between legs, murex shell. Prieur 1548.
Lightly toned and Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

30

597   Caracalla, 198-217 As Rome circa 215, Æ 24.00 mm., 11.24
g. Laureate head r. Rev. Asclepius standing facing, head l.,
leaning on serpent-entwined staff; globe at his feet to right; S C
across field. RIC 553 Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold
with original collector's ticket.

40



598   Caracalla, 198-217 Tetradrachm Akko-Ptolemais circa 215-
217, AR 27.00 mm., 11.62 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Eagle
standing facing, head turned r., holding a wreath in beak; caps of
the Dioscuri between legs. Prieur 1223. Bellinger 258. About Very
fine Purchased from M&M. Sold with original collector's ticket.

15

599   Caracalla, 198-217 Antoninianus Rome 216, AR 22.00 mm.,
4.68 g. Radiate and draped bust r. Rev. Jupiter, standing half-r.,
head l., holding thunderbolt and sceptre. C 338. RIC 275b Good
Very fine Privately purchased from Harlan J. Berk. From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

35

600   Geta, 209-212 Sestertius Rome 210, Æ 32.00 mm., 25.64 g.
Laureate bust r., with drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Caracalla and
Geta standing r. and l., vis-à-vis, sacrificing over tripod; behind,
flute –player and victim. C 145 var. (not drapery). RIC 156a. Rare.
Bold portrait. Surface somewhat tooled, otherwise Very fine

200

601   Elagabalus, 218-222 Denairus Rome circa 218-222, AR
20.00 mm., 3.31 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Annona
standing l., holding two corn-ears in r. hand and resting l. arm on
rudder set on globe; to l., at her feet, modius with corn-ears. C
13. RIC 59. Nice old cabinet tone, Good Very Fine.

25

602   Elagabalus, 218-222 Tetradrachm Antioch circa 219, AR
26.00 mm., 12.79 g. Laureate bust r., slight drapery. Rev. Eagle
standing facing, head and tail l., with wings spread, holding
wreath in beak; Δ-Є flanking head; between legs, star. Prieur 249.
Bellinger 42. Good Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 54, 574.

25

603   Elagabalus, 218-222 Denarius Rome circa 218-222, AR
20.00 mm., 3.65 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Providentia
standing l., holding globe and cornucopia. RIC 128. C 242. Nice
old cabinet tone, Extremely Fine.

30



604   Elagabalus, 218-222 Sestertius Rome circa 218-222, Æ
31.00 mm., 26.17 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r., with
"horn" on forehead. Rev. Elagabalus standing l., holding patera
over altar and cypress branch; star to l., recumbent bull behind
altar. RIC 323 Rare. Surface somewhat smoothed, otherwise
About Very fine Privately purchased from Pegasi Numismatics.
From the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

35

605   Elagabalus, 218-222 Sestertius Rome 218-222, Æ 28.00
mm., 17.74 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Libertas standing l., holding pileus and sceptre; star in right field,
S-C across fields. RIC 358d. Green patina. Cleaninig marks,
otherwise Very fine From the Euclidean Collection; acquired from
David Miller, in September 2014

120

606   Elagabalus, 218-222 Denarius Rome circa 220, AR 17.00
mm., 2.68 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Sol advancing l.,
raising his r. hand in salute and holding whip in his l.; in field to l.,
eight-pointed star. C 19. RIC 63. Rare. Tiny flan crack at 5 o'clock
on reverse, otherwise About Extremely Fine Sold with original
collector's ticket.

10

607   Elagabalus, 218-222 Dupondius Rome circa 218-222, Æ
23.00 mm., 11.15 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Salus standing r., feeding snake out of patera. C 268 var.
(laureate). RIC – cf. 373 (as). cf. NAC sale 84, 2015, 1980. Very
rare. Nice dark green patina, light marks, otherwise Good Very
Fine.

100

608   Julia Soemias, mother of Elagabalus Denarius Rome circa
219-220, AR 19.00 mm., 2.80 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Venus
seated l., holding apple in her r. hand and long sceptre in her l.;
at her feet, child standing r. with hands raised toward her. C 14.
RIC 243. Very fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

15



609   Severus Alexander, 222-235 Siliqua Rome circa 222-231, Æ
29.00 mm., 17.56 g. Laureate head r., with drapery on l.
shoulder. Rev. Annona, draped and diademed, standing l., holding
large anchor in her l. hand, in her r. hand two ears of corn over
modius filled with ears of corn. C 424 var. (bareheaded). RIC 520.
Brown tone. Surface somewhat smoothed, otherwise Good Very
fine Privately purchased from Pegasi Numismatics. From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

30

610   Severus Alexander, 222-235 Denarius Rome circa 231-235,
AR 21.00 mm., 3.14 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on l.
shoulder. Rev. Providentia standing l., holding two corn-ears and
cornucopiae; in l. field, modius. C 501. RIC 250. Lightly toned,
well centred and struck, About Extremely Fine/Good Very Fine. Ex
Naville sale 44, 2018, 543.

35

611   Severus Alexander, 222-235 Sestertius Rome 231, Æ 30.40
mm., 18.64 g. Laureate head r., with drapery on l. shoulder. Rev.
Annona, draped and diademed, standing l., holding large anchor
in her l. hand, in her r. hand two ears of corn over modius filled
with ears of corn. C 424 var. (bareheaded). RIC 520. Very fine

20

612   Severus Alexander, 222-235 As Rome 235, Æ 26.00 mm.,
8.10 g. Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Sol
advancing l., raising hand and holding whip. RIC 543. Rare.
Surface somewhat smoothed, otherwise Good Very fine

45

613   Severus Alexander, 222-235 Large lot of 3 Bronzes , Æ ,
39.07 g. About Very fine

25



614   Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander Sestertius
Rome circa 222-235, Æ 27.00 mm., 15.26 g. Draped bust r.,
wearing stephane. Rev. Felicitas standing l., holding caduceus
and leaning on column. C 21. RIC S. Alexander 676. Brown tone
and Very fine Privately purchased from Calgary coin. From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

45

615   Maximinus I, 235-238 Sestertius Rome circa 235-236, Æ
29.00 mm., 15.09 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Victory advancing r. wreath and palm branch. C 100. RIC 67.
Brown tone, About Very Fine. Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

616   Maximinus I, 235-238 Denarius Rome circa 236-268, AR
18.00 mm., 3.66 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Providentia standing l., holding in r. hand wand over globe and
cornucopiae in l. C 75. RIC 20. Iridescent tone and Good Very fine

60

617   Maximinus I, 235-238 Denarius Rome circa 235-236, AR
19.00 mm., 3.05 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Salus seated l., feeding out with patera a snake coiled around
altar. C 85. RIC 14. Extremely fine From the Tenby collection. Sold
with original collector's ticket.

35

618   Maximinus I, 235-238 Sestertius Rome circa 235-236, Æ
32.00 mm., 24.95 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Pax standing l. holding branch and transverse sceptre. C 34. RIC
58. Brown tone and Good Very fine

100

619   Maximus Caesar, 235-238 Sestertius Rome circa 236-238,
Æ 31.00 mm., 23.26 g. MAXIMVS CAES GERM Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. PIETAS AVG Priestly emblems:
lituus, secespita, capis, simpulum, and aspergillum. RIC 11. C. 7.
Dark green patina. About Very Fine.

30



620   Maximus Caesar, 235-238 Sestertius Rome circa 236-238,
Æ 31.00 mm., 22.39 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Maximus standing l.
holding baton and sceptre; in r. field, two standards. C 14. BMC
Maximinus 213. RIC 13 Traces of cleaning, otherwise Very fine

35

621   Gordian III, 238-244 Dupondius Rome circa 240, Æ 25.00
mm., 6.12 g. IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG Radiate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. ABVNDANTIA AVG / S – C Abundantia
standing facing, head r., holding cornucopiae. C 3. RIC 274c.
Green glossy patina and good very fine From the collection of a
Mentor.

45

622   Gordian III, 238-244 Antoninianus Rome circa 241-243, AR
4.94 mm., Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Sol
standing facing, head l., raising r. hand and holding globe in l.
hand. C 41. RIC 83. Very fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

623   Gordian III, 238-244 Sestertius Rome 239, Æ 32.00 mm.,
23.43 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev., Emperor
veiled, standing facing, head left, holding in rigr.ht hand patera
over altar and sceptre in l. RIC 380. Green tone and About Very
fine Privately purchased from Nilus coins. From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

35

624   Gordian III, 238-244 Antoninianus Rome 240, AR 22.00
mm., 4.58 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Emperor
veiled and togate standing l., holding sceptre and patera on altar.
C 210. RIC 37. Metal flaw on reverse, otherwise Good Very fine
Purchased from Tom Cederlind. Sold with original collector's
ticket.

15

625   Gordian III, 238-244 As Rome circa 240, Æ 26.70 mm., 9.97
g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Abundantia
standing r., emptying cornucopiae. C 2. RIC 274b. Very fine

20



626   Gordian III, 238-244 Sestertius Rome circa 240, Æ 27.00
mm., 16.65 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Virtus,
helmeted, in military dress, standing facing, head l., holding
branch and spear; shield rests against r. foot. C 387. RIC 281a.
Green patina and Very fine

35

627   Gordian III, 238-244 As Rome circa 241-243, Æ 25.60 mm.,
12.00 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Hercules
standing r., resting on club set on rock and with lion skin draped
over shoulder. C 406. RIC 309. Surface somewhat porous,
otherwise Very fine

10

628   Gordian III, 238-244 Antoninianus Rome circa 243-244, AR
22.00 mm., 3.77 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Securitas standing facing, legs crossed and head l., holding
sceptre and resting elbow on short column. C 237. RIC 151.
Weakly struck, otherwise Good Very fine Sold with original
collector's ticket.

10

629   Gordian III, 238-244 Antoninianus Rome circa 243-244, AR
21.00 mm., 4.01 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Providentia standing l., holding sceptre and wand over globe. C
296. RIC 148. Good Very fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

15

630   Gordian III, 238-244 Large lot of 3 coins III century, Æ ,
Large lot of 3 coins, including Claudius, Gordian III and Gallienus
About Very fine Sold with original collector's tickets.

15

631   Philip I, 244-249 Antoninianus Rome circa 247-249, AR
22.00 mm., 4.45 g. IMP PHILIPPVS AVG Radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. ANNONA AVGG Annona standing l., holding
corn-ears over prow and cornucopiae. C 33. RIC 59 Good
Extremely Fine. Ex Naville sale 60, 2020, 564.

25



632   Philip I, 244-249 Sestertius Rome circa 246, Æ 27.00 mm.,
15.45 g. Laureate, draped and curiassed bust r. Rev. Annona
standing l., holding cornucopia and grain ears; modius filled with
grain ears to l. C 26. RIC 168a. Very fine From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

25

633   Philip I, 244-249 Sestertius Rome 249, Æ 26.00 mm., 20.00
g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Stag walking r. C
183. RIC 160a. About Very fine Sold with original collector's
ticket.

10

634   Philip II caesar, 244-247 Sestertius Rome circa 245, Æ
28.00 mm., 15.33 g. Bare-headed, draped bust r. Rev. Philip II
standing r., holding transverse spear and globe. C 55. RIC 255a.
Traces of cleaning, otherwise Very fine

25

635   Philip II, 247-249 Sestertius Rome 246-249, Æ 30.00 mm.,
15.10 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Pax standing
r. holding sceptre and globe. C 25. RIC 268c. Brown tone, flan
crack at 5 o'clock on obverse, otherwise Very fine

25

636   Philip II, 247-249 Sestertius Rome circa 247-249, Æ 27.00
mm., 14.54 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Pax
standing l., holding branch and sceptre. C 27. RIC 268a. Brown
tone and Very fine Privately purchased from Tom Cederlind. From
the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

40

637   Philip II, 247-249 Antoninianus Rome 249, AR 22.00 mm.,
3.00 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Philip I,
holding sceptre, and Philip II seated l. on curule chairs. C 7. RIC
230. About Very fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

10



638   Hostilian caesar, 250-251 Sestertius Rome circa 250-251, Æ
31.00 mm., 18.36 g. Bare-headed and draped bust r. Rev. Apollo
seated l., holding branch and leaning arm on lyre. RIC T. Decius
215a. Brown tone and Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold
with collector's ticket.

50

639   Trebonianus Gallus, 251-253 Antoninianus Antiochia circa
251-253, AR 22.00 mm., 4.18 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Aequitas standing l., holding scales and cornucopiae.
C 6. RIC 80. Toned and Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold
with original collector's ticket.

20

640   Trebonianus Gallus, 251-253 Sestertius Rome 252, Æ 27.00
mm., 18.67 g. Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Juno
seated l., holding grain ears and globe. RIC 109 Lovely brown
tone and Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

35

641   Trebonianus Gallus, 251-253 Antoninianus Rome 251-253,
AR 20.00 mm., 3.60 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Felicitas standing facing head l., leaning on short column,
holding caduceus and sceptre. C 41. RIC 34a. Iridescent tone and
Very fine

15

642   Volusian, 251-253 As Rome 253, Æ 22.00 mm., 8.08 g.
Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Felicitas standing l.,
leaning on column, holding caduceus and sceptre. RIC 251b
About Very fine - Good FIne From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

25



643   Valerian I, 253-260 Antoninianus Rome 256, billon 21.00
mm., 2.86 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Sol
standing front, head l., raising his r. hand in salute and holding
globe in his l. C 140. RIC 106 Old cabinet tone and Very fine Sold
with original collector's ticket.

10

644   Valerian I, 253-260 Antoninianus Rome 254, AR 22.00 mm.,
3.94 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory
standing l., holding wreath and palm. RIC 125. C 230 Old cabinet
tone and Very fine Purchased from Harlan J. Berk. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

10

645   Valerian I, 253-260 Antoninianus Rome circa 255-256, billon
21.00 mm., 3.05 g. Radiate and draped bust r. Rev. Victory
standing l., holding shield set on ground to l. and palm frond. C
224. RIC 128. Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

20

646   Valerian I, 253-260 Antoninianus Samosata 256-260, billon
22.00 mm., 2.87 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Valerian and Gallienus standing facing each other, one holds
spear and globe, the other holds Victory and spear. C 276. RIC
293. Old cabinet tone and Good Very fine / Very fine Sold with
original collector's ticket.

10

647   Valerian I, 253-260 Antoninianus Rome circa 256-257, billon
21.00 mm., 4.47 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Victory standing l., holding palm and wreath. C 218. RIC 124.
Very fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

10



648   Valerian I, 253-260 Antoninianus Antiochia circa 257-258,
billon 21.00 mm., 3.10 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Felicitas standing l., holding long caduceus and cornucopiae.
RIC 283; MIR 1599a. Toned, minor areas of weakness, otherwise
Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's
ticket.

15

649   Valerian I, 253-260 Antoninianus Rome circa 254, AR 22.00
mm., 3.47 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory
standing l., holding wreath and palm. RIC 125. C 230 Old cabinet
tone and Very fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

650   Valerian I, 253-260 Antoninianus Colonia 257-258, AR 23.00
mm., 2.93 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Sol
advancing l., raising hand and holding whip. RIC 12. About Very
fine Purchased from Pegasi Numismatics. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

10

651   Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Colonia Agrippinensis circa
257-258, AR 21.00 mm., 3.41 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Trophy; bound captive seated to l. and r. C 308. RIC
18. Old cabinet tone, areas of weakness, otherwise Good Very
fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

652   Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Antiochia 255-256, billon
23.00 mm., 4.03 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Emperor walking r., raising hand and holding globe. RIC 296 Old
cabinet tone and Very fine Ex Freeman & Sear mail bid sale 1,
1995, 676. From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

20



653   Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Samosata 260, billon
20.00 mm., 3.96 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Victory standing r., giving wreath to Emperor standing l. C 1109.
RIC 450. Silvered and Good Very fine Purchased from Coincraft.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

654   Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Antiochia 267, AR 21.20
mm., 3.34 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Mercury standing
l., holding purse and caduceus; PXV. C 219. RIC 607. Green
deposits, otherwise About Extremely fine

20

655   Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Colonia mid 257, billon
21.00 mm., 3.23 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Victory, winged, draped, standing on globe; flanked on each side
by captive. C 1179. RIC 50 (Lugdunum). Very rare. Old cabinet
tone, areas of weakness, otherwise Good Very fine Sold with
original collector's ticket.

20

656   Gallienus, 253-268 Sestertius Rome circa 260-261, Æ 27.00
mm., 10.56 g. Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Victory advancing l., holding wreath and palm. RIC 397 var. (not
cuirassed). About Very fine

25

657   Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Antiochia circa 264-265,
billon 21.00 mm., 3.32 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Stag standing r.; below, palm branch. C 923. RIC 656.
Silvered and About Extremely fine

20

658   Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Mediolanum circa 265,
billon 21.00 mm., 3.65 g. Radiate and draped bust r.; holding
shield. Rev. Pax advancing l., holding branch and sceptre; in
exergue, S. RIC 500. Rare bust with shield over l. shoulder, old
cabinet tone and Good Very Fine.

40



659   Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Rome circa 260-261, billon
21.00 mm., 3.34 g. Radiate head r. Rev. Fortuna standing l.,
holding cornucopia and rudder set on globe; in r. field, S. C 269.
RIC 193. Green patina and Good Very Fine. Sold with original
collector's ticket

5

660   Gallienus, 253-268 Large lot of 3 Bronzes , Æ , 31.53 g.
Good Fine

15

661   Salonina, wife of Gallienus Antoninianus circa 263, billon
22.50 mm., 3.61 g. Draped bust r., wearing stephane and set
upon crescent. Rev. Juno standing l., holding patera and scepter;
at feet l., peacock standing l. In exergue, star. C 67. RIC 92. Old
cabinet tone, About Extremely Fine.

20

662   Salonina, wife of Gallienus Antoninianus Antiochia circa
266-268, AR 21.00 mm., 3.76 g. Diademed and draped bust r. set
on a crescent. Rev. Salus standing l., feeding snake from patera;
VIIC. C 105. RIC 88 var. (Asia). Old cabinet tone and Good Very
fine

20

663   Valerian II Caesar, 253-255 Antoninianus Colonia
Agrippinensis circa 256, AR 21.00 mm., 2.95 g. Radiate and
draped bust r. Rev. Infant Jupiter riding on back of goat walking r.
RIC 3 Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

20

664   Saloninus caesar, 256 Antoninianus Lugdunum 256, billon
22.00 mm., 3.06 g. Radiate, draped bust r. Rev. Caesar standing
l., holding baton and transverse spear, one standard to r. C 61.
RIC 10. Toned and Good Very fine

35



665   Postumus, 259-268 Double sestertius Trier circa late 260-
late 261, Æ 32.00 mm., 22.86 g. IMP C M CASS LAT POSTVMVS P
F AVG Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. LAETITIA – AVG
Galley l. with four rowers and steersman. C 177. RIC 143 = RIC
V.4, 95. Bastien 146. About very fine From the collection of a
Mentor.

45

666   Postumus, 259-268 Sestertius Treveri circa 260-269, Æ
27.00 mm., 11.47 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Galley r. RIC 207 (Cologne). About Very fine From the Tenby
collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

35

667   Postumus, 259-268 Antoninianus Treveri late 260-261,
billon 22.00 mm., 3.56 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Fortuna standing l., holding rudder and cornucopiae. RIC 60.
Lightly toned and Very fine Purchased from Harlan J. Berk. Sold
with original collector's ticket.

10

668   Postumus, 259-268 Dupondius Lugdunum circa 259-268, Æ
25.00 mm., 14.30 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Providentia standing l., holding globe and sceptre. cf. RIC 220.
About very fine Privately purchased from Tom Cederlind. From
the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

35

669   Postumus, 259-268 Antoninianus Treveri 268, AR 21.00
mm., 3.15 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Pax
advancing l., holding olive branch and transverse sceptre. C 315.
RIC 318. Old cabinet tone and Very fine Sold with original
collector's ticket.

10



670   Postumus, 259-268 Antoninianus Treveri circa 259-268,
billon 22.00 mm., 3.69 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Asclepius standing facing, head l., holding serpent-entwined
staff; globe to r. RIC 86. Toned and Good Very fine From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

30

671   Postumus, 259-268 Antoninianus Treveri 266-267, billon
21.00 mm., 2.89 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Serapis standing l., raising hand and holding sceptre. C 360. RIC
329. Iridescent tone and Very fine Sold with original collector's
ticket.

10

672   Postumus, 259-268 Antoninianus Treveri 268, billon 22.00
mm., 3.69 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Jupiter
standing facing, head r., holding sceptre and thunderbolt. RIC 309
Toned and Extremely fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with
collector's ticket.

30

673   Marius, 269 Antoninianus Cologne 269, billon 20.00 mm.,
3.21 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory
advancing l., holding wreath and palm frond. RIC 17 Toned and
Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

45

674   Victorinus, 268-270 Antoninianus Treveri 268-270, billon
18.00 mm., 2.75 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Pietas standing l., pouring on altar. C 93. RIC 59. Green patina
and About Extremely Fine. From the Peter Lowrer and Francis
Rath collections. Sold with original collector's ticket.

10



675   Victorinus, 268-270 Antoninianus Treveri circa 268, billon
20.00 mm., 2.80 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Fides standing facing, head to l., holding two standards. RIC V.2
109 (Colonia Agrippinensis). Mairat, 2014 (unpublished PhD
thesis), 562. Green patina, struck from a worn reverse die,
otherwise Good Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

30

676   Tetricus I, 270-273 As Colonia circa 272-273, billon 18.00
mm., 2.57 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Hilaritas standing
l., holding palm frond and cornucopia. RIC 80 Very fine From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

25

677   Tetricus I, 270-273 Large lot of 3 Antoniniani III century,
billon , Large lot of 3 Antoniniani, including Tetricus and
Victorinus Very fine Sold with original collector's tickets.

15

678   Claudius II Gothicus, 268-270 Antoninianus Antiochia circa
268-269, billon 20.00 mm., 3.87 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Naked Hercules standing facing, head l., holding club
with his r. hand and apple in his l.; lion-skin over elbow; in
exergue, Δ. RIC 213. C 137. Silvered and Good Very fine Sold with
original collector's ticket.

10

679   Claudius II Gothicus, 268-270 Antoninianus Rome 268-270,
billon 22.00 mm., 3.09 g. Radiate head r. Rev. Laetitia standing l.,
holding wreath and rudder set on globe. C 140. RIC 56 Very fine
From the P. Lowreil collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

680   Claudius II Gothicus, 268-270 Antoninianus Siscia 268-269,
billon 20.00 mm., 2.69 g. Radiate and draped bust r. Rev. Laetitia
standing facing, head to l., holding wreath and cornucopiae. RIC
181 Silvered and Good Very fine Purchased from Tom Cederlind.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

10



681   Claudius II Gothicus, 268-270 Antoninianus Rome 270,
billon 18.00 mm., 3.02 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Laetitia standing facing, head l., holding wreath and rudder; XII.
Cf. RIC 56. Extremely fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

682   Quintillus, 270 Antoninianus Rome circa 270, billon 19.00
mm., 3.18 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory
running r., holding wreath and palm; Γ in exergue. RIC 33 Old
cabinet tone and Good Very Fine Ex Peus sale sale 313, 1985, lot
3157 and Ex Empire Coins sale 7, 1987, 338. From the J. Dickie
Collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

20

683   Aurelian, 270-275 Antoninianus Mediolanum 271, billon
20.00 mm., 3.56 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
CONCOR-DIA MILI Concordia seated l., holding two standards. RIC
106 var. C 44 var.. Silvered and About Extremely fine From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

35

684   Aurelian, 270-275 Antoninianus Mediolanum circa 270-275,
billon 22.00 mm., 2.72 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Victory advancing r., holding wreath and palm. C 243. RIC
143. Rare variety without officina numeral in exergue. Good Very
fine Purchased from Harlan J. Berk. Sold with original collector's
ticket.

10

685   Aurelian, 270-275 Antoninianus Mediolanum 274, billon
23.00 mm., 3.68 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Sol
standing l., spurning captive, raising r. hand and holding globe in
l. In exergue, P M, C 153. RIC 150. Rare. Silvered and About
Extremely fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

25



686   Aurelian, 270-275 Antoninianus Serdica circa 292, billon
23.00 mm., 3.59 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust . Rev, Emperor
standing r., holding sceptre and receiving globe from Jupiter
standing to l. and holding sceptre. RIC 48 Weaklys truck,
otherwise Good Very fine Sold wtih original collector's ticket.

10

687   Aurelian, 270-275 Antoninianus Mediolanum 271, billon
20.00 mm., 4.36 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Female figure standing r., holding wreath up to emperor standing
l. in military attire, holding spear. In exergue, P. RIC 140. Weakly
struck on reverse, otherwise Good Very fine Sold with original
collector's ticket.

10

688   Aurelian, 270-275 Antoninianus Mediolanum 271-272, billon
22.00 mm., 3.71 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Fortuna
seated l. on wheel, holding rudder and cornucopiae; P in exergue.
RIC 128. Silvering and Good Very fine Sold with original collector's
ticket.

15

689   Severina, wife of Aurelian Antoninianus Antiochia 275,
billon 22.80 mm., 3.82 g. Draped bust r., wearing stephane, set
on crescent. Rev. Concordia standing l., holding signum in each
hand; below, H and in exergue, XXI. C 7. RIC 20 Silvered and Very
fine

20

690   Tacitus, 275-276 Antoninianus Ticinum circa 276, billon
22.00 mm., 2.84 g. Radiate bust r., wearing imperial mantle and
holding eagle-tipped sceptre . Rev. SECVRIT PERP Securitas l.,
leaning upon column, hand raised to head; in exergue, VI. C - cf
131. RIC - cf 163. Apparently unpubublished, Good Very Fine.
Apparently unique and unpublished. Not in RIC.

150



691   Tacitus, 275-276 Antoninianus Ticinum 275, billon 21.00
mm., 3.84 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Providentia standing l., holding globe and transverse sceptre; in
exergue, Q. RIC 152. C 90. Traces of silvering, hairline flan crack
at 3 o'clock on obverse, otherwise Very fine Sold with original
collector's ticket

10

692   Probus, 276-282 Antoninianus Rome 276, billon 21.00 mm.,
3.48 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Providentia standing
facing, head l., holding wand over globe in her r. hand and
cornucopiae in her l. In exergue, XXIA. C 498. RIC 726. Silvered
and Good Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

20

693   Probus, 276-282 Antoninianus Serdica circa 276, billon
22.40 mm., 3.88 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Victory standing r., presenting wreath to Emperor standing l.,
holding spear; in exergue, KAA. RIC 851. Pink VI/1. Good
Extremely Fine.

35

694   Carus, 282-283 Antoninianus Cyzicus circa 282-283, billon
20.00 mm., 4.04 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Emperor standing receiving Victory on globe from Jupiter standing
l. holding sceptre; between them, B and in exergue, XXI. C 13.
RIC 118. Silvered and Good very fine Sold with original collector's
ticket.

15

695   Carinus, 283-285 Antoninianus Rome 284, billon 22.00
mm., 3.41 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Genius standing
l., holding patera and cornucopia; KAA. RIC 256. Silvered and
Very fine Privately purchased from Harlan J. Berk in 1997. From
the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

25



696   Magna Urbica, wife of Carinus Antoninianus Lugdunum circa
283-285, Æ 21.90 mm., 3.75 g. MAGNIA VRBICA AVG Diademed
and draped bust r. on crescent. Rev. VENVS G – E – NETRIX Venus
standing l., holding apple and sceptre. In field l., D. C 11. (20 Fr.).
RIC Carus 337. Bastien Lyon 617. Old cabinet tone, nice portrait,
Extremely Fine. From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

150

697   Diocletian, 284-305 Antoninianus Antiochia 285, billon
20.00 mm., 4.28 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Jupiter standing r., holding globe and sceptre, receiving Victory
from Hercules standing l., holding club and lion's skin;
crescent/Γ//XXI. C 471. RIC 323. Silvered and Extremely fine

25

698   Diocletian, 284-305 Antoninianus Ticinum 288, billon 21.00
mm., 3.47 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Hercules
standing r., leaning on club set on rock. In exergue, PVXIT. C 133.
RIC 215. Traces of silvering and good very fine Purchased from
Tom Cederlind. SOld with original collector's ticket.

10

699   Diocletian, 284-305 Follis Cyzicus circa 297-299, Æ 27.00
mm., 10.22 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing l., holding
patera and cornucopiae; in exergue, ΚΓ. RIC 12a. Very fine Sold
with original collector's ticket.

10

700   Diocletian, 284-305 Follis Lugdunum circa 307, Æ 26.60
mm., 7.85 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Genius
standing l., holding cornucopiae and patera con altar; in r. filed, N
and in exergue, PLG. C 223. RIC 206. Good Very fine

25

701   Diocletian, 284-305 Follis Heraclea circa 294, Æ 26.00 mm.,
10.42 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing l., holding patera
and cornucopiae; in exergue, HB. RIC 12a. Extremely Fine.

35



702   Diocletian, 284-305 Follis Heraclea circa 296-297, Æ 27.00
mm., 11.17 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing l., holding
patera from which liquor flows and cornucopia; HTΔ. RIC 17a.
Silvered and Good Very fine

30

703   Diocletian, 284-305 Follis Heraclea circa 296-297, Æ 28.00
mm., 8.80 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing l., holding
patera from which liquor flows and cornucopia; HTΔ. RIC 17a
Silvered and Good Very fine

30

704   Diocletian, 284-305 Follis Antiochia circa 302-303, Æ 27.00
mm., 9.43 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing l., holding
patera and cornucopiae; in r. field, S and in exergue, ANT pellet.
RIC 58a. Very fine

25

705   Carausius, 287-293 Antoninianus Uncertain mint circa 287-
293, billon 20.00 mm., 2.62 g. Radiate and draped bust r. Rev.
Pax standing l., holding olive branch and vertical sceptre. RIC 890
Green patina and Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

35

706   Carausius, 287-293 Antoninianus Mint C circa 287-293,
billon 22.00 mm., 2.92 g. Radiate and draped bust r. Rev.
Providentia standing l., holding wand over globe at feet to l. and
cornucopia; in exergue, C. RIC 350. Good Very fine From the
Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

45

707   Carausius, 287-293 Antoninianus Londinium circa 288-289,
billon 23.00 mm., 3.79 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Pax standing left, holding olive branch and sceptre; in field,
F – O. In exergue, ML. RIC 101. Lovely green patina and About
Extremely fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

50



708   Allectus, 293-296 Quinarius Londinium 295, Æ 19.00 mm.,
2.77 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Galley rowing l.; in
exergue, QL. C 81. RIC 55. Very fine - Good Very fine From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

50

709   Maximianus Herculius, first reign 286-305 Aureus Rome
286, AV 20.00 mm., 5.75 g. IMP M AVR VAL [MAX]IMIANVS P F
AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. IOVI CON – S[ER]
– VAT AVGG Jupiter standing l., holding thunderbolt and sceptre.
C 348. RIC 492. Depeyrot 2D/3. Calicó 4688a. Pierced, mounted
and marks on edge, otherwise very fine From the collection of a
Mentor.

450

710   Maximianus Herculius, first reign 286-305 Follis Aquileia
circa 301, Æ 26.00 mm., 8.80 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Moneta
standing l., holding scales and cornucopia; in r. field, VI and AQP.
RIC 35b. Attractive untouch ligh green patina, About Extremely
Fine.

30

711   Maximianus Herculius, first reign 286-305 Follis Londinium
circa 303-305, Æ 27.00 mm., 12.36 g. Laureate and draped bust
r. Rev. Rev. Genius standing l., holding patera and cornucopia.
RIC 25. Silvered and Good Very fine From the Tenby collection.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

30

712   Constantius I, 305-306 Follis Ticinum circa 305-305, Æ
27.00 mm., 9.74 g. IMP C CONSTANTIVS P F AVG Laureate head r.
Rev. FIDES MILITVM Fides seated to l., holding standard in each
hand; in r. field, pellet and in exergue, PT. RIC 55a. C 43. Toned
and Extremely fine Privately purchased from Freeman & Sear.
LFrom the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

40



713   Galerius Maximianus caesar, 293 305 Follis Serdica 303-
305, Æ 28.00 mm., 11.45 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius
standing left, holding patera from which liquor flows, and
cornucopia; Δ//· SM · SD ·. RIC 4b. Good Very fine

30

714   Galerius Maximianus caesar, 293 305 Follis Siscia circa 296,
Æ 27.00 mm., 10.62 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing l.,
holding patera and cornucopia; Δ//*SIS. RIC 98b. About Extremely
fine

20

715   Galerius caesar, 293-305 Follis Antiochia circa 300-301, Æ
27.00 mm., 9.69 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing l.,
holding patera and cornucopia; A/K-V. In exergue, ANT. C 78. RIC
55b. Very fine Sold with original collector's ticket.

15

716   Galerius Maximianus, 305-311 Follis Heraclea circa 305-
306, Æ 27.00 mm., 9.86 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing
l., holding patera from which liquor flows and cornucopia; HTΔ.
RIC 24b. Very fine

20

717   Galerius Maximianus, 305-311 Follis Heraclea circa 308-
309, Æ 27.00 mm., 8.02 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing
l., holding patera and cornucopia; •HTΓ•. RIC 37a. Good Very fine

25

718   Galerius Maximianus, 305-311 Follis Heraclea 308-309, Æ
26.00 mm., 5.77 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing l.,
holding patera and cornucopia; •HTΓ•. RIC 37a. Extremely Fine.

35

719   Galeria Valeria, wife of Galerius Maximianus Follis Cyzicus
circa 308-309, Æ 25.00 mm., 7.85 g. Diademed and draped bust
r. Rev. Venus standing l., holding up apple and raising drapery;
Δ|–//MKV. RIC 46. Dark green patina and Good Very fine

30



720   Maximinus II caesar, 305-309 Follis Antiochia 308, Æ 27.00
mm., 9.71 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing l., holding
patera and cornucopiae; in r. field, Z and in exergue, ANT•. RIC
75b. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise Good Very fine Sold with
original collector's ticket.

15

721   Maxentius, 306-312 Follis Aquileia circa 309-310, Æ 25.00
mm., 6.39 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Roma, holding spear, seated l.
on shield in tetrastyle temple, handing globe to Maxentius
standing r., holding scepter; seated captive between; Victories as
acroteria; wolf and twins in pediment; AQS. RIC 113 About
Extremely fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

40

722   Maxentius, 306-312 1/3 follis Ostia circa 310-312, Æ 16.00
mm., 1.65 g. Laureate head r. Rev. VOT/ Q • Q/ MVL/ XX in four
lines within wreath. C 138. RIC 281c (Rome). Green patina and
Very fine

20

723   Maxentius, 306-312 Follis Aquileia crica 309, Æ 25.00 mm.,
6.74 g. Laureate bust r., wearing consular robes and holding
eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev. Hexastyle temple within which statue
of Rome seated l., holding globe and sceptre. C 33. RIC 125.
Green patina, Extremely Fine.

25

724   Divus Romolus Quarter follis Rome After 309, Æ 15.00 mm.,
1.68 g. Bare head r. Rev. Domed shrine, with open doors and
surmounted by eagle standing r., head l. In exergue, RP. RIC 239.
Rare. Green patina and Very fine

70



725   Licinius, 308-324 Follis Cyzicus circa 310, Æ 25.00 mm.,
4.13 g. Laureate head r. Rev. VIRTVTI E-X-ERCITVS. Mars
advancing r. in military dress, holding spear and shield and
trophy over shoulder. RIC Cyzicus cf. 64 (Maximinus) and 94 (no
star). Gerin 5 (misdescribed). Rare. Weakly struck on reverse,
otherwise Good Very fine

35

726   Licinius II caesar, 317-324 AE3 Nicomedia circa 317-324, Æ
19.40 mm., 3.00 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Jupiter standing l., holding Victory on globe and sceptre: in l. field,
palm branch and in r., pellet on Δ. In exergue, SMN. C 39. RIC 34.
Very fine

20

727   Constantine I caesar, 307 Follis Lugdunum circa 307, Æ
25.00 mm., 8.62 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Genius
standing l., holding patera and cornucopiae, altar in l. field;
N/PLG. RIC 231. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise Extremely
fine Ex CNG sale 43, 1997. From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

40

728   Constantine I, 307-337 Follis Uncertain circa 307-310, Æ
22.00 mm., 4.45 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Mars advancing r., holding spear and shield. cf. RIC 108
(Londinium) Good Fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

5

729   Constantine I caesar, 307 Follis Lugdunum 307, Æ 37.00
mm., 8.39 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Genius
standing l., holding patera and cornucopiae; altar to l.; */PLC. RIC
190b. Brown tone and Extremely fine From the Tenby collection.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

35



730   Constantine I caesar, 307 Follis Antiochia 307, Æ 27.00
mm., 9.14 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing l., wearing
modius and holding patera with liquid pouring out and
cornucopiae; in r. field, Γ and in exergue, ANT. RIC 53a. Good
Very fine - Very fine From the Tenby collection. Sold with original
collector's ticket.

35

731   Constantine I, 307-337 Follis Aquileia 308, Æ 25.00 mm.,
5.78 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Roma seated facing within
hexastyle temple, holding globe and sceptre; at her side, shield;
in pediment, star. Paolucci & Zub 244. RIC 121c. Rare. Green
patina and About Very fine - Very fine

15

732   Constantine I, 307-337 Follis Siscia circa 334-335, Æ 19.00
mm., 2.54 g. Helmeted bust of Constantinople l., holding sceptre.
Rev. Victory standing l. on prow, holding sceptre and shield. In
exergue, pellet - BSIS - pellet. C 21. RIC 241. Extremely fine

20

733   Constantine I, 307-337 Follis Londinium circa 310-313, AR
23.00 mm., 5.49 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Sol
standing l., raising hand and holding globe; T|F//PLN. RIC 121a.
Struck from a worn reverse die, otherwise About Extremely fine
From the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

35

734   Constantine I, 307-337 Follis Lugdunum 314-315, Æ 23.00
mm., 3.95 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Sol
standing l., holding globe and raising hand, chlamys across
shoulder; across the fields, S-F and in exergue, PLG. RIC 16.
Weakly struck, otherwise About Extremely fine Sold with original
collector's ticket.

10



735   Helena, mother of Constantine AE3 Constantinople circa
337-340, Æ 13.00 mm., 1.57 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Pax standing
l., holding branch and sceptre. C 4. RIC 34. Rare. Nice green
patina, About Extremely Fine.

15

736   Constantine II caesar, 317-337 Follis Thessalonica circa
326-328, Æ 20.90 mm., 2.61 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust l. Rev. Camp gate; above, star. In exergue, SMTSΔ. C 159.
RIC 157. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise Very fine

15

737   Constantius II caesar, 324-337 Follis Antiochia circa 326-
327, Æ 18.70 mm., 3.06 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust l.
Rev. Camp-gate with no door and two turrets; star above, pellet
in doorway, SMANTI in exergue. RIC 74. Very fine

15

738   Constantius II, 337-361 AE3 Siscia circa 348-350, Æ 18.00
mm., 2.84 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Nimbate phoenix standing right on pyre; in exergue, ASIS. RIC
240. Brown tone and Good Very fine

15

739   Constantius II, 337-361 AE3 Heraclea circa 348-350, Æ
21.00 mm., 5.39 g. Diademed and draped bust r., holding globe.
Rev. The Emperor in military dress advancing l., holding standard;
at feet l, two captive. RIC 63. C 41. Good Very fine From the Peter
Lowrek collection. Sol with original collector's ticket.

10

740   Magnentius, 350-353 AE2 Treveri circa 350, Æ 21.00 mm.,
5.59 g. Bareheaded, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Magnentius standing l., holding Victory on globe and labarum;
–|A//TRS. RIC 264. Brown tone and About Extremely fine From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

45



741   Decentius caesar, 351-353 AE3 Treveri circa 351-353, Æ
20.00 mm., 4.59 g. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust r.; A
behind. Rev. Two Victories holding shield inscribed VOT V MVLT X
in four lines; [TRS] in exergue. RIC 313. Good Very fine From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

35

742   Vetranio, March – 25th December 350 AE2 Siscia circa 350,
Æ 22.00 mm., 5.40 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
r.; behind, A. Rev. Emperor in military dress standing facing, head
l.; above, star. In each hand he holds a standard with Chi-Rho; in
left field, A. In exergue, •ASIS*. RIC 281. Very fine Ex Freeman &
Sear mail bid sale 11, 2004, 456. From the Tenby collection. Sold
with original collector's ticket.

40

743   Julian II, 360-363 Siliqua Arelate circa 362-363, AR 17.00
mm., 1.56 g. Pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
VOTIS/ X/ MVLTIS/ XX in four lines within wreath, dot in medallion
in center of wreath; in exergue, CONST. RIC 312. Toned and Very
fine

45

744   Julian II, 360-363 AE3 Nicomedia circa 361-363, Æ 17.00
mm., 3.14 g. Pearl-diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust l.,
holding spear and shield. Rev. VOT X MVLT XX in four lines within
wreath; NIKA in exergue. RIC 123. Good very fine Sold with
original collector's ticket.

10

745   Valens, 364-378 Siliqua Lugdunum circa 364-378, AR 17.00
mm., 1.98 g. Pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Valens standing r., holding labarum with hook on shaft and
Victory on globe; PLVG•. RIC 6f. Toned and Very fine Privately
purchased from Pegasi Numismatics. From the East Hamptree
hoard and from the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's
ticket.

50



746   Valentinian II, 375-392 AE4 Cyzicus circa 378-383, Æ 13.00
mm., 1.54 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
VOT X MVLT XX in four lines within wreath; SMKB in exergue. RIC
21b. Brown tone and Extremely fine

10

747   Theodosius I, 379-395 AE4 Cyzicus circa 379-395, Æ 15.00
mm., 1.21 g. Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Victoria
advancing l. carrying trophy and dragging captive; in l. field,
monogram. C 30. RIC 26. Brown tone and Good Very fine From
the Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

10

748   Aelia Flaccilla, wife of Theodosius I AE2 Cyzicus circa 383-
388, Æ 21.00 mm., 5.27 g. Draped bust r., wearing elaborate
headdress. Rev. Empress standing facing, head r., arms folded on
breast; SMKΓ in exergue. RIC 24. LRBC 2567. Good Very fine Sold
with original collector's ticket.

10

749   Arcadius, 383-408 Solidus Thessalonica circa 403-408, AV
20.20 mm., 4.43 g. D N ARCADI – VS P F AVG Helmeted, draped
and cuirassed bust facing, holding spear in r. hand over r.
shoulder and shield decorated with horseman and enemy motif
on l. arm; Christogram on cuirass. Rev. CONCORDI-A AVGGG
Constantinopolis, helmeted, seated facing, head r., on throne,
holding sceptre in r. hand and Victory on globe in l, r. foot on
prow; in field l., eight-rayed star. In exergue, COMOB. RIC X 42.
Depeyrot 46/1. Well centred and struck, Good Extremely Fine.

450

750   Honorius, 393-423 Solidus Ravenna circa 402-403, AV
20.00 mm., 4.42 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev Emperor standing r., holding labarum and Victory on globe, l.
foot spurning captive; in field, R– V and, in exergue, COMOB. C
44. RIC 1287. Depeyrot 7/1. Good Very fine

350



751   Honorius, 393-423 Large lot of 4 AE4 V century, Æ , Large
lot of 4 AE4, including Honorius and Valentinian III Very fine Sold
with original collector's tickets.

20

752   Theodosius II, 402-450 Tremissis Constantinopolis circa
402-450, AV 13.50 mm., 1.22 g. D N THEODO – SIVS P F AVG
Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORIA –
AVGVSTORVM Victory standing facing, head l., holding wreath
and globus cruciger; in r. field, star. In exergue, CONOB. RIC 213
var. Depeyrot 70/1. MIRB 45. LRC 319. Of an exceptional quality,
Good Extremely Fine.

250

753   Leo I, 457-474 Solidus Constantinopolis circa 462 or 466,
AV 20.00 mm., 4.24 g. Pearl-diademed, helmeted and cuirassed
bust facing three-quarters r., holding spear and ornamental
shield. Rev. Victory standing l. supporting long jewelled cross; in
r. field, star and in exergue CONOB. Depeyrot 93/1. MIRB 3b. RIC
605. Edge clipped; otherwise Good Extremely Fine.

250

754   The Vandals Nummus in name of Justinian I circa 527-565,
Æ 10.00 mm., 0.86 g. Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. TOV V
within wreath. BMC 45 var. Very rare. Very fine

25

755   The Ostrogoths. Municipal Bronze Coinage of Roma Follis
Roma circa 493-553, Æ 25.00 mm., 15.82 g. IMVICT – A ROMA
Helmeted and cuirassed bust of Roma r. Rev. She-wolf standing l.,
suckling twins; in field above, XL and in exergue � III �. BMC Vandals
25. Kraus –. MIB 70 (Theoderic). MEC I, 93-94 var. (IIII in exergue).
Metlich 82 a (Athalaric). About Very fine Sold with the original
collector's ticket.

45



756   Anastasius I, 491-518 Follis Constantinople circa 507-512,
Æ 35.00 mm., 18.40 g. Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Large M, cross above; stars flanking; B//CON. DO 20. MIBE
23. Sear 16. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise Good Very fine

25

757   Anastasius I, 491-518 Follis Constantinople A (1st officina)
circa 491-518, Æ 36.80 mm., 17.20 g. D N ANASTA - SIVS PP AVC
Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. A/CON Large
M between two stars; above, cross. DOC 23d. MIBE 27. Sear 19.
Green patina, Very Fine.

25

758   Anastasius I, 491-518 Follis Constantinople circa 512-517,
Æ 34.90 mm., 18.18 g. Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Large M; cross above, stars flanking; Є//CON. DOC 23i. MIBE
27. Sear 19. Nice green patina, Very Fine.

30

759   Justinian I, 527-565 Tremissis Constantinople circa 527-565,
AV 15.00 mm., 1.46 g. Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Victory advancing r., head l., holding wreath and globus
cruciger; star to r.; CONOB. DO 19. Sear 145 Very fine From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

60

760   Justinian I, 527-565. Follis Constantinople circa 538-539
(year 12), Æ 38.50 mm., 22.89 g. D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVC
Helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust of Justinian I facing,
holding globus cruciger in his right hand and with a shield,
decorated with a horseman spearing a fallen foe, over his left
shoulder; in field to right, cross. Rev. Large M between A/N/N/O
and XII; above, cross; below, B; in exergue, CON. DOC 37b. MIBE
95. Sear 163 Green patina, Very Fine.

30



761   Justinian I, 527-565 Follis Nicomedia circa 539-540 (year
13), Æ 42.70 mm., 21.16 g. D N IVSTINI-ANVS PP AVG Pearl-
diademed, helmeted, and cuirassed bust of Justinian I facing,
wearing pendilia, with globus cruciger in right hand, shield
decorated with horseman motif in left; cross in right field / Large
M; A/N/N/O to left, X/II/I to r., cross above, B (officina) below, NIK
in exergue. Sear 201. Nice green patina, Very Fine.

30

762   Justinian I, 527-565 40 Nummi Cyzicus circa 538-539 (year
12), Æ 38.20 mm., 17.06 g. D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG Helmeted
and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield
decorated with horseman motif. Rev. Large M; cross above, ANNO
to l., XIIII to r., A below, KYZ in exergue. MIBE 120b. DOC 166.
Sear 207. Nice green patina, Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

30

763   Justinian I, 527-565 Follis Cyzicus circa 527-565, Æ 30.00
mm., 12.13 g. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding
globus cruciger and shield; cross to r. Rev. Large Kyz between
A/N/N/O and XV cross above. About Very fine

30

764   Justinian I, 527-565 20 Nummi Theoupolis (Antioch) circa
547-548 (tear 21), Æ 25.10 mm., 10.08 g. D N IVSTINIANVS P P
AV Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger
and shield; cross in r. field. Rev. Large K, ANNO to r., cross above,
XXI to r.; OΠ below. MIBE 154a. DOC 238. Sear 230. Nice dark
green patina, Good Very Fine.

30

765   Justin II, 565-578 Half follis Thessalonica 567-568, Æ 22.00
mm., 5.16 g. Helmeted and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus
cruciger and shield. Rev. Large K; cross above, A/N/N/O III across
field; TЄS. DOC 63.3. MIBE 68b. Sear 365. Very fine Purchased
from Scott and Lisa Loos World coins. Sold with original collector's
ticket.

10



766   Tiberius II Constantine, 578-582. 30 Nummi Constantinople
circa 578-579, Æ 33.80 mm., 12.63 g. Crowned bust facing. Rev.
Large XXX, CON Δ in ex. DOC 15e. MIB 27. Sear 432. Light brown
tone, pirced, Very Fine.

30

767   Tiberius II Constantine, 578 – 582 Lightweight solidus of 22
siliquae Antiochia circa 579-582, AV 21.50 mm., 4.07 g. Cuirassed
bust facing, wearing crown with cross on circlet and pendilia,
holding globus cruciger and shield with horseman and fallen
enemy motif. Rev. Cross potent on four steps; in exergue, OB+*.
DO 38. Sear 446. Minor marks and area of weakness, otherwise
About Extremely Fine.

200

768   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Follis Nicomedia circa 601-602
(year 20), Æ 31.00 mm., 13.25 g. Crowned bust facing, wearing
consular robes, holding mappa and eagle-tipped scepter; cross to
left; all within wreath / Large M; Christogram above, A/N/N/O X/X
across field; A//NIKO; all within wreath. DOC 109. Sear 513. Nice
dark green patina, Good Very Fine.

30

769   Phocas, 602-610 Tremissis Constantinople circa 603-607,
AV 17.50 mm., 1.48 g. d N FOCAS - PP AVC Perl-diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORI FOCAS AVG S Cross
potent on base. MIB 26. Sear 633 D.O. 18. Minor diffects;
Extremely Fine.

120

770   Heraclius. 610-641 Semis Constantinople circa 610-613, AV
20.00 mm., 2.22 g. Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Cross potent set on globe. DO 51. Sear 784. Very fine From the
Tenby collection. Sold with original collector's ticket.

70



771   Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine, 610-641. Follis
Seleucia Isauriae circa 616-617 (year 5), Æ 31.10 mm., 13.86 g.
dd NN hERACLIUS ET hERA CONST PP AVC Crowned, with cross on
circlet, draped and cuirassed facing busts of Heraclius, on the l.,
larger and bearded, and, on the right, Heraclius Constantine
smaller and beardless; above, between them, cross. Rev. A/N/N/O
- ЧI // SELISЧ large M surmounted by Christogram; below, E. D.O.
180. MIB 192. Sear 844. Nice green patina, Very Fine/Good Very
Fine.

30

772   Heraclius, 5 October 610 – 11 January 641, with colleagues
from January 613 Solidus Jerusalem (?) uncertain Eastern mint
circa 613-618, AV 21.00 mm., 4.38 g. dd NN heRACLIYS Et herA
CONST Facing busts of Heraclius on l. and Heraclius Constantine
on r., each wearing chlamys and crowned with cross; in field
above, cross. Rev. VICTORIA – AVGYIA Cross potent on four steps;
in exergue, CONOB. DO 187c (Alexandria). MIB 77 (Cyprus?). Sear
851 (Jerusalem). Bendall, "The Byzantine coinage of the mint of
Jerusalem" in RN 159, 2003, p. 307. Rare. FDC. NGC graded Mint
state, Strike 3/5, Surface 4/5, certificate 4165540-010.

300

773   Constans II, September 641 – 15 July 678, with colleagues
from 654 Solidus Constantinople circa 651-654, AV 19.00 mm.,
4.37 g. dN CONStAN – tINYS PP AY Bust facing with long beard,
wearing crown and chlamys and holding globus cruciger. Rev.
VICTORIA – AVGY Α Cross potent on three steps; in exergue,
CONOB+. DO 21 (this officina unlisted). MIB 24. Sear 958. Edge
marks and a graffito on reverse, otherwise Good Very Fine. Ex
NAC sale 75, 2013, 598.

200



774   Constans II, with Constantine IV. 641-668 Miliaresion
Constantinople circa 659-668, AR 19.00 mm., 4.74 g. Crowned
facing busts of Constans and Constantine, each wearing chlamys;
[cross] above. Rev. Cross potent set on globe on three steps;
palm fronds flanking. DO 47. MIB 141. Sear 987. Very rare. Old
cabinet tone and Good Very Fine.

200

775   Anonymous, time of Basil II and Constantine VIII, 970 –
1092 Follis Constantinopolis circa 976-1030/1035, Æ 30.00 mm.,
9.01 g. Bust of Christ facing with ornate crossed nimbus, raising r.
hand in blessing and holding Book of Gospels in l.; in field, IC –
XC. Rev. Arabesque / + IhSYS / XRISTYS / bASILEY' / bASILE' /
arabesque. DO A2.39. Sear 1813. Very fine

20

776   Romanus IV, 1068-1071. With Michael VII, Constantius,
Andronicus and Eucocia. Histamenon nomisma Constantinople
circa 1068-1071, AV 27.00 mm., 4.33 g. Christ standing on
footstool and crowning Romanus on l. and Eucdocia on r. Rev.
Michael in centre, Constantius on l. and Andronicus on r. standing
facing. Dotted line below. 4.41 g. R. 2026. Sear 1861. Extremely
Fine.

250

777   Large lot of 5 Bronzes , Æ , 30.77 g. Large lot of 5 Bronzes
About Very fine

20

778   Anonymous Seal circa IX-XIII century, PB 31.00 mm., 21.24
g. Bust of the Virgin facing, nimbate and orans, medallion of
Christ before her. Rev. Christ nimbate and orans. DO –.
Apparently unpublished, nice patina, Very Fine.

40

779   Large lot of 4 bronzes , Æ , 16.40 g. Large lot of 4 bronzes
About Very fine

15



780   Egypt, Dinar circa, AV 17.50 mm., 4.26 g. Dinar Extremely
Fine.

180

781   Large lot of 3 silver coins, including Sierra Leone, India and
Germany XX century, AR , Large lot of 3 silver coins, including
Sierra Leone, India and Germany Extremely fine Sold with original
collector's tickets.

15

782   Venezia (Venice), Andrea Dandolo, 1342-1354. Ducato circa
1342-1354, AV 18.80 mm., 3.29 g. St. Mark standing right and
Doge kneeling left, holding banner between them / Christ
standing facing within mandorla containing nine stars. Paolucci 1.
Friedberg 1221. Very Fine.

120

783   Venezia, Antonio Venier, 1382-1400 Ducato 1382-1400, AV
20.20 mm., 3.51 g. Paolucci 1. Fried. 1229. Very fine

150

784   Venezia, Lorenzo Priuli, 1556-1559 Ducato 1556-1559, AV
20.60 mm., 3.44 g. Paolucci 1. Fr. 1255. Very fine

150



785   Amalfi, Frederick I (later Frederick II, Holy Roman Emperor)
and Constance as Empress of the Holy Roman Empire Tari
November 1198, AV 22.00 mm., 0.86 g. Outer circle Kufic legend:
'struck in his reign in the year five hundred ninety-five'; inner
circle Latin legend: ⧾ FRE REX SICILIE around palm tree in fruit in
central circle. Rev. Outer rim Kufic legend: 'struck in the year
one-hundred one-thousand ninety and eight; inner rim Kufic
legend: 'Constance imperatrix of the Romans', around Latin cross
in central circle. L. Travaini, 'Le monete Sveve con legend arabe
nel Regno di Sicilia (1194-1220)' in RIN 1986, p.136, 2. MIR 36.
MEC 14, p.166 fig. 3b. CNI XVII, p.10, 1, pl. 1, 14. G. Sambon,
Repertario generale, 1113. M. Guglielmi, La monetazione degli
Svevi nell'Italia meritionale, Serravalle RSM, 2000, p.67, 1. D.
Spinelli, Monete cufiche, Napoli 1844, pl. 20, 1. R. Levinson, The
Early Dated Coins of Europe 1234-1500, Clifton 2007, p.258.
Friedberg 51. Very rare and of great numismatic importance.
Minor areas of weakness, otherwise Extremely fine. This coin is
exceptional for the particularly clear kufic legends in the outer
circle seen on both sides of the coin. The scyphate nature of
these coins means that most specimens are not clearly struck
and the dates in both the Christian era and Hegira are illegible on
the majority of the known examples.

800

786   Palermo, The Normans in South Italy and Sicily. Dirhem
fraction circa 1154-1156,, AR 10.20 mm., 0.98 g. Sp. 96. MIN 301.
MIR 436. MEC 14, 291. Good Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 61, 2020,
659

35

787   Popayán, Carlos IV, 1788-1808 2 Escudos 1793, AV 22.00
mm., 6.70 g. Fr 57. Very Fine/Good Very Fine. Ex Naville sale 62,
693.

220



788   Nero, 54-60 Cast Paduan sestertius XIX century, Æ 35.00
mm., 33.32 g. Laureate bust r., slightly drapery on l. shoulder.
Rev. Nero on horseback r., carrying spear, horseman behind
holding standard; below, DECVRSIO. Brown tone. In American 9ct
gold mount. About Very fine

100

789   Trajan, 98-117 Cast medallion XVIII-XIX century, Æ 25.00
mm., 8.72 g. Laureate bust r., slightly drapery. Rev. Genius of the
Aqua Traiana reclining l. under arched and ornamented grotto
supported by two columns, holding reed and leaning on urn from
which water flows. cf. RIC 463. About Very fine

20

790   Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Cast Reproduction Medallion of
Nicaea, Bithynia XVIII-XIX century, Æ 42.00 mm., 46.02 g. ΑVΤ
ΚΑΙϹΑΡ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟϹ ΑΝΤΩΝΙΝΟϹ bare bust r., slight drapery on far
shoulder. Rev. ΘΕΑ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙ Demeter in biga drawn by winged
and coiling serpents to right, holding long torch; ΝΕΙΚΑΙΕΙϹ below.
For prototype, cf. D. Williams, 'The Coins of Pontus, Paphlagonia
and Bithynia in the Collection of the Archaeological Museum in
Florence', NC 169 (2009), 123, no. 60, pl. 23, no. 60 (same dies)
= Florence Inv. 34964; cf. RPC IV.1 Online 5487 (temporary); cf.
RG 75, pl. LXVIII.9; cf. SNG von Aulock 543. About Very fine Ex
CNG e-sale 132, 2006, 318. This interesting reproduction appears
to have been copied from the piece in the Museo archeologico
nazionale di Firenze, which is one of only five known examples
(one of doubtful authenticity), all of which are in museum
collections.

50



791   Mazzini, G. Monete imperiali romane 1957-1958, , Mazzini,
G. Monete imperiali romane. Milano; Mario Ratto Editore,
1957–58. Complete in five volumes. Thick 4to., pp. xix, (1), 277,
(3); ix, (3), 408, (4); ix, (3), 332, (4); xiii, (3), 365, (3); ix, (3), 327,
(5) pages; 531 very fine plates. Clain-Stefanelli 4048. Grierson p.
74. Kroh p. 72. Scarce. Original blue cloth boards, in perfect
conditions. A perfect set still in the original binding of M. Ratto
and within the original boxes, of only 500 printed.

500


